oILIKN

Lockstitch, Automatic Welting Machine

A& B By EisAap

APW-297

PARTS LIST

29344504
No.1293-02




CONTENTS
H &

SEWING MACHINE COMPILATION
IVUR

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
b R e

2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE -~UP LEVER COMPONENTS
El - FREBIR

3.NEEDLE BAR FRAME COMPONENTS
S HEIERIBER

4 NEEDLE BAR FRAME _COMPONENTS
§13% Y BAR

5. NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS
540 B4R

6. LOWER THREAD CUTTING TRIMMER COMPONENTS
T Y IR

7. UPPER KNIFE COMPONEN TS ..ottt ittt it e ettt e et et 13
Bt AR

8. HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
£ . TEIRER

9. BOBBIN THREAD REMAINING AMOUNT DETECTING DEVICE
TRBRBRAES

10. LUBRICATION COMP ONEN TS ..ottt ettt ettt e e et et e et 19
H4TH B4R '
11. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

RO BRR

MECHANISM COMPILATION
B

12. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS (1)
Atk - A—BE (1)

13. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS (2)
A4k - =R (2)

14. PEDAL SWITCH COMPONENTS
REEAA v F B

15.CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (1) ..........coinvin... O 29
K x ZBR (1)

16. CLAMP FOOT (LEFT SIDE) COMPONENTS (2)
KA X (M) B (2)

17. CLAMP FOOT (RIGHT SIDE) COMPONENTS (3) .. ..ottt iiiiiiiiiii et riineinnnnnnenss 33
KX R CHR) B (3)

18. CLAMP FOOT FEED COMPONENTS
KIWE 23 Y BIR



19. CORNER KNIFE COMPONEN T S ..ttt ettt et e e et et 37
d—F— A A%

20. BINDER COMPONENTS (1) ..ttt ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e e e et e 39
NAUHE—BEE (1)

21.BINDER COMPONEN TS (2) ..ttt ettt e e e e e e et ettt 41
S Y —BIR (2)

22. FRONT BINDER COMPONEN TS . . ..ottt e e e et e e e e e e 43
N VA — R

23. WELT PATCH CLAMP UNIT COMPONENTS (DOUBLE WELT,RIGHT SIDE TYPE) .......... 45
EfohAa=y MER (BE AR

24. FLAP PHOTOTUBE COMPONEN TS ..ottt et ee e e e et e s 47
75y FHEEESR

25.AIR EQUIPMENT COMPONEN TS ..ottt et et e e e e e e 49
T7 — MR

26. ACCESSORY PART S COMPONEN TS ..ottt ittt e et e e e s 51
14 A B A

27. TRANSMISSION BOX COMPONEN TS . . oottt e et e e e e et 53
BAR Y 7 AR

28. CONNECTION DRAWING OF CONTROL BOX ... .t et 55
BER Y & 2 EMHE }

29. OPRATION PANEL COMPONEN TS . ..ottt e e e e e 57
AR/ 3OVRIR

30.SPARE BINDE R UNIT ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e e 58
BRI VA —2Zy b

31.SA-T3N:AUXILIARY PLASING BASE (OPTION) .. ...ttt e e s 59
BIES (FTva)

32.SA-91:SUCTION MOTOR UNIT (OPTION) ...\ttt e 60
BB E—XBE (A TVay)

33.SA-102:WELT PATCH CUT UNIT (RIGHT SIDE TYPE)(L)(OPTION) ......ovvieeenrennnnnn. 61
TAhy NEB (B (1) (A7vav)

34.SA-102:WELT PATCH CUT UNIT (RIGHT SIDE TYPE)(2)(OPTION) ....ovv'virerninnnnnn. 63
Fhy NEB (BHRD) (2) (FFvay)

35.SA-103:AUTOMATIC FLAP FEEDING UNIT (LEFT SIDE TYPE) (1) (OPTION) .............. 65
75y THBEHERE (EHR) (1) (F7vav)

36.SA-103:AUTOMATIC FLAP FEEDING UNIT (LEFT SIDE TYPE) (2) (OPTION) .............. 67
75y THBISHEE (B (2) (AT7vay)

37.SA—-104:SIMALTANEQUS BAG CLOTH FEEDING UNIT (LEFT SIDE TYPE)(OPTION) ....... 69
BEFRLEREE (B4R (F7vay) ,

38.SA—106:DARTS EXTEND UNIT (OPTION) ...\ttt e e e e e e ettt 71
F—VEIEUEE (ATVay)

39.SA-107:POCKET BAG CLAMPING UNIT (OPION) ...\ttt ettt ettt eeenaee i eennns 73

Ry NIHAKE (A 7Vav)



40.SA~108:SUCTION UNIT (OPTION) ...ttt ettt e e e
BEIER (X TVay)

41.SA~109:AUTOMATIC INTER LING FEEDING UNIT (OPTION) .. ..0vtvrineeeaeiunnnnnns
BHIHBMHGHE (FTvay)

42.SA-110:STAND FOR STANDING WORK (OPTION) .. \'vvinitte et
SIEEAR VR (A TVav)

43.SA-111:SINGLE WELT & DOUBLE WELT CHANGE UNIT (RIGHT SIDE TYPE)(OPTION) ...
FE -\EDVRIEE HER) ATVav)

44.SA-112:PAVING PLATE UNIT (OPTION) ... .ooiinitiitit e e e
BURERE (F7vay)

45.SP—-44:CLAM - BAR STACKER UNIT (1) (OPTION) ..ttt e
P50 T N=REYH—%E (1) (FXTVav)

46.SP~44:CLAM - BAR STACKER UNIT (2) (OPTION) ...\ttt et
250T - N=RRyH-%E (2) (XTvav)

TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS
S T — R R

47. SEWING MACHINE COMPONEN TS ..ttt ittt e
IV VEMR

48. MECHANISM COMPONEN TS . ottt et e et e e e e i
58 B A%

49. WELT PATCH BASE PLATE COMPONEN TS . ...ttt e e e,
FAEARGR

50.LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE . ... .o ittt i
EEHEY A L | d
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PAR TS ..ttt ettt e e e e e,
53|

81



pR% |

3
~

SEWING MACHINE COMPILATION

1.FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

HER - S12EBEGR




REF.NO_ _NOTE_ _ _ PARTNO. _ ________] DESCRIPTION _________. [ SR A Qty _
1 254-37203 COVER MAVEN - 1
2 S$S-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 L33y 11/64-40 L=6 3
3 164-28518 TUBE COVER Y44V Fa-7" Hn - 1
4 SS-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.,5 IMLTEY 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
5 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 IRy 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
[ 254-36908 TOP COVER MBI T T
7 $§-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 YALTRY 11/64-40 L=8.5 3
8 03 §8-2110930-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.7 433y 11/64-40 L=8,75 2
9 TA-1871602-R0 RUBBER PLUG Mty D=18.7 L=16 1
10 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 Mty D=12.5 L=4 1
11 TA-0750404 -R0 PLUG D=7.5 L=3.5 MYy D=7, 5'L=3.5 1
12 TA-1250504-R0 RUBBER PLUG Mty 2
13 TA-1050504-R0O RUBBER PLUG ey 1
14 01 254-36353 THROAT PLATE (LEFT) 10MM ASM. MMAEA 1) 10MM73 1
15 01 254-36304 THROAT PLATE (LEFT) 10MM N2k 3) 10MM (1)

16 01 164-01002 CORTER KNITE IR (1)
17 $8-6080320-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 732y 1/8-44 L=2.5 (2)
18 $8-2110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 72y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
19 101-02200 THREAD GUIDE F 1271 F 1
20 S§-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 IMLTFY 9/64-40 L=6 1
21 BIT3T-528-000 FELT LIS ZELY !
22 B1130-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE 17V 1
23 $S-2090520-SL SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 V733" 9/64-40 L=5 1
24 101-01400 THREAD GUIDE, C {7y C 1

25 251-38660 THREAD TENSION BASE COMPONENTS 1bFIYIE 4 (Y973) 1

26 PA-T000506-A0 CYLTNDER 2 83

27 164-24608 CYLINDER BRACKET AMFAPIIIVA -7 FHI [@))

28 SS-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 YhtT3Y 9/64-40 L=6 (2)

29 164-24202 TENSION RELEASE PLATE {hapk{a (n

30 $D-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 vy D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)

31 25T-38652 THREAD TENSTON BASE ASH. {rFaYR 1 (73) [@D)

32 B1124-804-000 THREAD GUIDE, SMALL {h3F Ya- (6)

33 251-38603 THREAD TENSION BASE PLATE {hFanya 114 (1)

34 PS-0200122-K0 SPRING PIN 2,0X12 279y ey 2,0X12 (2)

35 B3124-512-000 THREAD TENSION STUD {bFa-k* - (2)

36 164-24301 THREAD GUIDE 1TV (2)

37 164-24905 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STUD AMNIN 2T (2)

38 B1130-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE 1M1 (2)

39 $5-2090520-SL SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 IWF3Y" 9/64-40 L=5 (2)

40 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT {hakd vy (2)

1T B3126-051-000 TENSTON DISC TY3-y 35 (€3]

42 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER 1M F3-947 M (2)

43 02 B3129-012-A00 TENSION SPRING IMFI-IN % A (2)

44 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER {h#a- /#7 7V A (2)

45 B3116-512-00B TENSION NUT B {b3-¥ I+ B (2)

46 SS-6060220-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.0 13230 3/32 56 L=2 (2)

47 WP-0250516-SD WASHER 2.5X6X0.5 L34 b % 2.5X6X0.5 n

48 SS-7090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.8 LT3y 9/64-40 L=6.8 (@8]

49 G3197-116-000 INSULATING BUSHING FI-tI{4 ¥ ILy7 Y2 (2)

50 251-39007 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE AMNIN ATV H{FavEY 14 (2)

51 BZZ13-019-000 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (C) b AN ZZ R [€D)

52 $5-7090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 IVCIRY 9/64-40 L=4.6 N
53 164-24707 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE PLATE 17 vF444 (2)
54 164-24400 THREAD TENSION POST PNV SR (2)
55 164-24806 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 1IN R (2)
56 164-25100 SPRING ADJUSTING POST A TRV 379897 7 A [¢3)
57 164-25209 SPRING ADJUSTING POST B AMPYN FFIVEYT 7 B (2)
58 $5-6080610-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 ¢33y 1/8-44 L=6 (2)
59 8$8-~2090541-SL SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 M7y 9/64-40 L=4.5 (n

60 164-24004 THREAD GUIDE 1MV (1)

61 G5066-110-000 CORD BOLDER ¥-7 M¥r (2)

62 $§-7090540-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 TALIRY” 9/64-40 L=5 (2)

63 WT-0480002-KR WASHER WITH TEETH M4 .5 NEH 3 M4.5 n

64 251-38751 SENSOR CABLE ASM. IRV EE-7" b 2] [@)]

65 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION IhE 2=ty (1)

66 01 254-46154 THROAT PLATE (RIGHT) TOMN ASH. MAREF ) I0NDE 1

67 254-46105 THROAT PLATE (RIGHT) 10MM NILA(3¥ ) 10MM €))

68 01 164-03008 CONTER KNIFE, RIGHT IF{AR 3% (1)

69 01 SS-6080320-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.5 L73y" 1/8-44 L=2.5 (2)

70 PJ-2300042-00 UNION hyakagazty 3
71 TA-T050604-R0 RUBBER PLUG 3y D=10.5 L=5.5 2
72 164-28609 GROMMET 77 Ay 1
73 B1114-051-000 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN ANTVHE - 1
74 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 nyArIdy 3/16-32 1
75 252-97607 STUD 2N 1
76 254-37302 COVER GASKET NMAVIN ~N 9%y T

77 254-37401 MAIN SHAFT MOTOR COVER yay rE-Shn - 1

78 SS8-7110710-SL SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.0 IRy 11/64-40 L=T 5

79 254-37500 MOTOR COVER NIAIYFavEIE- AN - 1

80 SL-4041081-SC SCREW M4 L=10 FA* 339 ¥AX M4 L=10 2

81 TA-1050504-R0O RUBBER PLUG FARY 1

82 TA-0850604-R0 RUBBER PLUG ALY 2

83 HX-0015000-0E CORD PRESSER 3-POLE (220/240V) LEvAS Wik Vi 1
NOTE (i) Ol ..... GAUGE PART o

..... SELECTIVE PARTS
03 ..... THIS GAUGE OF 8MM IS A USE

3

R
8MM " — /0 g D B — B PR



2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS
Fdh - RATEALR




REF. NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. __ _______1 DESCRIPTION _________. [ SR S, Qty _
1 164-23006 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FYE Yy 1
2 §$S-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 MY 15/64-28 L=15 1
3 B1907-526-000 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FUR Y RN Y 1
4 €Q-3030000-00 OIL WICK \ 23y 0.02
5 B1906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN FVe Y ¥4y s 1
6 CQ-2020000-00  OIL WICK 7y 0.3
7 B1408-526-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD NYE - 75ymYh 1
8 B1210-526-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN N - ISV Y 1
9 CQ-3030000-00  OIL WICK 23y 0.06

10 164-06209 COUNTER WEIGHT YIF4 24 1

11 SS-8681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 N3y 9/32-28 L=16 1

12 SS-7681750-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 IWLIFY 9/32-28 L=16.5 1

13 SS-8680730-SP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=7 MY 9/32-28 L=7 1

14 SS-8680540-SP  SCREW 9/32-28 L= 4.5 M3y 9/32-28 L=4.5 1

15 103-05159 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT Y7y 7 NIAN 43 1

16 SS-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FX3Y 15/64-28 L=7 2

17 254-38003 MAIN SHAFT vy y 1

18 254-38201 DRIVING SPROCKET 9IIN 9R7° DIy b 1

19 B1214-019-000  SPROCKET RING 27° 0¥y Yy 2

20 $S-8681950-SP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=19 PR3y 9/32-28 L=19 2

21 254-38409 SDET SENSOR BKT SDET%Y¥BKT 1

22 NM-6030003-SC  NUT M3 myh73Yh M3 1

23 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 TILIFY" 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

24 WP-0371016-SC  WASHER L7 B % 3.7X8X1 1

25 254-38656 SDET SENSOR ASM. SDETHY#73 1

26 SM-1031001-SC _ SCREW M3X0.5 L=10 ¥52%7° M3X0.5 L=10 1

27 101-03406 TIMING BELT B3IV A ) 1

28 B1303-512-000 SPROCKET WHEEL, LOWER YAX7° 1R 1

29 251-38850 HINGE ASM. ,RIGHT by (3% 73) 1

30 105-17209 " ROLLER SHAFT A 1-5 %5y 7 A (D

31 SS-8110320-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 N7y 11/64-40 L=3.2 (2)

32 G8214-119-000-A HINGE % (1)

33 CS-0800816-SH  THRUST HOLDER D=8 W=8 257N D=8 W=8 (1)

34 $S-8110320-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 MRy 11/64-40 L=3.2 (2)

35 251-38801 HINGE BLOCK by ¥ (1)

36 251-38959 HINGE ASM. ,LEFT ey (% I7%) 1

37 105-17209 ROLLER SHAFT A 1-3 859" 7 A (1)

38 $S-8110320-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 PARY" 11/64-40 L=3.2 (2)

39 G8214-119-000-A HINGE by (1)

40 CS-0800816-SH  THRUST HOLDER D=8 W=8 25797 D=8 W=8 (1)

41 SS-8110320-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 NA3Y" 11/64-40 L=3.2 2)

42 251-38801 HINGE BLOCK Ry ¥ (1)

43 SS-7680870-SP SCREW 9/32 L= 8.0 LTI 9/32-28 L=8 4

44 CQ-2020000-00  OIL WICK 23y 0.03

45 TA-0290301-MO  RUBBER PLUG bty D=2.9X3.2 L=3 1

16 SS-6661110-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 ¥53y 1/4-40 L=11 )

47 254-38151 MAIN SHAFT INNER METAL ASM. VYY" IFHANIR 1

48 $S-8150510-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=5 MR 2

49 254-38508 DETECTOR PLATE yv#44 1

50 $S-9080410-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.3 mYhsE Wb 1/8-44 L=4.3 2

51 254-38300 COUPLING BT IT 1

52 SM-8061612-TP  SCREW M6X16 MRy M6 L=16 2

53 B1230-210-D00  MAIN MOTOR Yat-4 1

54 SS-7111410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 L3y 11/64-40 L=14 4

55 M9003-590-0A0  SERVO MOTOR CABLE ASM. SERVOZ-47-7" 173 1

56 M9004-590-0A0  ENCODER CONNECTING CABLE ASH. IVI-X F29545-7 W3 1



3.NEEDLE BAR FRAME COMPONENTS
StEmBIBEAR




REF.NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. _ ________] DESCRIPTION _________. L aty
1 01 G1402-116-BA0  NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 10MM AR R 103) 73 1
2 SS-8080410-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.5 MARY" 1/8-44 L=3.5 (2)
3 MMT-190B1600 NEEDLE MTX190 #16 ) MTX190 #16 2
4 254-39001 NEEDLE BAR FRAME GUIDE gy 9y 47V 1
5 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 L34 b % 4.8X8.4X0.8 1
6 164-06506 NEEDLE BAR SHAFT BASE A MNE I IF LA 1
7 SS8-9111610-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 Bk b 11/64-40 L=16 1
8 164-06902 NEEDLE BAR Nk Y 1
9 B1411-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION NIF -8 % 1

10 B1412-051-000  FELT MNF -3 % 7zhb 1

11 SS-7090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 Yhk7%Y 9/64-40 L=8.5 2

12 RE-0700000-KO  E-RING 7 Ef apAy 7 1

13 254-38904 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT A NIF IV YR 1Y JA 1

14 254-38805 NEEDLE BAR FRAME A W MVE VIR SRV A 1

15 G1411-118-A00 OIL WICK HOLDER ayy iz 1

16 €Q-3030000-00 OIL WICK vy 1

17 S§5-5090420-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 MIRXY" 9/64-40 L=3.5 1

18 PS-0200082-KH  SPRING PIN YAV AN AV 1

19 SS-8111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=15.5 MARXYT 11/64-40 L=15.5 1

20 SS-7111310-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 k533" 11/64-40 L=12.8 2

21 $S-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 oAk Wb 11/64-40 L=9.5 1

22 254-43706 KNIFE BAR GUIDE YIAZE Oh AN 1

23 SS-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 7%y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

24 SB-3079401-00  BEARING aay Iy vy 1

25 PA-1201002-A0  WIPER CYLINDER 4N -3 1

26 PJ-3040405-01 ELBOW UNION 4XM5 ThE 22y 4XMb 1

27 BT-0400251-EA  TUBE HOSE, BLUE YVAVE-Z TR 1

28 164-02000 WIPER CYLINDER BASE AN -IV/E -5 4 1

29 SS8-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 w53y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

30 SM-4033001-SC  SCREW M3 L=30 FA* 33y M3X0.5 L=30 2

31 G5611-117-000 WIPER SHAFT B Y{NI 7 B 1

32 G5608-117-000 WIPER SHAFT A VAN T T A 1

33 164-01804 WIPER 74N - 1

34 SS-6110710-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 L7%y" 11/64-40 L=6.5 1

35 B3034-450-000 LINK PIN . yyRsY Yyrety 1

36 B3035-450-000  SNAP RING YR Vet v MY 2

37 164-01903 WIPER SHAFT ARM gA4N =3 195 1

38 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 oYh77+E hh MbX0.8 L=12 1

NOTE (#3d)

0I..... GAUGE PART
(ORDER FOR NEEDLE CLAMP ONLY
CANNOT BE ACCEPTED)

TV
(HEDADEXIETE EHA)



4.NEEDLE BAR FRAME COMPONENTS
gtk b BELR

M 54~56 /.§ 40
P g



DESCRIPTION

1 G5230-254-000  FEED-OUT MOTOR 1205 Se-4 1
2 254-39902 MOTOR BASE NIXIIFaveye-4p)954 4 1
3 SM-6030802-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 oyh77 3+ W M3X0.5 L=8 2
4 254-40207 NEEDLE FEED LEVER PRESSER NEIYFaveIbn -A¥x 1
5 254-40108 NEEDLE FEED LEVER NEIYFareIbn - 1
6 254-40306 NEEDLE FEED LEVER PIN NIEIIFavEIVN ~e" Y 1
7 254-40009 NEEDLE FEED CAM MEIVFaveIhh 1
8 SM-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 aIHITHE Wb 1
9 S8-6121210-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 L7%¥" 3/16-28 L=12 2
10 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER MR X M4 1
11 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER M4 L% B % ah Al M4 1
12 SM-6041402-TP  SCREW M4 L=14 nyR77HE W M4 1
13 144-23453 SENSOR SLIT ASM. B PIMAVE 1
14 SM-8030502-TP  SCREW M3 L=5 pARY* M3X0.5 L=5 1
15 HD-0005700-0A  PHOTO SENSOR TAbev ¥ 1
16 SL-4031081-SF  SCREW M3 L=10 FATIRYT YA M3 L=10 1
17 254-40405 NEEDLE FEED SENSOR BKT NYEIYY* s57 R ¥BKT 1
18 8S-6110610-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 t7%¥" 11/64-40 L=6 1
19 110-08901 ADJUSTING LINK FULCRUM SHAFT B FIVLYV I35 7 B 2
20 §5-8110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.5 %Y 11/64-40 L=6.5 2
21 110-09008 WALKING FOOT PIN A AMAEIIE Y A 2
22 254-39407 NEEDLE FEED ADJUSTING LINK WY VS VASINY) 1
23 $§-7090620-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.1 w533 9/64-40 L=6.1 1
24 §§-8090410-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.9 FMA%Y" 9/64-40 L=3.9 2
25 254-43508 NEEDLE FEED ROCKING ARM WEVAVINVV b 1
26 SM-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 nyhI7FE Wb 1
27 NS-6680410-SP  NUT 9/32-28 oyhrFIh 9/32-28 1
28 254-39506 NEEDLE FEED PIN NEIIE Y 1
29 WP-0742016-SP  WASHER (&5 2 5 1
30 251-37902 KNIFE DRIVING ROD YIAZZN yayh 1
31 D1450~055-BA0  TOP FEED CAM ASM. 12005 WA 1
32 SD-1021251-SP  HINGE SCREW D=10.20 H=12.5 4 v3¥ D=10.2 H=12.5 1
33 $5-8660340-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 2.5 %Y 1/4-40 L=2.5 1
34 B1702-012-000  OIL FELT 7INb 1
35 B1213-012-000  FELT RETAINER JIhh A¥x 1
36 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.06
37 254-39605 NEEDLE FEED LINK A NIEIIVVIA 1
38 $8-7090620-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6.1 YIeIRY 9/64-40 L=6.1 1
39 110-09206 WALKING FOOT PIN C ZMEIIe Y C 1
40 110-08703 WALKING FOOT LINK VypIdy B 4
41 $5-8090410-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.9 MA%Y" 9/64-40 L=3.9 1
42 254-39704 NEEDLE FEED ROCKING ARM NIAZIIYN Y397 97 1
43 110-09107 WALKING FOOT PIN B AN E2)e v B 1
44 8§5-7090620-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6,1 w73y 9/64-40 L=6.1 1
45 SS8-7121410-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 vik2y" 3/16-28 L=14 1
46 2564-40603 NEEDLE FEED ROCKING SHAFT N VEVISUNY 1
47 254-40801 NEEDLE FEED SHAFT METAL WA VAEVANMVMAE ALY 2
48 CS-1201011-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=12 W=10 Z7ZMr D=12 W=10 1
49 102-05508 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SLIDE BLOCK NF - 3-N-11 N 1
50 102-05409 SLIDE BLOCK STUD MNF - 3-} -373°Y7 7 1
51 264-40702 NEEDLE FEED ROCKING ARM N2 VEVINE ARSI AP S 1
52 SS-8660612-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 A%y 1/4-40 L=6 1
53 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 IRy 15/64-28 1
54 01 B1244-280-A00 NEEDLE BEARING A VANEINS OV 4
55 01 B1244-280-B0O0  NEEDLE BEARING B VANMEYNS 8 V7 AN 4
56 01 B1244-280-C00  NEEDLE BEARING C IN - 7YV C 4
57 G8530-298-0A0  MOTOR RELAY CORD ASM. MT7VE-AF 29513 I3 1
58 8531-298-0A0  HOME POSITION RELAY CORD ASM. NI7YF yFvFavi{4a-p /3 1

NOTE (&)

01..... SELECTIVE PART

BN &



5.NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

EXRG)DBItR




REF.NO_ _ NOTE_ _ _ PARTNO. _ __ ______] DESCRIPTIOGN _________._ [ S A aty _
1 01 254-41650 THREAD CUTTER BASE ASM. (10MM) AMEIb & 173(10MM) 1
2 02 254-43151 THREAD CUTTER BASE ASM. (12MM) APFID & 173(12MM) 1
3 03 254-43359 THREAD CUTTER BASE ASM. (14MM) 1IN & 173(14MM) 1
4 PA-1600504-00  AIR CYLINDER IyyIVE (1)
5 PJ-0460525-03  HOSE ELBOW -2 IhE (2)
6 01 254-42302 FIXED KNIFE I74AR (2)
7 $S-9090640-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 oYyh7% M 9/64-40 L=6 (4)
8 254-42104 MOVING KNIFE GUIDE LEFT b YAZH 4B bR (N
9 254-42203 MOVING KNIFE GUIDE RIGHT b ook 4h 3% (1

10 $S-7090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 IILIFY 9/64-40 L=6.8 (4)

11 254-42401 CLAMP LEFT 757 LA ) (1)

12 254-42500 CLAMP RIGHT 157 3% (1)

13 S$S-7090410-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3.5 IWLI33" 9/64-40 L=3.5 (4)

14 254-41858 MOVING KNIFE LEFT ASM. b OARLA V73 (N

15 254-41809 MOVING KNIFE LEFT b ARER Y (1)

16 254-42005 MOVING KNIFE PIN N oAz Y (D)

17 254-41957 MOVING KNIFE RIGHT ASM. b UAZI¥ /3 (1)

18 254-41908 MOVING KNIFE RIGHT N UAZIF (1)

19 254-42005 MOVING KNIFE PIN 1N/ V{4 (1

20 02 254-43102 FIXED KNIFE LEFT (12MM) IFAAZEA" Y (12MM) (1)

21 02 254-43300 FIXED KNIFE LEFT (14MM) AFAZEH Y (14MM) M

22 03 254-43201 FIXED KNIFE RIGHT (12MM) IF4AZ3F (12MM)° (1)

23 03 254-43409 FIXED KNIFE RIGHT (14MM) IF4AZ3F° (14MM) (N

24 254-41601 THREAD CUTTER BASE IS VI o (D

25 254-41700 MOVING KNIFE DRIVING PLATE IS Y VAN (n

26 WP-0531000-SD  WASHER M5 L3¥ F % ap Avl MG 2

27 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 oYyH77+E W M5X0.8 L=10 2

28 254-41502 MOVING BASE A1 9A" =2 1

29 SM-8040612-TP  SCREW M4 L=6 MAZY" M4 L=6 2

30 PX-5000100-A0 FLOATING JOINT F054Y) Y 34V 1

31 254-41304 MOVING CYLINDER BASE AN IR NIITE 4 1

32 WP-0501016-SD  WASHER 5X10.5X1 ¥ B 2 5X10.5X1 1

33 CS-051071B-SD  THRUST COLLAR ASM. 5MM AFAMIT- 73 S5MM 2

34 254-43052 MOVING CYLINDER ASM. ANPINT R 1

35 PC-0105080-00  SPEED CONTROLLER Al Sl MY B 2

36 254-41205 UNIT MOVING BASE 2zyMb A4 1

37 254-41403 MOVING SHAFT METAL 4B U 2 2

38 SD-0250101-SP  HINGE SCREW & viy D=2.5 H=1 8

39 WP-0430800-SD  WASHER M4 eI W 3 ab A M4 2

40 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 uyhryFE vh 2

41 GBR-01255000 DRIVE PULLEY SHAFT ASE AR 1

42 254-41106 UNIT FITTING BASE B 2=y MNIYTR (B 1

43 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 39 4 % 4.8X8.4X0.8 4

44 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 ayhI7HE Wb 4

45 254-41007 UNIT FITTING BASE A 2z9MNIYSA 4A 1

46 WP-0502616-SD  WASHER SR 2

47 SS-7121410-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 L33y 3/16-28 L=14 2

48 WP-0502616-SD  WASHER |20 A 2

49 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 oYyh77HE W M5X0.8 L=10 2

50 254-42906 KNIFE GUIDE B YIAZH 1h B 1

51 254-42807 KNIFE GUIDE A DIAZD 4N A 1

52 $S-8080660-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=5.5 MAZY" 1/8-44 1=5.5 1

53 RE-0800000-KO  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (8MM) EX 4NV 8 1

54 $$-8111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=15.5 MAZY" 11/64-40 L=15.5 1

NOTE (3:%2) 0l..... FOR 10 MM 10 MM
02..... FOR 12 MM 12 MMA
03..... FOR 14 MM 14 MMA

- 10 -



6. LOWER THREAD CUTTING TRIMMER COMPONENTS
TRYY B

- 11 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE __ _ PARTNO. _ _ _______] DESCRIPTION_ _________. [ SR A S Qty _
1 251-37308 BOBBIN THREAD NIPPER BAR(A) JRAWIHIF Y (A) 2
2 G5701-119-000-A UNDER KNIFE MOUNTING BASE JEAZNIIFA 4 1
3 $S-6151712-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=16.5 aYhI7HE Wb 15/64-28 2
4 164-13510 UNDER KNIFE FITTING BASE B JAAZNIYFA 4 B 1
5 251-37506 CYLINDER JOINT YAARIVVA I a{ Vb 1
6 B3034-450-000 LINK PIN YRy Ve y 1
7 B3035-450-000 SNAP RING YURIY Ve y MY 2
8 251-37407 KNIFE SUPPORTING PLATE YIAXTY 44 1
9 SD-0640602-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 6.0 & viy D=6.35 H=6 1

10 G5708-119-000  JOINT CONNECTING PLATE AV IYLA 1

11 164-13403 KNIFE PRESSER BASE JARAZRFLA 4 2

12 WP-0450000-SD  WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 e5¥ b % 4.5X8X0.5 4

13 SS-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 L3Ry 11/64-40 L=7 2

14 SD-0450401-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 4.5 H= 4 2 v3y D=4.5 H=4 3

15 SS-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 M%Y 11/64-40 L=3.5 2

16 251-37605 KNIFE LINK ARM, RIGHT JEAZY 795 (3%) 1

17 251-37704 KNIFE LINK ARM,LEFT JEAZY I9F (AT Y) 1

18 SS-7150940-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 Ihe532y° 15/64-28 L=9 2

19 WP-0621026-SP  WASHER 6.2X9.5X1 vI% b % 6.2X9,5X1 2

20 PA-1001527-A0  AIR CYLINDER Iyyyva 1

21 G5680-116-000 UNIVERSAL ELBOW =N -$RINE 1

22 PJ-0320525-01 HOSE NIPPLE F-2=97° N 2

23 BT-0400251-EF  VINYL TUBE f1-7' 0.66

24 BT-0400251-EC  TUBE HOSE, YELLOW YAVE-Z ¥ 0.66

25 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND VAMIA N 5

26 EA-9502B05-00 CABLE CLIP r-7 W7 1

27 WP-0651056-SH  WASHER 6.5X11X1 38 b % 6.5X11X1 3

28 §$S-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 YALI3y 11/64-40 L=7 1

29 BT-0400251-EC  TUBE HOSE, YELLOW YAVE-2 % 0.66

- 12 -



7. UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS
EX AR

31

30

- 13-



REF. NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. _________) DESCRIPTION ________ .. AR S . Qy _
1 251-38009 KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT YIARIN U ) 1
2 103-13906 BUSHING YIRIIT 7 XA 2
3 $S-5110810-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 722y 11/64-40 L=8 1
4 164-15804 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE D YIAZNIYTH 14 D 1
5 01 164-18600 UPPER KNIFE D YIAZD 1
6 164-15705 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE C YIAZNII A £ C 1
7 $S8-7110910-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 Y75y 11/64-40 L=8.5 1
8 $5-6080810-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L= 8.0 L33y 1/8-44 L=8 1
9 $§-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 1L=10.5 MA%2¥* 15/64-28 L=10.5 1

10 CS-1111019-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=11.11 W=10 A7Zb9¥ D=11.11 W=10 1

11 S5-8660410-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.2 M2 1/4-40 L=4.2 2

12 §5-8150920-SP  SET-SCREW FAZY? 1

13 01 164-18709 UPPER KNIFE D (RIGHT) YPAZD(I¥ ) 1

14 164-17412 UPPER KNIFE LINK A YIXZIVT A 1

15 S5-8110520-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 PA%Y* 11/64-40 L=4.5 1

16 SD-0791331-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H=13.3 2 v3¥* D=T7.94 H=13.3 1

17 S$8-5110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 M2%Y" 11/64-40 L=7 1

18 164-17719 UPPER KNIFE LINK B YIAZYVY B 1

19 164-15911 HINGE SCREW A YIAZYVY B VR A 1

20 164-17800 UPPER KNIFE LINK D Y9AZYv7 D 1

21 §§-71561120-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11 vILI%y 15/64-28 L=11 1

22 164-17313 UPPER KNIFE LINK C YIAZYY) C 1

23 164-15218 LINK PIN YIXZIYIR Y 1

24 B1467-563-000 UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE YIRTIE Uh AN 1

25 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8,4X0.8 LI b % 4.8X8.4X0.8 1

26 85-5110810~-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 M%7 11/64-40 L=8 1

27 164-16000 KNIFE BAR AZE Y 1

28 164-15515 KNIFE BAR CLAMP AZF VR ¥ 1

29 $8-6090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 t7%y 9/64-40 L=9 1

30 164-15002 KNIFE CHANGING SHAFT ¥y 1

31 164-15101 BUSHING XVhIy IAAN 2

32 164-18303 UPPER KNIFE INSTALLATION BASE YIAZ MYIR A 3¥ 1

33 254-43607 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE YIAZMIY SR A 1

34 $S-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 YIe7%y" 11/64-40 L=7.8 1

35 SM-6035052-TN  SCREW nyh7HE b 2

36 251-38306 KNIFE CHANGING CYLINDER BKT AZ%Vhx¥) /4" BKT 1

37 251-39601 KNIFE CHANGING LINK A YIAZXIHTY VS A 1

38 SS§-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 YIL5%Y" 11/64-40 L=8.5 4

39 $8-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 t7%y" 3/16-28 L=12 1

40 S5-6153040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 L%y 15/64-28 L=30 1

41 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 IYh7+Ih 15/64-28 1

42 251-40351 KNIFE CHANGING CYLINDER ASM. YIRRXIHLYIVE (I3) 1

43 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION IVE 22}y 2

NOTE (¥E&2)

0I..... SELECTIVE PART

- 14 -

IR



8.HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
£ - TEhBILR

AN
@

o
N

&

OSCISE

1
<

- 15 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _ _____ ___] DESCRIPTION _________._ | R aty _
1 251-38504 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT b2 1
2 B1802-512-0AB BUSHING ASM., FRONT YAY ) RIARN I3 1
3 B1816-512-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, LARGE RI Y XYM 2
4 $8-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 FAZY 1/4-40 L=8 4
5 101-12357 BUSHING ASM. INTERMEDIATE AT PR 93 1
[ BI813-512-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BEARING SR T N TV 1
7 $S-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 LT3y 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
8 B1804-512-000 THRUST COLLAR RS 7 AIAMDF 1
9 $8-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 A%y 15/64-28 L=7 2

10 55-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MA%y" 15/64-28 L=10.5 1

I1 01 101-12001 HOOK SHAFT GEAR, A BV I RTNMOR A I

12 $S-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 ARy 1/4-40 L=4. 6

13 $S-8152030-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=20 MA%Y" 15/64-28 L=2 o 1

14 $5-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=17.5 v533y" 9/64-40 L=7.5 2

15 WP-0371016-SD WASHER 3.7X8X1 k59 b % 3.7X8X1 2

16 164-20705 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER P TV 7

17 B1823-051-000 OPENING LEVER CRANK PIN b Y TV v 2

18 B1822-051-000 OPENING LEVER CRANK b ¥ TYHYF 2

19 NS-6110430-SP NUT 11/64-40 oyhrIvh 11/64-40 2

20 101-09908 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, UPPER AL IS ) 2

21 101-12407 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, LOWER WY IR AN YA 2

22 164-21513 HOOK SHAFT SADDLE,LEFT A2 S EAZ D) 1

23 - $8-6111610-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 €53y 11/64-40 L=16 2

24 $S-6153012-TP SCREW 15/64-28 ayRs7HE b 15/64-28 2

25 G1861-119-000 GASKET VAL O k) 2

26 G1860-119-AA0 HOOK SADDLE COVER ASM., LEFT I IR AR XY 43 1

27 $S-6091210-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=12 v53%y 9/64-40 L=12 20

28 226-13400 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING BN IYRARD 2

29 SM-6082002-SP SCREW M8 L=20 nYRyTHE Wb M8 L=20 2

30 WP-0850002-SP WASHER 8.5X18X1.6 t5¥ % 3 8.5X18X1.6 2

31 SS-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=H TheS3y 11/64-40 L= 5 1

32 251-38405 HOOK SHAFT UPPER BUSHING YV IYTARN 2

33 B1820-563-000 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER LINK b TV 2

34 B1821-051-000 CRANK SCREW STUD FET Y FYH r5ve Y 2

35 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.02

36 GI860-119-BA0 HOOK SADDLE COVER ASM,, RIGHT INY IR A7R 3% 43 T

37 $8-9660720-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=7 uyhrE M 1/4-40 L=7 1

38 164-28401 HOOK OIL GAUGE INAANT =Y 2

39 01 101-09700 THRUST WASHER, A BN POTARN ATAN A A 2

40 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.01

41 164-28153 BOBBIN ASN. Fey (93) 7

42 SM-6040802-SP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 nyhy7 ik bk M4X0.7 L=8 2

43 WP-0450000-SD WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 t5% 4" % 4.5X8X0.5 2

44 164-21109 NIPPER SPRING, RIGHT ANIHIAYN 3 3% 1

45 SM-6040802-SP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 nyh27+% bk M4X0.7 L=8 2

46 WP-0450000-3D WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 tS% ¥ 7 4.5X8%X0.5 2

47 164-22206 NIPPER SPRING, LEFT 1MYB3AYN 2(L) 1

48 164-22404 OIL COVER,LEFT 77" 5hn ~(L) 1

49 G1860-119-BA0  HOOK SADDLE COVER ASM., RIGHT IV IR 478 3% 43 1

50 254-43953 HORIZONTAL ROTATING HOOK ASM. AMAA(F3) 2

51 164-22107 SCREW 1FayFaryyzy’ (1)

52 164-22602 INNER HOOK. YEHY (n

53 254-44001 INNER HOOK PRESSER v¥h Y (n

54 164-22800 NEEDLE POSITIONER IWELZL (1)

55 101-12803 SCREW AFTbARY (2)

56 164-22917 CAP ¥y7 (1)

57 G1831-116-00B TENSION SPRING F3-IN % (n

58 105-47909 SCREW NS EVAE s VAR SN (n

59 105-47800 SCREW JHLDFIIIN 3 WARY” (1

NOTE (i3) 01..... SELECTIVE PART BIRE &S

- 16 -



9.BOBBIN THREAD REMAINING AMOUNT DETECTING DEVICE

TREREMRMLE

- 17 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. _ _______ 1] DESCRIPTION __________ LS U S Qry
1 251-39908 DETECTING FIBER,RIGHT IRAVIVFITAN - IF 1
2 251-40005 DETECTING FIBER,LEFT JBANIYFTIAN - EA ) 1
3 251-40252 DETECTING AMPLIFER ASM. IRANIIFTIT I3 1
4 164-28302 FIBER BKT 7741 -BKT 2
5 PJ-0320390-01  CONNECTOR YLAYN -7 9% 5 2
6 PJ-3080400-02 QUICK COUPLING T/RIFIR F 1
7 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK YVAYE-Z Jn 0.28
8 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK YVAVE-Z 0.51
9 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK WavE-2 Ju 0.3

10 SL-4030691-SC  SCREW M3X6 FAT 335 tAZ M3X0.5 L=6 4

11 SM-6030602-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 oyA773% M M3X0.5 L=6 4

12 WP-0320501-SC  WASHER M3 L% b % 3.2X7X0.5 4

13 SL-4030631-SC  SCREW M3X6 ¥ R9% P2k M3 L=6 4

14 PV-1505090-00 5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 5% -7 VI RYHITATY 1

15 252-55050 AIR CABLE ASM. ¥ v vev-xy-7¥yayyars-7 1

16 PJ-3010605-03  HALF UNION N-7 1Z}Y 1

17 PJ-3010405-02  HALF UNION 4XM5b n-722%y 4XM5 1

18 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK yVavE-2 2.5

19 BT-0600400-EC  TUBE HOSE, BLUE YVAVE-Z TR 1.5

- 18 -



10. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

- 19 -



REFNO. _ NOTE_ _ _ PARTMNO. 1 DESCRIPTION _________ SN T S ay
1 254-44100 OIL TANK kavasyy 1
2 107-04203 OIL POT WINDOW HMUE yheh 1
3 236-30007 TUBE Fa-7 0.21
4 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.4
5 236-30007 TUBE Fa-7° 0.2
6 236-30007 TUBE Fa-7° 0.06
7 254-44308 OIL TANK GASKET ¥a9aRyIne vy 1
8 254-44209 OIL TANK COVER ¥a913ys74 1
9 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.15

10 C@-2020000-00 OIL WICK 13y 1

11 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 vit3%° 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

12 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 1yy 0.2

13 SS-6090630-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 3%y 9/64-40 L=6 4

14 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND VZAVINVAN 1

15 254-44654 OIL RETURN FELT ASM. VREVNEIAVE 1

16 HX-0015000-0A  CABLE CLAMP ¥=7 WMYe7e 1

17 SS-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 w33y 11/64-40 L=10.5 1

18 PJ-0253000-01 PLUG 73 1

19 164-26850 OIL BASIN ASM. 7758 I3 1

20 254-44407 OIL PRESSER 1yViYT 1

21 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK 1yy 0.15

22 254-44506 FELT HOLDER VASIN Y b 1

23 SS-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 wiL3%y 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

24 HX-0015000-0C  CABLE CLIP VZAVINES 1

25 BT-0800602-E0  URETHANE TUBE 6X8 TRANSPARENT YWAYF2-7" 6X8 PIAL 1

26 135-29201 CRANK LUBRICATING FELT 7777 ¥19171hh 1

27 SL-4041081-SC SCREW M4 L=10 FA* 233" vAZ M4 L=10 1

28 HX-0015000-0A  CABLE CLAMP ¥-7" W7 3

29 SS-7091110-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 I3y 9/64-40 L=10.5 3

30 B3568-771-000 OIL RETURN TUBE dvia- n 47 1

31 254-44704 OIL RETURN FELT PRESSER Y MVEVNESAY S A% 1

32 SS-7111120-TP  SCREW 162 5M 1

33 B1437-051-000 OIL WICK RETAINER 3-8 - V7 Uy ayvidr 1

34 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK ¥y 0.6

35 236-30007 TUBE Fa-7 0.2

36 HX-0015000-0A  CABLE CLAMP =7 W7 1

37 SS-9111010-SP - SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 oyh7es W 11/64-40 L=9.5 1

38 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK 1y 0.06

39 236-30007 TUBE Fa-7 0.06

40 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.15

41 HX-0015000-0A  CABLE CLAMP =7 W)y 7 3

42 EA-9500B02-00  CABLE BAND 150 F9yInt v 150 3

43 PJ-3080400-02 QUICK COUPLING TYRIFIX T 2

44 254-44803 OIL RETURN TUBE COUPLING A1y F1-7 9% 7 1

45 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 yit72y" 11/64-40 L=7.8 4

46 HX-0034400-00 HARNESS PARTS VVAVINEY 3

47 SM-5040601-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 N AYN 3%y M4X0.7 L=6 3

48 F1012-003-0A0 NOZZLE ASM. I7-JX N I3 1

49 254-44902 OIL RETURN EJECTOR BKT AvYav1y” L74BKT 1

50 PJ-3040405-04 @ ELBOW UNION IE 2=y 1

- 20 -



11. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

RILKERBIR

- 91—



REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _ ___ _____] DESCRIPTION _________._ (A2 SN SN aty _
1 101-62758 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM. AMIFYIF(I3) 1
2 111-85105 SPOOL REST ROD,LOWER IMFE 9 4 (D)
3 111-85204 SPOOL REST ROD,UPPER M5k 9 vx (1)
4 111-85352 THREAD GUIDE ASM. AMFANTYH I3 (2)
5 B3305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 1bAFE -I% 5 (1)
6 111-85402 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT IV3F95° IANH) (4)
7 111-85006 SPOOL REST ARM 1h3595° (2)
8 B3320-704-L00-A SPOOL PIN AbYEITE Y (4)
9 B3311-012-000  SPOOL REST CUSHION 1hvkory (4)

10 111-85501 SPOOL RETAINER Ahv% TV A (4)

11 MAO-11532000 CORD STAPLE 1-N AT N 3)

12 B3311-704-000  SPOOL REST ROD CAP IMFH %Yy 7 (n

13 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 (5220 (2)

14 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 FAT 237 M5 L=14 (2)

15 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 nyhr3vh M5 (2)

16 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 FA 23y N5 L=14 (4)

17 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 nyhs3Y M5 (4)

18 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 nyhrFyh M5 (4)

19 B3317-704-000  NUT 1M35E - PR 1

- 22 -



MECHANISM COMPILATION

B
12. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS (1) 83
2,:@‘ 77/§“B§% (1) I____L___]

=== |8
o
| _g |
| 13— |

12—{ 15—& l
| 16<Q |
§at
L_1_5__i__J

- 23 -



REF.NO_ _NOTE _ _ PARTNO. __ __ _ ___ _] DESCRIPTION _________._ [ S I AN Qty _
1 254-21009 FRAME FALTV-A 1
2 167-22803 SPRING L ¥Ry 2939 $98° 3L 6
3 SK-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 whI7HE M 6
4 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER MR M 6
5 SM-9084003-SC SCREW M8 L=40 myh7E Ah M8 L=40 4
[ WP-U841600-5C WASHER F T % 1
7 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 MR H 3 M8 4
8 G1147-198-000 CASTER v A3~ 4
9 SM-6081202-TP SCREW M8 L=12 uIhIT A A 16

10 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 N33 H 3 M8 16
11 T85-85000 FREE BUSHIRG TV-T 971 3
12 137-71456 HEAD SUPPORT ROD ' CONNEC. b7 RRIF Y F¥T Y 1
13 G5405-161-A00 FRAME SUPPORT BAR -7 $YIF - (0
14 137-71704 RUBBER CAP b7 HYIE DYy (2)
15 183-48508 NUT AMIFE - PAFYR (4)
16 WP=T702600-50 WASHER " T7X30XZ2.6 ¥ F % 17X30X2.6 )
17 WS-1643202-KR SPRING WASHER N X h % 16,4X26,6X3.2 (1)
18 252-99504 ADJUSTING BOLT IyFaveyEy b 4
19 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 myh7Ivh M6 191 4
20 G5058-116-B00 COLLAR h7- A 4
71 GIOI5- 192000 TLARP BN 1
22 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 Y77 HE A M6X0.8 L=12 2
23 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3 ¥ 6.1X9.2X1.3 2
24 254-21306 TABLE F-7' 0 1
25 183-48508 DISH WASHER $5399 3% 4
75 Z51-49501 CREW | E53M L]
27 01 WP-0841601-SC WASHER 8.4X17.4X1.6 L3k S AL M8 8
28 01 WP-0531001-SC WASHER (%5 20 0 S5 ISR 1] 4
29 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 uyh7#yh M5X0.8 192 4
30 254-21405 FITTINF BRACKET MYTT F9h 2
3T SN-6061202-TR HOLED BOLT oIR77TE W W6 L=12 7
32 WP-0641601-SC WASHER ) Y7 b 3 b %90 M6 4
33 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2X1.5 IS A B (] 4
34 254-21504 SUB TABLE 757N 1
35 183-48508 DISH WASHER ¥5793% 4
36 SH-T053001-SP SCREW W5X0. 8 L=30 ¥73%7° W5X0.8 L=30 7
37 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 Byh2+yh M5X0.8 1¥2 4
38 254-21603 SIDE PLATE V1% 1
39 183-48508 DISH WASHER ¥3793% 2
40 SM-1052501-SP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 $53%Y M5X0.8 L=25 2
- - NUT W5 WH7FIY W6X0.8 193 1
42 254-33509 SUB TABLE ¥7 -7 0 1
43 SM-0050801-SC SCREW F5A2¥* M5 L=8 2
44 254-33806 RABBER VAN A 1
45 254-21801 SWITCH BRACKET Z{9#BKT 1
15 SH-6061002-TP SCREW W6 L=10 TIHTTFE WF M6 L=10 A
47 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N3 X M6 2
48 168-08404 HOOK 799 1
49 WP-0631001-SC WASHER LIy b 3 Ih v M5 1
50 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 uyh739s M5X0.8 1y2 1
51 252-9980T BRACKET VT ABKT T
52 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 YT HE Ab 2
53 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER AR X M4 2
54 254-21900 FILTER BRACKET 74 4-BKT 1
55 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 uyhr7+E Ay M5X0.8 L=10 2
55 WS-051000Z-KN SPRING WASHER NAF W % 5.1X9.2X1.3 Z
57 185-56308 BRACKET 7 VYYBKT 2
58 SM-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 uIhITHE My 2
59 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N h: M6 2
60 WP-0641601-SC WASHER Li$h R I %90 M6 4
51 254-346086 BRACKET F/E{9TBKT T
62 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 wyHr7HE b M6 L=20 2
63 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6,1X12.2X1.5 NI 3 ME 4
64 WP-0651646-SC WASHER [ 9220 1 4
65 SM-9061613-SC SEAL 7 FFyMFavAy-MI73H4) 2
656 T66-75308 SEAL T ITIVNF vy -NOHF 1) Z
67 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 YhsF9 M5X0.8 1va 2
68 WP-0531001-SC WASHER LI b 3 b %94 M5 2
69 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER MR % 5.1X8.2X1.3 2
70 168-81104 SEAL KVeAF-7" WFan{on b 1
7T 168-70206 GRAVITY SEAL BT aVFITIIIR A
72 253-36405 FIXED BRACKET YVIFAT Ty 1
73 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 nyA77+% M M5X0.8 L=20 2
74 WP-0531001-SC WASHER [ 20 M S5 ML ) 2
75 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N i b % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
76 SH-6061552-TP SCREW WG L=15 [DEACELY T
77 253-36504 SHIM 3IYVaF4avya 1
78 SM-6063002-TP SCREW M6 L=30 NIIRL T 09h M AR 1
79 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6,1X12.2X1.5 RS g 1
80 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 uyh739h M6 1va 1
81 0T T68-80908 SEAL 7 P9V F a9 {T-R(I7FHL) T
82 01 168-81005 SEAL 7" ITINF a9 I-M (B4 1) 1
83 G3216-270-AA0 BOBBIN WINDER ASM. IpvRa 4 3oy 1
84 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT {h#3-3 I (N
85 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK {}¥3-943 (2)
86 B3TZ9-012-B00 “THREAD TENSTON SPRING M3-I X B (@3]
87 110-78250 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASM. S SIS EVIE L ] [@))
88 8$S-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 IRy 11/64-40 L=7.8 (1)
89 G3216-270-000 BOBBIN BASE 1he% 2 4 n
90 SH-4050801-SC SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 FAT 2%y M5X0.8 L=8 2
9T T68-06507 CLOTH RECEIVER ¥T05¥ 5 T
92 168-38500 WING SCREW Fayd Ah 1
93 254-25307 CLOTH DISH HOLDING PART 2)9r¥ FhAn 1
94 WpP-1221016-SP WASHER |55 a8 i 1
95 NM-6120001-SE NUT M12 k7 1
9% G8515- 195-UAU STACKER SIGNAL CABLE ASH. TETR-99T G 5-7 b I3 T
97 G8537-195-0A0 PEDAL SWITCH RELAY A ASM. AR LRAF Favhe A3 1
98 167-01302 TABLE CAUTION LABEL -7 MFav{y-4 1
NOTE (i:#2) 0l..... SELECTIVE PART IR &

- 24 -



13. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS (2)

Ak - AN—BER (2)

< o
A

o M
?3

B—10

- 925~



REF.NO_ _ NOTE __ _ PARTNO. ________|] DESCRIPTION _________. [N S Qty _
1 254-22304 TABLE We45-70 4 1
2 G5023-116-000 POSITIONING BOSS 7% Ak 2 2
3 SM-1040801-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 $31%y" M4X0.7 L=8 2
4 185-85109 TAPE F VIFLVRVFNIF-T 1
5 254-34200 LEFT SIDE COVER B (e D) 1
6 SM-0050801-SC  SCREW F5A3Y M5 L=8 4
7 254-34309 RIGHT SIDE COVER BRIV (%) 1
8 SM-0050801-SC  SCREW MA2Y" M5 L=8 4
9 254-34408 FRONT COVER FYAL4AN -(31) 1

10 SM-0050801-SC  SCREW 523y M5 L=8 4

11 254-34507 REAR COVER B ALIN =9I 1

12 SM-0050801-SC  SCREW M523 M5 L=8 4

13 138-70266 BOBBIN THREAD WINDING DEVICE 1PIFVYF(23) 1

14 138-70258 BOBBIN THREAD WIDING DEVICE AMNFYOF(IYT 9) (D

15 138-70209 BOBBIN THREAD COVER FANMEIYY ) (1)

i6 138-70605 BOBBIN GUIDE S EEACCERD) (1)

17 138-74052 MOTOR ASM. £-4-(73) (D

18 138-89704 SWITCH PUSHING PLATE A yFAIAR (1

19 111-02308 MICRO SWITCH PLATE Y INELYF 14 (1

20 105-02300 THREAD CUTTER VRV 1% (1)

21 B3041-980-000 SPRING TFITH UM - hIIN % (N

22 HX-0012300-00 CABLE CLIP -7 N 2y (1)

23 B1110-280-000 THREAD CUTTING LINK SPRING RAC 12%) VYN 3h) (1)

24 B3413-227-000 SPRING SUSPENSION e 7E VVIeF MR (1)

25 SD-0720222-TP  HINGE SCREW D=7.24 H=2.2 ¥ 3y D=7.24 H=2.2 (1)

26 SD-0720221-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 2.2 2 yxy" D=7.24 H=2.2 (D

27 SL-4030591-SC  SCREW M3X5 FA° 23" M3X0.5 L=5 (3)

28 SL-4031281-SC  SCREW M3 L=12 FAT 233" tAX M3 L=12 (2)

29 SL-4031281-SC  SCREW M3 L=12 FA 23y vAZ M3 L=12 (2)

30 SL-4031481-SC  SCREW M3 X 14 FAT23Y° ¥AZ M3X0.5 L=14 (2)

31 SL-4030591-SC  SCREW M3X5 FAT23Y" M3X0.5 L=b (D

32 NS-6110420-SP  NUT 11/64-40 oyRsIvh 11/64-40 (3)

33 NS-6110420-SP  NUT 11/64-40 nYAsFYN 11/64-40 (1)

34 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 nyHrFYh M3X0.5 1y (2)

35 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 nyH7+yh M3X0.6 132 (2)

36 WP-0551016-SH  WASHER 5.5X13X1 % 7 % 5.5X13X1 )

37 WS-0451040-KP  SPRING WASHER 4.5X8.5X1 N AP b % 4.5X8.5X1 (2)

38 B3208-280-000 BOBBIN WINDER ADJUSTING SCREW ARV .S A (1

39 NS-6110420-SP  NUT 11/64-40 nyhrFyh 11/64-40 (1

40 CS-0640611-SP  THRUST HOLDER AN (D

41 SS-8090530-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.0 XY 9/64-40 L=5 (N

42 B3212-761-000 LATCH SPRING FEY AN (1

43 SM-4050801-SC  SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 FA* 233" M5X0.8 L=8 2

44 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER LI % b %vh M5 2

45 HA-0048600-00 POWER SWITCH 7 YE YA F 1

46 HA-0048600-10 SWITCH CLAMP Z4y#3ay 15v7° 1

47 G1019-298-000 SWITCH BRACKET Z4y¥#BKT 1

48 SL-4051485-SE  BASE PLATE SETSCREW b 3%y 1

49 M8506-610-0A0 BOBBIN WINDER RELAY CABLE ASM. INIRYIFFIIIAT -7 W3 1

50 G8511-192-0A0 POWER CABLE ASM. 1

- 26 —

ARV EVAD VA



14. PEDAL SWITCH COMPONENTS
A A v F Bk

- 27 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE . _ _ PARTNO. _ ________] DESCRIPTION _________._ LoV A AL Qty _
1 254-22154 FOOT PEDAL ASM. TYT7IN B I3 1
2 254-22106 FOOT PEDAL BASE TITINA AR A (1
3 G5840-116-000 RUBBER FOOT T ATy (6)
4 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 oyHr7HF b (6)
5 G8538-195-0A0 STEPPING SWITCH CABLE ASM. 7Y IXA9FE-7 N 73 (1)
6 B8153-771-000 PEDAL CONNECTING ROD RN )
7 D8113-555-B00  PEDAL BUSHING VELL A MM (2)
8 111-59001 PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET YESE AL (2)
9 GPF-06060000 PEDAL INE ) (n

10 GPF-06070000 PEDAL MAT INE T2 (1)

11 GPF-06080000 PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE TR FavvIny (n

12 SM-6061202-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 nYAr7HE Wb M6 L=12 (2)

13 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N R bR M6 (2)

14 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER LI A R IN ¥ M6 (2)

15 SM-6081802-TP  SCREW Yy e b (2)

16 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 NAF X M8 (2)

17 WP-0841600-SC  WASHER (&4 i (2)

18 SM-9065003-SC  SCREW M6 L=50 nyhrE Vb M6 L=50 (1)

19 SM-9062553-SC  SCREW M6 L=25 Y7k Wb M6 L=25 (1)

20 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 nyHhrIve M6 132 (2)

21 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER L% % I ¥ M6 (D)

22 253-63102 SWITCH BOX %4y ¥BOX (1)

23 SM-6061552-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 nYH7HE b (2)

24 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NF D R M6 (2)

25 SM-9040500-SN  SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 oyhrE b M4X0.7 L=5 (1

26 253-18601 DRY METAL INSZEL (2)

27 253-63201 SWITCH BKT Z{9#BKT (1)

28 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 ayHAITHE Wb (2)

29 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NMEFh 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 (2)

30 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER M4 eI P I A M4 (2)

31 253-18403 GEAR (1) ¥ ¥-(1) (n

32 SM-8040802-TP  SCREW M4X8 MAZY" M4X0.7 L=8 (1)

33 253-63300 STEPPING LEVER TYIILN - (1)

34 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 oYAITHE Wb (D

35 168-38401 BALL PLUNGER ¥ -7 vy ¥- (1)

36 B2619-372-000 STOP MOTION TRIPPING LEVER CAM NHZ Fa-¥Y dn (D

37 SD-0791051-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H=10.5 & vayr D=7.94 H=10.5 (1)

38 G6012-880-000 LINK SHAFT Wy (1)

39 253-18502 GEAR (2) ¥ ¥-(2) (n

40 SM-8040602-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 PARY” (D

41 G5075-116-000 ANCHOR N xhr A (D

42 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 nyHRIY M6 132 (2)

43 253-63409 SPRING HANG ARM NS UyE (D

44 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 nyAITHE Wh (D

45 G5075-116-A00  ANCHOR T8 VSW N 305 B (1)

46 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 yhrFyh M6 132 (n

47 G5078-116-000 SWITCH SPRING ZAIFN % (1)

48 253-63508 BOX COVER ¥ yIaan - (n

49 SM-0040601-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 M5AIRY M4X0.7 L=6 (2)

50 254-22205 SPRING REGULATION BOLT N 3Favedd bb (1)

51 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 aYATFY M6 1312 (2)

52 254-71004 POWER SPRING ¥avlasn } (D

53 254-52053 CABLE ASM, 75970 M vkavkavr IIAT (1)

- 928 -



15. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (1)

K ZEE (1)

\/,/; \ \\ 2

\\J -
h/ =




REF. NO_ _ NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION b v A4 Qty

1 254-19003 FULCRUM BASE IFYN =R 1
2 SM-6061802-TP  SCREW M6 L=18 nyBITHE Wb 4
3 169-07701 SHAFT IFv D 1
4 SM-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 PAZY* M5X0.8 L=6 2
5 185-50806 FULCRUM BOSS IFVE R 2
6 SM-6051802-TP  SCREW M5 L=18 nIBITHE Wh 4
7 169-08105 COLLAR YIMI7- 4
8 SM-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 PA%Y* M5X0.8 L=6 4
9 254-22403 PRESSER ARM AAA¥LT -4 2

- 30 -



16.CLAMP FOOT (LEFT SIDE) COMPONENTS (2)

AfE X (EM) Bk (2)

- 31 -



254-19201

SM-6063002-TP
WS-0610002-KN
WP-0641601-SC

DESCRIPTION

SUPPORT ARM, LEFT

SCREW M6 L=30

SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5
WASHER

Iy 7-Aea )
NIIYSA T 09T MARY
NP R Me

eI X I % M6

1 1

2 2

3 2

4 2

5 168-07117 GARMENT CLAMP FULCULUM PIN S VRS A 1

[ 253-77300 SET COLLAR M- 1

7 SM-8040402-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 M2y M4X0.7 L=4 1

8 254-22601 ARM GUIDE SPRING T3 4h A% 2

9 251-51705 SCREW ¥ a9y 7HYEMNIRIRY M3XD 4
10 254-22700 GARMENT CLAMP, LEFT W5y (ed ) 1
I SS-7T110840-3P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 TWe5%y 11764-40 L=7.8 Z
12 254-71103 SHAKE STOP PIN FURAL Y 1
13 254-71202 SPACER AN 3 2
14 254-22502 SHAKE STOP PLATE TVIAT b=b 1
15 SM-6042502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 uyaryE bh M4X0.7 L=25 2
16 254-19805 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, LEFT X777 T AR YY) 1
17 254-24003 BASE, LEFT A -2k ) 1
18 SM-0040801-SC SCREW MRy M4 L=8 2
19 254-24201 AIR BLOW PIPE L I7-7%n 47° (L) 1
20 D2611-555-B00-A CABLE HOLDER -7 N WrAhFY 2
21 SH-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 F572%y" M4X0.7 L=6 2
22 254-23252 FOLDING CLAMP, LIFT AVa3r5v7° (e )) 1
23 166-15908 FULCRUM PLATE 3777 -b 3
24 S$S-1110640-TpP SCREW 11/64240 L= 5.5 ¥5%y° 11/64-40 L=5.5 3
25 254-22908 FULCRUM PLATE (2) I5v7° V-M(2) 1
26 SS-1110640-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5.5 ¥5337 11/64-40 1=5.5 2
27 254-19508 FOLDING PLATE R *Vaz1a(R) 1
28 166-16005 GUIDE PLATE AN 7 b= 2
29 $5-5080610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 MIZZY 9/64-40 L=6 4
30 PS-0160042-KH SPRING PIN 1.6X4 Z7° 0y ety 1,6X4 2
3T 166-16104 CONNECTING PLATE VYTV -R 2z
32 166-16203 PLATE SPRING 1N % 2
33 166-16401 GUIDE PIN Un -ty 1
34 SS-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 IRy 1/8-44 L=6 1
35 254-35108 PRESSER RUBBER F4rI1 A 1
36 254-T1301 SPRTNG HOOK BRACKET N 2a7BKT )|
37 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 oyarHIh M4 1
38 166-17201 PULLING (FOLDING PLATE) LEN X(tYazn v) 1
39 254-76201 CYLINDER BRACKET YYv4* ~BKT 1
40 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 oyAI7HR Wb 2
41 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER INES AR 2
42 254-19300 FULCRUM BRACKET 1 J5vBKT(1) 1
43 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 ayhyyEs b 2
44 254-19409 FULCRUM BRACKET 2 37YBKT(2) 1
45 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 uyHrydE b 2
46 254-71400 CYLINDER FULCRUNM PIRN TR =TTy 1
47 RC-0560711-KP RETAINING RING Ch abAy 1
48 254-23609 CYLINDER BRACKET IVE -7 Fhyb 1
49 254-23500 LEVER PIN 1200 A 1
50 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2X1.5 Nl R M6 2
bl WP-0641601-5C WASHER ESF T % I %90 W6 2
52 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 uyArIY M6 132 2
53 254-T71509 WASHER Vo AY 1
54 254-20001 LEVER v - 1
55 SM-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 MAZY® M4X0.7 L=5 1
56 254-23708 CONNECTTON PIN 19254 ] T
57 140-30001 LOOPER DRIVE BUSHING V=0 =Fh UAR 1
58 RC-0370411-KP RETAINING RING Ch % My 1
59 254-23807 ROTATING SHAFT M5y 1
60 254-71608 RING AINZY VM 2
61 254-76102 FLAP ARM 7797 7-4 Z
62 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 nyar7HE b 2
63 254-23906 FLAP PRESSER FITTING PLATE 7597 A$TNIY 44 1
64 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 MZ2%Y° M4X0.7 L=6 4
65 254-34903 FLAP PRESSER 77¥7° L 1
66 S5-5090610- 5P SCREW 97/64-40 L=6 FAFY 9/64-40 =6 3
67 254-35009 FLAP PRESSER RABBER 7997 F¥L1 A 1
68 PA-1601526-A0 AIR CYLINDER 7yvva 1
69 PC-0124060-00 SPEED CONTROLLER A -p aypn-3 1
70 PA-1604005-A0 AIR CYLINDER Iyy)va 1
71 PC-0T05080-00 SPEED CONTROLLER e - ayha-3 2
72 169-60205 ROD END oyp" Iy 1
73 PX-5000480-A0 SWITCH FITTING METAL ZyFNIFRT T 1
74 254-52558 CABLE ASM, 7997 KLV h-7" W3 1
75 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION bk azty 1
76 PJ-3050400-01 TEE UNION F-x I
77 PJ-3080400-02 QUICK COUPLING TYRYFIR 5 1
78 PJ-3030400-02 STRAIGHT UNION AM-bh 22y 1

- 32 -



17. CLAMP FOOT (LEFT SIDE) COMPONENTS (3)

KEZ (AR Bk (3)

- 33—



REF.NO_ _ NOTE_ _ _ PARTNO. _ ________] DESCRIPTION __ .. ___. L S . aty
1 254-19102 SUPPORT ARM, RIGHT ¥ 7-A(3¥) 1
2 SM-6063002-TP  SCREW M6 L=30 NYIYEL T 9 AR 2
3 WS-0610002-KEN  SPRING WASHER 6, 1X12,2X1.5 N FY 3 M6 2
4 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER LI b 3 3 ¥V M6 2
5 168-07117 GARMENT CLAMP FULCULUM PIN 33057 YFve Y 1
6 253-77300 SET COLLAR tyMI- 1
7 SM-8040402-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 MA%Y" M4X0.7 L=4 1
8 254-22601 ARM GUIDE SPRING =B AP A R 1
9 251-51705 SCREW 7" a9y 7HI%M IR M3X5 2

10 254-22809 GARMENT CLAMP, RIGHT Iy (3%) 1

11 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 yWt72y" 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

12 254-71103 SHAKE STOP PIN TJUMAE® Y 1

13 264-71202 SPACER AN~ 2

14 254-22502 SHAKE STOP PLATE TUIAT® b= 1

15 SM-6042502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 oYh77 34 Wb M4X0.7 L=25 2

16 254-19904 GARMENT CLAMP RABBER, RIGHT 7Y 2 A(R¥) 1

17 254-24102 BASE, RIGHT A -Z(3%) 1

18 SM-0040801-SC  SCREW ' M7Z%3" M4 L=8 2

19 254-24300 AIR BLOW PIPE I7-7%n7 17" (R) 1

20 D2611-555-B00-A CABLE HOLDER J-7" b DA 2

21 SM-0040601-SC ~ SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 M7Z3%3" M4X0.7 L=6 2

22 254-23351 FOLDING PLATE, RIGHT Va7 (3%) 1

23 166-15908 FULCRUM PLATE ¥57v7° b=b 3

24 S§S-1110640-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 5.5 ¥9%3° 11/64-40 L=5.5 3

25 254-22908 FULCRUM PLATE (2) 37v7 V=p(2) 1

26 SS-1110640-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 5.5 $5%>° 11/64-40 L=5.5 2

27 254-19607 FOLDING PLATE L AYa344(L) 1

28 254-23401 REFLECTION SHEET Ny IYI-h 1

29 166~16005 GUIDE PLATE b4 7 b-b 2

30 S8-5090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 b52%3 9/64-40 L=6 4

31 PS-0160042-KH  SPRING PIN 1.6X4 Z7° Vv ey 1.6X4 2

32 166-16104 CONNECTING PLATE Vyd7° b-h 2

33 166-16203 PLATE SPRING 140 % 2

34 166-16401 GUIDE PIN AN ey 1

35 S5-4080620-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 I8 %Y 1/8-44 L=6 1

36 254-35108 PRESSER RUBBER I A 1

37 254-71301 SPRING HOOK BRACKET N A BKT 1

38 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 Iyh73Ih M4 1

39 166-17201 PULLING (FOLDING PLATE) EEN R (AVI3IN V) 1

40 254-76201 CYLINDER BRACKET )% -BKT 1

4] SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 YRy HE Wh 2

42 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEP O X M4 2

43 PA-1601526-A0 AIR CYLINDER IyyIvE 1

44 PC-0124060-00  SPEED CONTROLLER Ak -h avpu-7 1

45 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION bk 2zty 1

46 PJ-3080400-02 QUICK COUPLING TIBIFIR 7 1

47 PJ-3030400-02  STRAIGHT UNION AhV-b 22FY 1

- 34 -



18.CLAMP FOOT FEED COMPONENTS
R & Xk Y Btk

- 85—



REF NO_ _ NOTE_ _ _ _ PARTNO. _ ________] DESCRIPTION _________. PR TA JE S Qty _
1 253-02100 STAND, REAR a9 (9yn) 1
2 SM-6063002-TP SCREW M6 L=30 NYYRL T I PARYT 4
3 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6,1X12,2X1.5 N ME 4
4 185-85208 BEARING MAYIZA" TYY Y 2
5 253-02209 RAIL FITTING BRACKET V-MYY5BKT 2
6 SM-6062002Z-TP SCREW M6 L=20 T7R77F% W% M6 L=20 [
7 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N R M 6
8 254-24508 LM GUIDE FITTING BASE (298) LM 4b M7 4 4(298) 1
9 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 uyhITHE M M6 L=20 4

10 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2X1.5 N3 A Me 4
1T WP-0641607T-SC WASHER F I 3 35 %0 W6 4
12 PS-0500302- SPRING PIN 5X30 A7° ¥¥° & v 5X30 4
13 254-24409 LM GUIDE (298) LMp* 4b (298) 1
14 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 uyhy7+4 Wb M5X0.8 L=20 7
15 253-02407 SLIDE BASE AN A" -2 1
16 SH-6052002-TP SCREW Mb L=20 u7h77F4 A M6X0.8 L=20 4
17 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N33 h % 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
18 WP-0531001-SC WASHER (& a0 4 3 A . 4
19 253-02506 CYLINDER BRACKET Y4 -BKT 1
20 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 WIHITIE M 2
21 WS-05T0002-KN SPRING WASHER NP3 5.1X9.2X1.3 Z
22 WP-0531001-SC WASHER 7Y b 3 I &V M5 2
23 253-05905 PLATE BASE FITTING BRACKET (1) Y445 {MYIYBRT(1) 1
24 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 mRyTHE W 2
25 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3 bk 5.1X9,2X1.3 2

- = WASHER 122 ALY 2
27 254-20100 UP-AND DOWN BLOCK yayayy- uys 2
28 254-71707 PIN ALy 2
29 SM-8040602-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 PAZY 2
30 253-02704 SHAFT Jx7h 1
31 BI820-246-00A WASHER A WRTIETNTA 2
32 253-02803 DRIVING PULLEY N 97 -9- 1
33 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 M%¥" M5X0.8 L=6 2
34 169-10309 TIMING PULLEY (A) 4437 77 -1-(A) 1
35 SM-8050802-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 PARY" M5X0.8 L=8 2
36 2b4-24607 TINING PULLEY (B) M3V 7 -1-(B) )!
37 SM~8040602-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 MR 2
38 254-T71806 TIMING BELT LIEV/ARN 1Y 1
39 254-14301 MOTOR FITTING BRACKET E-4-1Y2BKT 1
40 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 uYh7+E b M5X0.8 L=20 2
(3! WS-05T0002-KN SPRING WASHER N ¥ 5.TX9.2XT.3 2
42 WP-0531001-SC WASHER L% b 3 3 ¥9h M5 2
43 SM-6031002-TP HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 nyhs7+E M M3X0.5 L=10 4
44 253-02001 STAND, FRONT Y#ay(vx) 1
45 SM-6063002-TP SCREW M6 L=30 NYYRL T 9 MARY 4
46 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6. IX12.2XT.5 NES RN 4
417 253-03108 FULCRUM BRACKET Y7 BKT 1
48 NM-6100001-SC NUT M10X1.5 nyh7ye M10 132 1
49 WS-1020002-KN SPRING WASHER M10 N3 MIO 1
50 WP-1052001-SC WASHER 10, 5X21X2 LI X 3 kv M10 1
51 SM-6054502-TP SCREW MbX0.8 L=45 ayh7774 b MbX0.8 L=45 !
52 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 : uyHssh M5X0.8 132 1
53 185-50400 FOLLOW PULLEY I ayh y7 -y 1
54 167-20005 BEARING ATV 2
55 RC-2421211-KP RETAINING RING oy 1
56 254-71905 TINING BELT LIRZAESED !
57 167-25905 WASHER ¥z 1
58 SM-1051001-SC SCREW M5 L=10 $+723y° M5 L=10 1
59 253-03207 PULLEY COVER 7" =Y-hn - 1
60 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 MRy M4X0.7 L=6 2
61 253-03306 BELT CLAMP PLATE N INITVT AR 1
62 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 ayh77}E M M5X0.8 L=10 2
63 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NEP b2 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
64 253-03405 SENSOR BRACKET tv¥#-BKT 2
65 SM-0040601-5C SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 M AIXY" M4X0.7 L=6 4
66 SM-6030802-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 AT A M3X0.5 L=8 2
67 WS-0310002-XN SPRING WASHER M3 N3 h % 3.1X5.9X0.7 2
68 254-35207 SENSOR DETECTOR PLATE tvy-ruF14 1
69 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0,7 L=6 MA33Y" M4X0.7 L=6 2
70 254-34804 TOP COVER I a7 AN - 1
71 SH-0050801-5C SCREW P7A37° Mb L=3 4
72 PA-2501507-A0 CYLINDER RRPHANZS 1
73 S¥-6053002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 uyhyye b 2
74 PA-2501508-A0 CYLINDER 7=V 1
75 SM-6053002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 uyhr7HE b 2
76 PC-0105070-00 SPEED CONTROLLER A -pavhe-7 4
77 G5001-254-000 UNIT SERVO MOTOR VIFE-F T4 1
78 HD-0005700-0A PHOTO SENSOR 7abevy 2
79 G8516-195-0A0 CABLE ASM. Y YYUNIEEY -7 b 93 1
80 G8517-195-040 CABLE ASM. 9TVUNIIEE-7 b 93 1
81 G8534-298-0A0 NOTOR RELAY CORD &SN, B AFE-AF 295 {3-V 7% !
82 254-77100 COVER STAY N -RF- 1
83 SM-6051002-TP SCRER M5X0.8 L=10 nyh77+% A M5X0.8 L=10 2
84 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N A h R 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

- 36 -



19. CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS
ad—J— A AR

- 37—



REF.NO__ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _ ________ DESCRIPTION _________. SRR A A ay
1 253-00419 CORNER KNIFF FITTING BRACKET 3-}-AZNYYYBKT 1
2 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 uYHI7HE Ah M6 L=20 4
3 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6,1X12.2X1.5 AR} M6 4
4 WP-0641601-SC WASHER L7¥ b F O 390 M6 4
5 253-20102 BEARING VX aFavy 1oy 1
[ 254-25703 BALL SCREW & N3 1
7 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 uyhy7HE A M5X0.8 L=20 4
8 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 N X 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
9 SB-1100001-00 BEARING AT A 1

10 RC-0931011-KP RETAINING RING Ci" abAy 1
11 253-01706 COLLAR FYMAYHT- 1
12 253-21605 NUT 774U}y 1
13 253-00211 MOTOR BRACKET £-4-BKT 1
14 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 o7y b M5X0.8 L=12 2
15 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER MA % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
16 WP-053T001-5C WASHER PRI IS 2
17 253-18809 COUPLING w7y 1
18 254-25406 PLATE 7 b-b 1
19 SM-6063002-TP SCREW M6 L=30 NIYRE Y T0h MARY 2
20 254-25505 SUPPORT PLATE 4% -b7° b=} 1
21 SM-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=I5 ayRITHE Bh 2
22 254-25604 FRAME HOLDER BRACKET (2) #vA{9¥BKT(2) 1
23 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 nyAy7HE M M6 L=20 2
24 SH-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 yRI7HE Wb 2
25 WP-0651646-SC WASHER V0000 10
26 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2XT.5 N F F Ho [
27 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 uyhyIyh M6 132 4
28 254-25802 SLIDE SHAFT 243 2
29 SM-8060602-TP SCREW M6X6 ARy M6 L=6 2
30 SK-8061002-TP SCREW M6 L=10 PARY" M6 L=10 2
31 253-01TT10 ELEVATING BRACKET 174k Y7av3yBKT !
32 SM-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 wAITHE b 2
33 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6,1X12,2X1.5 MR R M6 2
34 253-01011 ELEVATING BRACKET A+ 4 y7ay BT 1
35 167-25004 LINEAR BUSHING V=77 ¥ 4
36 253-01201 COLLAR h7- 2
37 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 MZ2%Y" M4X0.7 L=6 2
38 253-01300 ELEVATING SHAFT(A) bEVEUML ¥INEY) 2
39 253-01409 ELEVATING SHAFT(B) yay1yy¥7h(B) 2
40 251-48008 SCREW M3 M=6 L=12 4
4T 253-01508 LIFTING BRACKET 7a91yBKT 2
42 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 nyh7HE bh M6 L=20 2
43 169-06703 CYLINDER BRACKET YYv4 -BKT 2
44 253-03405 SENSOR BRACKET t74-BKT 1
45 SK-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 ayhI7HE A 2

- = WASHER DEEELL 2z
47 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 L7 b % 4.3X9X0.8 2
48 253-00906 SENSOR DOG -h 1
49 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 M2227" M4X0.7 L=6 2
50 253-35803 COLLAR(CORNER KNIFE) - (3-1-3%) 2
51 SM-6057052-TN HEXAGONAL-HOLE BOLT [ A Z
52 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER N R 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
53 WP-0531001-SC WASHER (47220 0 355 ML S ) 2
54 166-06907 KNIFE HOLDER BASE AZRBAT B4 2
55 §8-7111120-TP SCREW vALTRY 2
56 166-07004 KNIFE GUIDE LS NELY 2
57 §8-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 Fa 3y 1/8-44 L=6 2
58 166-07103 KNIFE HOLDER A AZFAE A 2
59 §8-6081210-8P SCREW 1/8-44 L=12 L732y" 1/8-44 L=12 2
60 166-07202 KNIFE HOLDER B AZEVET B 2
61 55~6081210-SP SCREW 1/8-44 1=12 v737" 1/8-44 =12 2
62 G5279-117-000 ECCENTRIC PIN ARIFL ¥tve v 4
63 01 166-07301 CORNER KNIFE Al I1-F-2% Al (253Y7) 2
64 01 166-07400 CORNER KNIFE A2 3-+-AR(A2) (£73Y7) 2
65 02 166-07509 CORNER KNIFE (B-1) 1-F-2% Bl (£33¥7) 2
66 02 166-07608 CORNER KNITE (B-2) 1-F-X7 B2 (27377) 2
67 03 166-07707 CORNER KNIFE (C-1) I-3-A% C1 (¥53Y7) 2
68 03 166-07806 CORNER KNIFE (C-2) 1-}-2% C2 (¥53Y%) 2
69 PA-2506502-00 CYLINDER 7-790% 2
70 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 uy%y73E A M5X0.8 L=12 4
71 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 my#777% A M5X0.8 L=20 4
72 PX-5000530-00 BAND I 4
73 PJ-3040451-02 ELBOW UNION, C IV 2oty C 4
74 254-51154 CABLE ASM. I-MARATAN IYEIVES -7 W] 1
75 254-51253 CABLE ASM. I-PAZAN O UVATVE-7" M 1
76 254-51352 CABLE ASH. I-FAZIFTH IIITvF5-7" W3 1
77 254-51451 CABLE ASM. I-FAZAY 9h VYLV Er-T N 1

NOTE (#82) 0l..... FOR 8MM SMMA
02..... FOR 10~ 12MM 10~ 12MM
03..... FOR 14MM 14MMH

- 38 -



20. BINDER COMPONENTS (1)

WA A% (1)

T

o
© )
oM.« Iﬂuruﬂééwgéww@ggv

o

® 5\ m%u ﬁm
(o]
,

G/
2%

©

(o] -~

/GIW
7
(l@ééﬁ& J@U’ M

R 5@@ <.on!@l L3N

- 39 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. __ __.____] DESCRIPTION ________._. [ SRR A AR aty _
1 254-20407 BINDER BKT N 4v4" ~-BKT 1
2 $5-6110430-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.0 ©33y° 11/64-40 L=4 1
3 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 myhr7Hk b M5X0.8 L=20 4
4 SM-8061002-TP SCREW M6 L=10 M3 M6 L=10 4
5 254-25901 BINDER BKT COVER N 4V -BKTHN - 1
§ SW-4040801-3C SCREW W4X0.7 1=8 FX 33y WAX0.7 =8 z
7 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NIE R M4 2
8 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 L4 o % 4.3X9%0.8 2
9 183-25407 BINDER SHAFT AR -y 1

10 183-48201 WASHER Vy¥y 1
11 T83-47609 TARUST BALL SHAFT HOLDER PREY SIS MDY T
12 SM-6081552-TP SCREW M8 L=15 mYRITHE b 1
13 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 N3P R M8 1
14 254-20506 POSITIONING PLATE 1F% A4 1
15 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 UYHI7HE M M6 L=20 2
16 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X1Z.2X1.5 AR 2
17 167-24403 WASHER MEVISE Ve 18 1
18 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 oyHy7+% b M5X0.8 L=12 1
19 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER A3 P % 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
20 254-20308 BINDER BASE N AVR -A =X 1
A T66-98400 STOPPER BOLT ASISERE B T
22 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 nyRsFYN M6 132 1
23 183-25506 METAL bri 2
24 166-53107 GUIDE COLLAR AV h5- 1
25 183-27304 STOPPER BOLT AbYA-F bb i
76 I52-72002 STOPPER BOLT WITH URETHANE SLAVIXARIN -F W% T
27 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 s M6 132 2
28 166-53008 STOPPER PIN VS S 1
29 167-22902 KNOB )7 1
30 167-23801 SPRING TIVLIILIN % 1
31 T83-T0T02 CYLINDER FULCRUN SHAFT IV =55vT T
32 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 uyhr#Yh M5X0.8 132 1
33 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NEP P 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
34 183-09500 SPRING RACK BKT N 3HYBKT 1
35 SM-8030502-TP SCREW M3 L=5 M3y M3X0.5 L=5 2
36 T83-09600 SPRING RACK N T T
37 183-29003 JOINT ¥ afyh 1
38 183-10003 JOINT PIN ¥ afyhey 1
39 183-09708 PULLING SPRING LEN 3 1
40 183-28815 LM GUIDE (FRONT) LMy b (Y1) 1

a1 SH-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 =12 oyR77FE Wb 2

42 183-28906 UP-AND-DOWN BASE (FRONT) yayava 4 (3x) 1

43 $5-6110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 k5% 11/64-40 L=8.5 1

44 SM-6051802-TP SCREW M5 L=18 nyRsTHE Wh 2

45 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3 % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

16 WP-0531001-3C WASHER GF T x 35 X0 15 p)

47 SM-6031202-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 nyRITHE hp 4

48 ®S-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 NER¥ Y % 3.1X5.9X0.7 4

49 WP-0320501-5C WASHER M3 €74 4" % 3.2X7X0.5 4

50 183-48706 DISH WASHER F399Y3~ 4
51 SH-T040852-TP DISH SCREW . ¥537 WA L=8 i
52 254-35801 STOPPER METAL AN 1
53 SM-6041802-TP SCREW M4 L=18 nYHITHE W 2
54 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NA G M4 2
55 WP-0430801-5C WASHER 4,3X9X0.8 Y54 4 % 4.3X9X0.8 2
56 T83-29508 ADJUSTING BASE (1) Faye E {(1) T
57 SM-6061202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 nyRI7HE M M6 L=12 1
58 SM-8042012-TP SETSCREW AR 2
59 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 nyhrHyh M4 2
60 183-29409 ADJUSTING BASE (2) Faye s {(2) 1
(1 SH-8041202-TP SCREW W4X0.7 L=12 55 N4X0.7 =12 A
62 NM-6040001-5C NUT M4 uyhsIYh M4 2
63 183-29706 FITTING PIN (2) pOYEE v (2) 1
64 NM-6080001-SC NUT M8X1.25 a7y M8 1y2 1
65 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 NI % M8 1
[ 954-26404 WARKER FTTTING BASE Y- 1 T
67 SM-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 myRITHE M 4
68 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER AR 3 M4 2
69 PA-1002505-A0 AIR CYLINDER bYSSTIZ Y 1
70 PC-0105070-00 SPEED CONTROLLER A6 -p ayhp-7 1
T PA-T1503012-A0 AIR CYLTRDER I7-IIx T
72 PC-0105080-00 SPEED CONTROLLER A - avho-3 2
73 PA-9000690-00 SHOCK ABSORBER yayryr Y- 1
74 254-52152 CABLE ASM. NAVE -0 TINYE-T MR 1
75 254-52251 CABLE ASM. N VA -Fadkaynyy-7" W3 1
76 0T CH-3002000-C2 LABELTZ57. XAF 25T (25) I
77 254-72101 CYLINDER FULCRUM SHAFT IV =35y 1
78 169-60205 ROD END oyl Tvhe 1
79 RC-0470611-KP RETAINING RING 4.7 Ch AbAY 4.7 1
80 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 uyarIvh M6 132 2
31 PX-0505010-00 STLENCER bEVEPZ T
NOTE (#:8) o1..... FOR JAPAN TYPE HAERD A

- 40 -



21. BINDER COMPONENTS (2)
N v A—Bfk (2)

- 41 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. _ _______ ] DESCRIPTION _________. S . ay
1 254-26008 LIMIT BKT Y3y hBKT 1
2 SM-9051203-8D BOLT M5X12 BYh7% A M5X0.8 L=12 2
3 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER AR bk 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
4 WP-0531001-SC WASHER L% F % I ¥4 M5 2
5 SK-4031601-SC SCREW M3 L=16 A" 13y M3 L=16 2
[ WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER W3 N3 ¥ 3.1X5,9X0.7 2
7 254-20209 SWINGING BASE e 7YA" -2 1
8 183-47708 BEARING N Ty 1
9 183-47807 -BEARING LA 1

10 183-47906 DRY METAL b TR0k 2
-298- ASH. N AV =T ITIFIR I

12 183-26504 SWINGING FULCRUM SHAFT iy i 1
13 NM-6080001-SC NUT M8X1.25 uyhs3oh M8 132 1
14 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 N AR MS 1
15 183-26603 BEARING COLLAR DAYV i 1
16 183-26702 BEARING PRESSER DL !
17 251-50202 BOLT uyhs7IIxETE A 2
18 183-26801 PRESSER COLLAR rrns- 1
19 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 uYh7+% p M5X0.8 L=12 3
20 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER MAY b % 5.1X9.2X1.3 3
21 133-26900 PRESSER WASHER A59yo% T
22 183-28203 PUSHING SPRING AIN % 1
23 183-28104 MARGIN SHAFT i) 1
24 251-69905 DISH WASHER $7997% 1
25 SM-1040852-TP DISH SCREW $7%7° M4 L=8 1
26 WP-0430801-3C WASHER 4, 3X9X0.8 ¥ % 4.3X9X0.8 T
27 WP-0641601-SC WASHER LI H 3 I &N M6 1
28 185-69806 SWINGING BKT (A) 7 7YBKT(A) 1
29 'SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 uyh77HE W M5X0.8 L=12 2
30 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3 % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
31 185-69905 SWINGING BKT (B) 7% 7VBKT(B) 1
32 254-72200 DRY METAL N F4ARN 2
33 §D-0800681-SP HINGE SCREW D=8 H=6.8 2 vy D=8 H=6.8 2
34 183-27700 ROD END SHAFT LANAZ A 1
35 SM-8040602-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 MR 1
36 254-26107 JOINT METAL 7 a{y Iy 1
37 183-26405 LM GUIDE (REAR) LMy 4 (931 ) 1
38 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 nyhIyHE M 10
39 254-20605 UP-AND-DOWN BASE Yaaya' -2 1
40 SM-6041502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=15 FUVN Y MR 4
41 WS-04T10002-KN SPRING WASHER EAE L 4
42 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 L7% b % 4.3X9X0.8 4
43 254-26206 ADJUSTING SCREW METAL FEVAZE VD VA 1
44 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 nyhITIE Wb 4
45 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NAY b M4 4
46 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 ¥ ¥ % 4.3X9X0.8 4
47 183-28302 ADJUSTING SCREW SEVAS YV 1
48 167-25608 NUT 155 AL YMAFYH 1
49 254-56005 BINDER BASE BASE N AVE -XA° YAt =2 1
50 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 77 +% A M5X0.8 L=12 2
- - G WASHER NEFF % 5. TXK0.2XT.3 2

52 WP-0531001-3C WASHER L% b R I xvh M5 2
53 SD-0640601-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6,35 H=6.0 4 v3y" D=6.35 H=6 1
54 254-56104 BINDER BASE STOPPER N AV XN VRPN - 1
55 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 IRI7HE Ah 2
b6 WS-04T0002-KN SPRING WASHER ES A 2
57 254-26305 BINDER STOPPER N AV =TIN - 1
58 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 YRITHE hh 2
59 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NEY R M4 3
60 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 L% % 4.3X9X0.8 2
61 169-12701 LIGHT BRACKET (1) Y-A~BKT(1) 2
62 SM-6051562-TP SCREW M5 L=15 7R A 4
63 WS-0410002-XN SPRING WASHER N F R M4 4
64 169-12800 REGULATION SHAFT A R EVAZ PA PN 2
65 169-12909 LIGHT BRACKET (2) Y-#-BKT(2) 2
66 65338-116-000 CLAMP BOLT TAFE W T
67 SM-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 ayhyyE M 2
68 SM-8051002-TP SCREW M5 L=10 MRy i
69 01 C¥-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL 2" o fay4y-H(16) 1
70 02 CH-3002000-D1 LABEL, (16). NFap4Y-4(16) 1
71 PA-T6TT00T-A0 ATR CYLINDER I7-70va T
72 PC-0105070-00 SPEED CONTROLLER AL -h ayho-3 1
73 PC-0124060-00 SPEED CONTROLLER A —p avpn-3 1
74 PX-5000480-A0 SWITCH FITTING METAL MYFNII TN 2
75 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION IV 2=ty 1
76 254-5T055 CABLE ASM. INEVZIE EVINZ T2 2 Al v !
77 254-51659 CABLE ASM. N AYR =9Iy Fr-7 MR 1
78 254-52756 LIGHT ASM. AR VM ES VAR I VS 2

NOTE (E#2) ol..... SELECTIVE PARTS(FOR JE TYPE) BIRER (JEEBRD B)
02..... SELECTIVE PARTS(FOR JAPAN TYPE) BB (B AL BRDA)

- 42



22. FRONT BINDER COMPONENTS
BN VS —BAR

— 43 -



REF_NO_ _ NOTE _ _ _ PARTNO. _ __ ______1] DESCRIPTION _________. Loy Ao A Qty _
1 254-27501 BINDER FITTING BASE B N AVR -NIYFAT 4 B 1
2 SM-9062003-SC  SCREW M6 L=20 nyh7E W M6 L=20 1
3 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER LY b % b v M6 1
4 254-27600 STOPPER BOLT (B) Abyn ~& W (B) 1
5 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 YRy M6 132 1
6 254-27709 WORKPIECE GUIDE STOPPER (LEFT) Y avy VAN - (e )) 1
7 251-52109 SCREW nyHITIIRY53y” M3X6 2
8 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 ayArII M4 2
9 SM-8041552-TP  SCREW M4 L=15 MRy 2

10 254-27808 WORKPIECE GUIDE STOPPER(RIGHT) I any vAbyn -(3%) 1

11 251-52109 SCREW nyhr7FI¥¥5%3 M3X6 2

12 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 nYhr+Yh M4 2

13 SM-8041552-TP  SCREW M4 L=15 MAFY? 2

14 166-71703 GUIDE PIN AN Y 1

15 SM-8030602-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 ARy M3X0.5 L=6 1

16 SK-4030601-SN  SCREW M3 X 6 FaT2%Y° M3X0.5 L=6 1

17 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 NEFF 3 3.1X5.9X0.7 1

18 G5329-116-000 WASHER D=8 3 1

19 254-15605 ARM METAL 7-AA30 2

20 254-27907 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (LEFT) ¥ AN 7-A(e2 D) 1

21 SM-9031603-SE  SCREW M3 L=16 oyh7E W M3X0.5 L=16 1

22 WP-0320501-SC  WASHER M3 L% b % 3.2X7X0.5 1

23 254-28004 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (RIGHT) ¥ AV 7-5(3%) 1

24 SM-9031603-SE  SCREW M3 L=16 oYhrE W M3X0.5 L=16 1

25 WP-0320501-SC  WASHER M3 ¥ b % 3.2X7X0.5 1

26 254-21108 CLOTH GUIDE (LEFT) ANV (kD) 1

27 SS-1060610-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 #5323 3/32-56 L=5.5 2

28 254-21207 CLOTH GUIDE (RIGHT) AN (3%) 1

29 SS-1060610-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 5323 3/32-56 L=5.5 2

30 254-20803 CLOTH GUIDE SPRING AN N R 1

31 SM-6030802-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 nYh77HE Wb M3X0.5 L=8 1

32 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 NE¥ % 3.1X5.9X0.7 1

33 WP-0320501-SC- WASHER M3 eI A % 3.2X7X0.5 2

34 SM-4030601-SC  SCREW M3 X 6 Fa* 23y M3X0.5 L=6 1

35 254-28103 FRONT BINDER BASE (RIGHT) IV AV -%0 V(3%) 1

36 G5377-139-000  SCREW M4 L=8 N AVE FNTYIARY 2

37 01 254-28608 WELT PATCH RULLER (FRONT) AYRIY av¥ (3x)Vavivay 1

38 02 254-28707 WELT PATCH RULLER (FRONT) AIRX)Y av¥ (Y1) Vavivay 1

39 03 254-28806 WELT PATCH RULLER (FRONT) A9R)Y" av¥ (I1)3IF ps4vay 1

40 04 254-28905 WELT PATCH RULLER (FRONT) AYX)Y" av¥ (RL)IF ha4vay 1

41 G5333-119-000 SCREW M2 L=4 AIRJENY M AR 3

NOTE (&) 01....FOR 10MM(DOUBLE WELT) 10MMA (M E)

02....FOR 12MM(DOUBLE WELT)
03....FOR 10MM(SINGLE WELT,RIGHT)
04....FOR 12MM(SINGLE WELT,RIGHT)

12MMA (i X&)
10MMA (B E)
12MMA (B E)

- 44 -



23. WELT PATCH CLAMP UNIT COMPONENTS (DOUBLE WELT,RIGHT SIDE TYPE)

EfohAaa=y hK (AE AR

— 45 -



REF. NO_ _ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. __ _______] DESCRIPTION ________.. L Qy
1 254-26701 JUNCTION PLATE (RIGHT) Vo7 V-MEY ) 1
2 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 uyhrytE mb M5X0.8 L=12 2
3 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N 3¥ b % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
4 WP-0531001-SC WASHER LYy X IRV M5 2
5 254-26503 STOPPER PLATE Abyn -7° b-p 1
[ Z5T-50T03 BOLT A7 I%FoF WVF 3
7 254-26602 STOPPER Abyne - 1
8 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 ayRITIE Wb 2
9 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NEE % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

10 WP-0531001-SC WASHER LI X I ¥ M5 2
IT 254-56203 BINDER BASE NAIE =FNY 1
12 G5377-139-000 SCREW M4 L=8 N AR XN YMRY 2
13 254-56302 CLAMP PLATE BRACKET, FRONT AYAI9N3147° Fyb YL 1
14 $8-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 t73y* 11/64-40 L=6 2
15 254-56401 CLAMP PLATE BRACKET, REAR YA)9h3487° Fh9b vIm 1
16 SS-6TT0610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=b €537 T1/64-40 L=6 2
17 254-56500 SPACER O 4
18 254-56757 CLAMP PLATE OUTSIDE COMPL, ANRIIHIARINY 95Ya Y 2
19 254-56856 CLAMP PLATE INNER COMPL. ANR)IHMFVFN IEYa Y 2
20 GBR-01254000 BUSHING 1 7932 4
21 254-56906 CYLINDER JOINT AR AR I
22 $D-0600341-TP HINGE SCREW D=6.0 H=3.4 ¥ vxy 1
23 E2065-715-000 BU SPACER X0.1 BUZN - X 0.1 4
24 254-57102 BINDER COVER, LEFT NAVE BN -k ) 1
25 $8-6090420-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.0 t7%y" 9/64-40 L=4 6
26 SM-1020601-5C SCREW M2 L=6 ¥7%7 N2 1=b I
27 254-57201 BINDER COVER, RIGHT N AVE -GN -3F 1
28 §§-6090420-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.0 L53y 9/64-40 L=4 6
29 SM-1020601-SC SCREW M2 L=6 ¥93%%° M2 L=6 1
30 254-20704 HOLDING PLATE ARM BASE Y487 -An" -2 1
31 SH-6061552-TP SCREW W6 1=T5 uyazireE b 4
32 254-26800 HOLDING PLATE ARM Ur{87-4 1
33 SM-6062502-TP SCREW M6 L=25 nYAY7HE b M6 L=25 2

34 254-26909 FITTING BASE Y43y JNIISE A 1

35 SM-6062502-TP SCREW M6 L=25 0YA273E b M6 L=25 1

36 SH-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 uyA77TF B W6 L=20 1

37 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N2 h % M6 1
38 WP-0641601-SC WASHER LI % I kv M6 1
39 254-27006 HOLDING PLATE SHAFT Y48y 1

40 254-27105 HOLDING PLATE BKT Y5 {4BKT 1

41 SS-6110810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 v7%y" 11/64-40 =8 2

42 254-27204 PRESSER BASE PLATE FYIAT 2144 1

43 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 uyhryHE hh 2

44 183-31504 PRESSER BOLT HF b 1

45 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 oyAsFye M6 132 - 1

- - ) FIVIZZTYET-OOVE ZHR) I

47 PJ-0420500-02 ELBOW UNION' I 2=ty 2

48 254-27402 WELT PATCH HOLDING PLATE AR 9544 1

49 85-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 t73y° 11/64-40 L=11 2

50 254-62508 NEEDLE HOLDER RUBBER NYr1 A 2
ol 167-05501 WELT PATCH STOPPER (A) AXXJAbyN -(R) I
52 SM-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 IRy HE b M3X0.5 L=6 2
53 WP-0320500-SC WASHER M3 LI o 3 Ih A M3 2
54 WS-0310002~KN SPRING WASHER M3 N3¥ 3 3.1X5.9X0.7 2
55 167-05600 WELT PATCH STOPPER (B) AR )AbyN - (B) 1
56 SN-603060Z-TP SCREW W3X0.b L=b IIA77FE Wk M3X0.5 L=6 T
57 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 N ¥ % 3.1X5.9X0.7 1
58 167-05709 CHANGE PLATE ¥Vhanty 1
59 165-45105 BALL PLUNGER =K -V 7YY Y- 1
60 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 uyhrFyh M5X0.8 1¥2 1
61 SD-045040T-SP HINGE SCREW D= 4.5 H= 4 T 727 D=4 514 T
62 01  254-28202 WELT PATCH RULLER av3/y avk (Yavivay) 1
63 02  254-28301 WELT PATCH RULLER 4vR/y avk (Yayavay) 1
64 03  254-28400 WELT PATCH RULLER YR av¥ (3% haAvaY) 1
65 04  254-28509 WELT PATCH RULLER AvR/)Y avk (3X p44vaY) 1
66 SS-T080510-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=5 ¥5%77 1/8-44°L=5 5
67 PJ-3010405-02 HALF UNION 4XM5 n-7223Y 4XM5 2

NOTE (i:#)

01....FOR 10MM(DOUBLE WELT)
02....FOR 12MM(DOUBLE WELT)
03....FOR 10MM(SINGLE WELT,RIGHT)
04....FOR 12MM(SINGLE WELT,RIGHT)

— 46 —

10MMA (W X)
12MMA (/1)
10MMR (5 E)
12MMF (B H E)



24.FLAP PHOTOTUBE COMPONENTS
75y THBERMR

- 47 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. ~_______ ] DESCRIPTION __________ L aty
1 185-51507 SENSOR BRACKET (1) LEFT tY#-BKT(1)k4&' ) 1
2 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 ayBIyIE Wb 2
3 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER M4 LY bk b AL M4 2
4 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER MR R M4 2
5 SM-4031201-SC  SCREW M3 X 12 Fat 33" M3X0.5 L=12 2
6 WP-0320500-SC ~ WASHER M3 L b % 38 AL M3 2
7 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 N3 b % 3.1X5,9X0.7 2
8 254-51956 FLAP DETECTING LEFT CABLE ASM, 7597 FUFEE Vr-7 WIS 1
9 253-26000 FLAP FIBER UNIT 7397 774N 129} 1

— 48 -



25.AIR EQUIPMENT COMPONENTS

L7 —H433EER

ol lo| [olo| °
vlololololololol

26

° o:o\:
©

- 49 —



DESCRIPTION

1 G5430-116-000  AIR COCK I71y7 1

2 168-38609 AIR GUN I7-% v 1

3 185-87808 NIPPLE =y7 R 1

4 G5458-116-000  CURLED TUBE h-hfFa-7 1

5 PJ-3030600-01  STRAIGHT UNION Abb-b 224V 1

6 PF-0152030-A0  FILTER REGULATOR TANBI% 5T UTIN Y 1

7 PJ-3090652-01  TRIPLE BRANCH UNIVERSAL ELBOW P77 FyFan ~$NINE 1

8 PJ-3080600-03 Y UNION 2=v94 4

9 PX-9500010-00 PLUG A75%y 2
10 PV-0100120-00  VALVE T4V N AT 1
11 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 wyAITHE Wh 2
12 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AP Y R M4 2
13 PF-0251070-A0  REGULATER V¥ al-4 1
14 PJ-3040651-01  ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/8 IiF 224 6XPT1/8 2
15 PV-1305341-A0  3-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 3F bV Ay 1
16 SM-4031001-SC  SCREW M3X0.5 L=10 FaT23Y" M3X0.5 L=10 2
17 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 v7¥ b % 4.3X9X0.8 2
18 PJ-2100061-00  HALF UNION N-72z%Y 1
19 PJ-2100042-00  HALF UNION N=72zkV 2
20 254-29002 ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE BASE (1) FYY AN YA -R(1) 1
21 SM-6051002-TP ~ SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 nYhs7+E A M5X0.8 L=10 2
22 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NMi¥ b3 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
23 254-73554 MANIFOLD VALVE ASM. (1) v=H- N VT 23(1) 1
24 SM-6042002-TP  SCREW M4X0,7 L=20 aIRITHE Wb 4
26 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER N R M4 4
26 PJ-3050651-01  TEE UNION ¥-v° R F-2 azky 1
27 PJ-3040651-01  ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/8 C I 22%y 6XPT1/8 1
28 PX-0551040-00  SILENCER (PT1/8) MUY 2
29 PJ-0251000-01 1/8 PLUG 1/87° 57 2
30 254-73653 MANIFOLD VALVE ASM. (2) vaR-Mh v 7 73(2) 1
31 SM-6042002-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=20 mIRI7HE Wb 4
32 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NRE D R M4 4
33 PJ-3050651-01 TEE UNION $-¢ % F-Zazpy 1
34 PJ-3040651-01  ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/8 INE 121y 6XPT1/8 1
35 PX-0551040~-00 SILENCER (PT1/8) by 2
36 PJ-0251000-01 1/8 PLUG 1/87° 37° 2
37 254-29101 ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE BASE (2) AR AENVINEY {§)) 1
38 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 ayh77+% Wb M5X0.8 L=10 4
39 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N3 F % 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
40 254-29200 ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE COVER FTUY N YN - 1
41 SM-0040601-SC ~ SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 M722%Y M4X0.7 L=6 3
42 254-73752 MANIFOLD VALVE ASM. (3) vh-Mh A V7 23(3) 1
43 SM-6042002-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=20 mIRITHE Wb 4
44 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NAE % M4 4
45 PJ-3090651-01  UNIVERSAL EIBOW 7" FYFLIN - FNINE 1
46 PJ-3040651-01  ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/8 IVF 2=ty 6XPT1/8 1
47 PX-0551040-00  SILENCER (PT1/8) bk12%) 2
48 PJ-0251000-01 1/8 PLUG 1/87° 57 2

- 50 -



26. ACCESSORY PARTS COMPONENTS

& B R

T
o AANGKO
@)

17

=

25

35~37—

- 51 -



1 B8601-WP1-0A0 TOOL BOX ASM. a-7n a3 1

2 B9101-552-000  ACCESSORY BOX YA A2 1

3 G9101-116-0A0  L-SHAPED WRENCH ASM. Ly abvf 8% v 73 1
4 G9119-116-000  DRIVER + 7" AN HAN - 1

5 G9120-116-0A0  SPANNER ASM, AN T 4%y I3 1

6 PJ-3090000-01  SOCKET Iryh 1

7 04 166-07301 CORNER KNIFE Al 3-3F-3% Al (¥5397) 2

8 04 166-07400 CORNER KNIFE A2 3-F-A2(A2) (53Y7) 2

9 04 166-07509 CORNER KNIFE (B-1) J-}-2Z Bl (¥3397) 2
10 04 166-07608 CORNER KENIFE (B-2) I-}-XA% B2 (¥5397) 2
11 04 166-07707 CORNER KNIFE (C-1) I-}-34% C1 (¥5397) 2
12 04 166-07806 CORNER KNIFE (C-2) I-3+-A% C2 (¥53Y7) 2
13 B9101-490-000 DRIVER M I - 1
14 MMT-190B1602 MTX190£16-2 MTX190416-2 1
15 04 MMT-19161822 NEEDLE MTX190 #16-2 #18-2 MY MTX190 #16-2 #18-2 1
16 03 MC-0190R10-02  NEEDLE 190R £100-2 Ny ¥23¥Y190R #100-2 1
17 B9109-555-000  SCREW DRIVER, LARGE b 7N - &4 1
18 B9110-012-000  SCREW DRIVER, MIDDLE b AN - (F29) 1
19 B9111-012-000  SCREW DRIVER, SMALL N - (33-) 1
20 164-28153 BOBBIN ASM. ey (i) 2
21 MDF-RX2700CO NEW DEFRIX OIL NO.2(700CC) 7 7VIIZk4WNO . 2(T00CC) 1
22 J1067-000-000 OILER 77 5% 1
23 04 164-18600 UPPER KNIFE D YIAZD 1
24 04 164-18709 UPPER KNIFE D (RIGHT) YIAZD (3% ) 1
25 B9204-804-000 TWEEZERS v Ve 1
26 254-23401 REFLECTION SHEET »IIxI-h 1
27 254-19805 GARMENT CLAMP RABBER, LEFT 3370777 Ak )) 1
28 254-19904 GARMENT CLAMP RABBER, RIGHT 2 s5v7 2 A(I¥) 1
29 254-21702 GUARD TABLE =N F-7 0 1
30 264-62508 NEEDLE HOLDER ARM MNYra A 1
31 HF-0029003-00  FUSE 250V 3A ka-7° 1
32 E8523-304-000 FUSE 10A nIxHY k-3 1
33 HF-0013010-00 TIMING LAG FUSE 34477 La-2 1
34 253-25804 LIGHT Y-%v7" 7{b¥ay 1
35 01 293-44306 USED MANUAL J3VEIMIa(y7 V) 1
36 02 293-44405 USED MANUAL VEVASRUNETGTZ EVERD 1
37 03 291-80502 EC DECLARATION ECtyy v¥a 1

NOTE (ix3d)

0l..... FOR JAPAN
02..... FOR EXPORT
03..... FOR JE

04..... SELECTIVE PART

- 52 -

BAA
i i A
JEF
R



27. TRANSMISSION BOX COMPONENTS

BIA Y 7 AR

- T

1
e

53
P
R

- 53 -



REF, NO_ _ NOTE  _ _ PARTNO. _ ________] DPESCRIPTION_ _________._ [ SR S A, Qty _
1 G8510-298-0A0  CONTROL BOX ASM. 7 VYR 9IAI3 1
2 G1001-298-000  CONTROL BOX 7 YYON 1 (1)
3 G8610-298-AA0  MAIN BASE ASH. MAINEA' VAYYIS (1)
4 HL-0159300-00 IC IC (1)
5 HL-0105200-00 IC IC (1)
3 N8604-590-0D0  POWER BASE ASM. POWERYN V73 @))
7 M8602-590-AA0  SERVO CIRCUIT BOARD ASM., A SERVO%N* YA (1)
8 M1002-575-0A0  CABLE ASM, CNB8F* V¥ A° Y5-7° M3 (1)
9 SL-4041091-SC  SCREW M4 L=10 FA" I3 LAX MAXO0.7 L=10  (8)

10 CM-3001000-01  LABEL ¥V VIII4ary-n(31.5) (1)

11 G8901-208-0A0  POWER SOURCE TRANS ASH, FVr VNSVAIR ¢

12 HK-0542500-40  TERMINAL BASE 298" 4 (1)

13 HK-0542500-60 TERMINAL BASE 24" 4 (1)

14 HK-0266500-20  TERMINAL BASE 2P 2 yyR { 2P (1)

15 HX-0001300-0B  WIRE HARNESS PART YIEUN =Y (0.35)

16 HX-0014700-0C _ SPACER N —F ©)

17 G8540-298-0A0  PMDC POWER SOURCE CORD ASM. PMDCF" ¥¥° va-}* 73 (1)

18 G8541-298-0A0  MAIN POWER SOURCE CORD ASM. MAINF ¥4 va-}* 73 (1)

19 G8542-298-0A0  SDC I/F CORD ASM. SDC I/Fa-p* 73 (1)

20 G8543-298-0A0  PMDC I/F CORD ASM. PMDC I/Fa-} 73 (1)

Z1 GB8544-208-0A0 _ J30 CORD ASM. T303-1 73 §))

22 M9020-580-AA0  TRANSFORMER POWER CORD ASM.,A FSYRF VI VI~ A3 (1)

23 M9002-580-0A0  SERVO POWER CORD ASM.,B SERVO7* V4" YBI-} 73 (1)

24 M9031-590-0A0  SERVO POWER CORD ASM.,A SERVO7" v4* VAZ-} 73 (1)

25 E9567-319-000 EARTH MARK 7-% ¥-7 (2)

26 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND TIEIN IN (3)

27 HX-0041000-00  BUSH 7' 92 (1

28 HX-0040700-00  BUSH 7" yya (2)

29 178-45009 CORD FITTING PLATE 1-} pAMA (2)

30 HX-0022100-0A RUBBER BUSHING T A 7YY (1)

31 SL-4030891-SC _ SCREW M3X8 FA 35 YhZ N3 L=8 (12)

32 SL-4051081-SF  SCREW M5 L=10 ¥ RV%RY (4)

33 SM-4031851-SR  SCREW FA" 23y M3 L=18 (4)

34 WS-0310702-KS  SPRING WASHER N3 H % 3.1X5.9%0.7 (4)

35 SL-4040681-SC  COMBINATION SCREW M4 X 8 FA' 337 bAX M4X0.7 L=6  (3)

36 SL-4040881-SC _ SCREW N4 L=8 F 0 20% I8 93 M4 L=8  (2)

37 WP-0451016-SP  WASHER 4.5X20X1 LS9 b % 4.5X20X1 (2)

38 SL-4041091-SC  SCREW M4 L=10 FATIZY bAR MAX0.7 L=10  (4)

39 SL-4041281-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 FATIZY AR M4 L=12 (2)

40 HX-0022200-0C  WIRE SADDLE pEheAN) (5)

41 M1004-581-000 VENTILATION COVER BRI - €))

42 SL-4041091-SC  SCREW M4 L=10 FA*2XY" EAX M4X0.7 L=10  (2)

43 NM-3040520-SF  FLANGE NUT M4 75V FI) (2)

44 G8630-298-AA0  1/0 BASE WHOLE ASM. 1/0%0° VY973 1

45 G8550-298-0A0 1/0 I/F CORD ASM. 1/0 1/Fa-} 73 (1)

6 GB551-298-0A0  1/0 POWER SOURCE CORD ASM. 1/07 V¥ va-} 7% 6))

47 G8630-298-0A0  OUTPUT CABLE ASM. CN435" V¥ &* yyayVars-7' b (1)

48 254-53556 OUTPUT CABLE ASM. CN4357 V¥ A yyayVarh-7' b 1

49 M3001-140-000 LABEL 7 V7Y basyrx 1

50 254-53655 CABLE ASM. CN68F" V¥' A Vr-7" W3 1

51 SL-4030891-SC _ SCREW M3X8 FA a5y YA M3 L=8 1

52 M8602-511-0A0  P.C BOARD ASM. PMDCEN V73 1

53 SL-4030891-SC  SCREW M3X8 FA" 23 tAX M3 L=8 4

- 54 -



w 7 AEERRK

0y
PAN

28. CONNECTION DRAWING OF CONTROL BOX
g

YOLON FAOW . == IA0] 50
4OSN3S dv14 HL010 B8 e—+——lalELNo . a0z 93
_ ASZOV oo |-
¥OLOM DNidd3ILS 9IN1a334 _ ASLOY | N0z 561
ONITHIINT 91 1vRoLAY = S—t=—=g]LND ! —oge ) o0 -
| f —A0re ]| 9SS [
YOLOM 9YN1dd3LS 3AORM _ o= A —
34N LND HOLVd 113M —Sk=1——ZhbinNo 1%4‘ Z A00r 33
| ASLY :
YOSNIS d¥14 INIM3IS _ © o
SNOANYLINNIS H101D 9Ve omz_u_”*p.mmzo -
| MS d01S A¥VN0dN3L _ = ﬁq
_ 49 dv]
| S ¥OSNIS HOLOM < 8er Ler
_Hzl_ | 135 HOlVd 113K | SoN| ———]5loNd e
4z | | _ - °
89470/ 1 sl
¢8Nd _ NIDI30 YOLOM | — /
LND HOlvd L13M vmz_lzzo
an “ : NSV a¥09 oer
i | Ms 39NVHO 3dAL 113K | SGNI “"H_Wmmzo ¥3IM0d 0/1 _
_ 69ND | Sger ©
494 Lf { _ 193130 N340 ¥3IaNEd _ LGN hsno l 1 b 1.“ >anMowm
MS-13NVd de dell | _— | 08N
eND 9Nd B et - L [d¥Pe] . - _
a—]a mofE=40 | | oA wad], '~ I = 8947 ¥3IM0d _
L8Ny ol QI & _ NId0 dnv1D _ ) w3 b _
=1 494 || 1431 391A30 || [ JINVd ><| Lo 2 o] _
[=]
119-13NVd |1 Adans avia ! I o o S _
al _(ate)| | 21LVYNOLAY | | | o =3
TND[SE=dINvd | | < i 9er  ver  eer |
. _ dol [dave] L
| [ sV Ms Tvaad Im | ALR) IR = av] [dS] [de _
JR O B S — o
MY I oo WL, : e L
i - [} [=4
|_. 103130 39V¥v3Ng GvVI¥HL 37aG33N LHO 1Y | 92N! | = = ol o | _
o 103130 39V¥v3¥8 avauHl 37033IN 1431 | g = 1| SN0 o=l T o=
2N o0 o0 |
o~ _ o™ - < =<
40LOM 9INIddILS |. m Lo ™ _
IAON ¥va 37033N ] - d¥ de _
ar or
eND |
4010M O0AY3S o al |
JAOM 1004 dAY1D ELND ) e - ) _
] n_lz_<= "RSY Q¥02 _
0LNIEES /1 2as
— [- o
40LOM ONIdd3LS [ msv auoo LN altr
IAON 13¥¥N1L | 4/1 2amnd T 1o <
“ EEEE = _ _
| o 0w _ 40LOM
40LOM 9N1dd3Ls T B tho fo]= < |0A¥3S A1 ¥a
JA1¥A 341NN 4IN¥OD | -« | 14VHS NIVA

4IM0d 2amd N

-~ 55 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE_ _ _ PARTNO. ________ ] DESCRIPTION _________. L aty _
1 G8510-298-0A0 CONTROL BOX ASM. F VIR 9IRI3 1
2 G8610-298-AA0  MAIN CIRCUIT BOARD ASM, MAIN¥N V73 (n
3 M8604-590-0D0  POWER CIRCUIT BOARD ASM. POWER%NM" ¥73 (N
4 G8630-298-AA0 I/0 CIRCUIT BOARD ASM. L/0%n ¥y973 (n
5 M8602-590-AA0  SERVO CIRCUIT BOARD ASM., A SERVO¥n" VAR (1)
6 G8550-298-0A0 1/0 I/F CORD ASM. [/0 I/Fa-p* 73 (1)
7 G8551-298-0A0 1/0 POWER CORD ASM. 1/05" ¥4 va-p° 73 (1)
8 G8901-298-0A0 POWER TRANS FORMER ASM. FUYVNIIRIR (D
9 HK-0542500-40 TERMINAL BASE VL (n

10 HK-0542500-60 TERMINAL BASE 235 4 (1)

11 HK-0266500-20 TERMINAL BASE 2P 84 2P (1)

12 G8540-298-0A0 PMDC POWER CORD ASM. PMDCF* v¥* va-}' 73 (n

13 G8541-298-0A0  MAIN POWER CORD ASM. MAINF" ¥5* va-p 73 (n

14 G8542-298-0A0  SDC I/F CORD ASM. SDC I/Fa-p' 73 (n

15 (8543-298-0A0 PMDC I/F CORD ASM. PMDC I/Fa-}' 73 (1)

16 G8544-298-0A0  J30 CORD ASM. J302-p 73 (1)

17 M9020-580-AA0  TRANSFORMER POWER CORD ASM.,A BIVRF v va-b AR (N

18 M9002-580-0A0 SERVO POWER CORD ASM.,B SERVOF® ¥¥* vBa-}* 73 (n

19 M9031-590-0A0  SERVO POWER CORD ASM. ,A SERVO7" vJ* vA1-}" 73 (n

20 G8516-298-0A0  ROTATION DETECTOR ASM, N AVE -IMFVIVFIS (1)

21 M9003-590-0A0  SERVO MOTOR CABLE ASM. SERVOE-37-7" WJ3 (D

22 M9004-590-0A0 ENCODER CONNECTING CABLE ASM. I/a-& Fa9y4r-7" I3 (N

23 (G8524-298-0A0  PANEL I/F CABLE ASM, N FVL/Fh-7" W3 (1

24 G8537-195-0A0 PEDAL SW RELAY A ASM. N BNZAVF Favr4 AR (D

25 M8506-610-0A0  BOBBIN WINDER RELAY CABLE ASM. ADYRIYFFIYILY -7 W3 (1)

26 (8534-298-0A0 MOTOR RELAY CORD ASM. 2 4Aye-AFa9743-} 73 (D

27 G8530-298-0A0 RELAY CORD ASM. NI7VE-AF 29 543-0 I3 (D

28 G8511-196-0A0 PULSE MOTOR CABLE ASM. N VAE-85-7" N 3 1

29 8520-298-0A0  OPERATION PANEL ASM. VAL 2O ) 7/ 1

- 56 —



29. OPRATION PANEL COMPONENTS
BAE S 3 OVBIR

18

______________________________________________________ AT U AL 2
1 68520-298-0A0 OPERATION PANEL ASM. VA IR IS 1
2 G8620-298-AA0 PANEL CONTROL BASE ASM. S 3 B MIN B EIART VA VR (@Y
3 HL-0153100-21 IC IC @)
4 G8621-298-0A0 PANEL SW BASE ASM. M IASWEN VI3 n
5 HG-0068200-00 LCD LCD (1)
6 G8524-298-0A0 PANEL T/F CABLE ASH. N IRL/F7-7 W3 [@Y)
7 G1017-298-000 STRUT ¥y (1)
8 G1012-298-000 OPERATION PANEL PLATE JHEN FAN Y N
9 G1018-298-000 ACRYL PLATE TIIN Y (D

10 G1013-192-000 REAR PLATE YHIN R 9544 (n
T G1014-192-000 SWITCH COVER AYFAN - [@))
12 HX-0052600-00 SPACER FINES S (4)
13 HX-0048600-0A SPACER IR (4)
14 TA-0800504-R0 PLUG D=8 L=4.5 Pty D=8X4.5 (2)
15 M1001-060-000 PLUG M7 Iy (D
16 HX-0022100-0F BUSH T 9y (@)
17 SL-4860591-SC SCREW M2.6 X &5 sy (4)
18 SL-4030681-SC SCREW M3 L=6 + 0 3% #8237 M3 L=6 (6)
19 G1015-192-000 CLAMP b ] (D
20 G1016-192-000 CLAMP BOTTOM PLATE 1 Yaqh (2)
21 SH-6062002-TN SCREW M6 1.=20 ayHTTTE W M6 L=20 2)
22 WP-0641601-SC WASHER LS B 3 3h ¥ M6 (2)
23 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6,1X12.2X1.5 N3H R M6 (2)
24 SL-4030891-5C SCREW M3X8 FAT XY LAX M3 L=8 (4)
25 G6010-003-000 KNOB SCREW 5 AYT MIF TR I (2)
76 CN-300T1000-01 TABEL Y5VF 7795437y-W(31.5) M
27 68523-298-0A0 ONCE STOP SW ASM, 1#Y° F4YSWIR 1

28 G1022-298-000 SW FITTING PLATE SWrIYH{4 (D
29 236-31708 REVERSE FEED SWITCH COVER ¥ IRV 9FN - (1)
30 236-31807 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SHAFT ¥ YAV IFY ) (1)
k) 236-31906 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SUPPORT ¥ YIAIV AL 9FIT M
32 236-32250 REVERSE FEED CORD ASM. ¥ y240a-b (43) (D
33 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND VAN @)
34 $5-7110740-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 LIy 11/64-40 L=T (1)
35 236-32102 REVERSE FEED SWITCH BASE GUIDE . ¥ YAV ZIFS 4D 4N (1)
36 HK-0346100-20 2-POLE NYLON PLUG N ) 2P M
37 SM-0040801-SC SCREW F523y° M4 L=8 2

- 57 -



30.SPARE BINDER UNIT
WRENA VA —2=w

25428251 --10G6 MEA
25428350126 WEA
25478751 ---14G6 WEA
25428459 --106 HALELHA
25428558 - -12G LEHIA
25478850146 HRKEIR

1 0t 254-28251 106 DOUBLE WELT . 10GYapavay 1
2 02 254-28350 126 DOUBLE WELT 12GYap4vay 1
3 *03 254-78751 14G DOUBLE WELT 14GYay4vay 1
4 04 254-28459 10G SINGLE WELT, RIGHT 10G3¥" #38v3Yy 1
5 05 254-286558 12G SINGLE WELT, RIGHT 12G3¥ pa&vay 1
[ *00 254-T8850 T4G STNGLE WELT, RIGHT TAGSY HRAV I T
7 254-56757 CLAMP PLATE OUTSYDE COMPL. AIRIIHBY MY PhYa Y (2)
8 254-56856 CLAMP PLATE INNER COMPL. BYR)IAIEYFR THYI Y (2)
9 GBR-01254000 BUSHING 1 7 ¥ya (4)
10 254-56906 CYLINDER JOINT IYVR - atvh (1)
IT SD-060034T-TP HTNGE SCREW D=6.0 0=3.4 LiZ3) (9]
12 E2065-715-000 BU SPACER X0.1 BUZAN' ~% X 0.1 4
13 254-57102 BINDER COVER , LEFT NAVE BN LY (1)
14 $$-6090420-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.0 L3y 9/64-40 L=4 (6)
15 SM-1020601-SC SCREW M2 L=6 $339° M2 L=6 (1)
10§ I54-57201 BINDER COVER , RIGHT AR A - [€))
17 $5-6090420-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.0 L33y 9/64-40 L=4 (6)
18 SM-1020601-5C SCREW M2 L=6 333 M2 L=6 (1)
19 PA-1002004-A0 CYLINDER FIVIZYYVA - (IVL 2F R) (1
20 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION INF 2ty (2)
2T 254-28103 BINDER BASE ,RIGHT VIN {VF %N V(3% ) @3]
22 01 254-28202 WELT PATCH RULLER YRy 3Pk (Yavhvay) (n
23 02 254-28301 WELT PATCH RULLER YRy %% (Vayavay) (1)
24 %03 254-78702 WELT PATCH RULLER Y)Y ab¥ (Vahivay) (0
25 04 254- 28400 WELT PATCH RULLER ARV ad¥ (3% haavay) (1)
B WELT PATCH RULLER IREL S SELD) [e))
27 *06 254-78801 WELT PATCH RULLER V)Y ah¥ (3% phavay) (1)
28 ot 254-28608 WELT PATCH RULLER AYR)Y ahy (VX)Vavhvay (1)
29 02 254-28707 WELT PATCH RULLER AYRIY" ad¥ (VX))avAvIy (1)
30 %03 254-78900 WELT PATCH RULLER YRy avg (vX)Vayivay (1)
I1 04 U54-28806 WELT PATCH RULLER IR TT a0k (VL)% AREVIT [@))]
32 05 254-28905 WELT PATCH RULLER YRV avk (VI)3IF Aaavay (1)
33 *06 254-79007 WELT PATCH RULLER AYR)Y avk' (YX)3Y paavay (n
34 $S-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 L3y 11/64-40 L=6 (2)
35 254-56401 CLAMP PLATE BRACKET , REAR AIRIVHMAT Fryb Hyn (1)
16 SS-BII0810-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 55y 11/64-40 I=6 (4]
37 254-56500 SPACER AN (4)
38 $5-1080510-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=5 53y 1/8-44 =5 (5)
39 G5333-119-000 SCREW M2 L=4 AVRIEN Y MARY (3)
40 254-56203 BINDER BASE N AVE ¥ty (1)
a1 254-56302 CLANP PLATE BRACKET , FRONT AKX TIRART FF9F VL (&)
NOTE (3E82) 01....FOR 10MM{DOUBLE WELT) 10MMAI (B E)
02....FOR 124M(DOUBLE WELT) 12MMB) (B E)
03....FOR 14MM(DOUBLE WELT) 14MMF (A E

04....FOR 10MM(SINGLE WELT,RIGHT)
05....FOR 12MM(SINGLE WELT,RIGHT)
06....FOR 14MM(SINGLE WELT,RIGHT)

- 58 -

10MMAI (A E)
12MMF (B XE)
1AM (A E)



31.SA—73N:AUXILIARY PLASING BASE (OPTION)
fBEE (A7 av)

GSA730000A0B

REF. NO__ NOTE___ PARTNO. ________. DESCRIPTION ______._.. LA S aty
1 254-27303 FITTING PLATE MYI7 b=b 1
2 SM-6061552-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 nIAITHE Ib 2
3 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N E b % M6 2
4 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER LY B % I ¥V M6 2
5 183-31702 L-TYPE BKT Li* 4BKT 1
6 169-34606 KNOB 7° %) 7" GK30X20 1
7 183-31603 HOLDING BOX (RIGHT) PIN 2(3¥) 1
8 SM-6050802-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 myA77+E Wb M5X0.7 L=8 2
9 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

10 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER B39 % 3 ¥ M5 2

1T 183-36800 SPONGE SHEET A& VI I-R I

- 59 -



32.SA-91:SUCTION MOTOR UNIT (OPTION)
WEIE—-L%E (AT aY)

GSA910000A0

REF.NO_ _NOTE___ PARTNO. ________DESCRIPTION _________. L S S ay
1 253-30507 BASE A" =2 1
2 185-88509 RUBBER T ATY(K &) 4
3 SM-6040602-TP  SCREW M4 L=6 oyH7yHE W M4X0.7 L=6 4
4 185-88400 BLOWER Yvr7° 0y~ 1
5 SM-9122503-SB ~ SCREW M12 L=25 Y% Wb M12 L=25 4
6 WS-1220002-KN  SPRING WASHER A IS 4
7 185-64005 POWER PUPPLY BRACKET 7 v¥ YBKT 1
8 SM-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 IIhI7+E Wb 2
9 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N RN F M6 2

10 263-30606 COVER AN - 1

I SM-0040801-SC  SCREW b7Z%Y" M4 L=8 4

12 250-40957 POWER SOURCE CABLE ASM. FYE -7 MR 1

13 250-41054 CABLE ASM. MIYRE-7 WIR 1

14 250-41153 CABLE ASM. 7' 07 -2-2-7-7" W3 1

15 250-41401 TRANSFORMER MYATA-Y - 1

16 250-41500 PUSH BUTTON SWITCH AV /A% 1

17 253-20003 DUCT HOSE I IME-R 1

- 60 -



33.SA-102:WELT PATCH CUT UNIT (RIGHT SIDE TYPE)(1)(OPTION)
EfiAny bEE (BHR) (1) (F7¥ay)

- 61 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE A _ _ PARTNO. ________ ] PESCRIPTION _________. L ary
1 254-62300 CLOTH CUTTING KNIFE AI%VAZ 1
2 SM-5040655-SN SCREW NAYS R 1
3 WP-0451026-SH WASHER (47 2 23 1
4 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N H R M4 1
5 254-62458 WELT PATCH HOLDING DISH ASM. AR5y 593 1
6 254-62409 WELT PATCH HOLDING DISH ANRI9rY 5 (1)
7 254-62508 NEEDLE HOLDER RABBER NIET B (2)
8 E3160-750-000 BU MAGNET BU ¥/ 2vh (3)
9 P§-0300062-KH SPRING PIN 3X6 A7°Vyy et v 3X6 (3)

10 HX-0005600-0A SPACER B AN -%- B 3

11 §§-5110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 M2y 11/64-40 L=7 2

12 254-62706 TIMING BELT (B) EEEVZARNS 136 )] 1

13 254-62854 TIMING PULLEY (A) ASM. 247 7 -V(A)3 1

14 254-62805 TIMING PULLEY (A) 243y 70 -V (A) (D

15 E2029-802-000 PIVOT PIN METAL 3 2y vAR (2)

16 254-62904 TIMING PULLEY (B) a13v7 77 -3(B) 1

17 SM-8030302-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=3 PARY" M3X0.65 L=3 1

18 254-63001 TIMING PULLEY (C) 243y 77 -9(C) 1

19 SM-8030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 MA2Y* M3X0.5 L=6 1

20 254-63209 TIMING PULLEY SHAFT (A) A3Vy 7 =93 7(A) 1

21 WP-0510516-SD WASHER 5.1X7.5X0.5 7% 5 % 5.1X7.5X0.5 2

22 254-63308 TIMING PULLEY SHAFT (B) 243V 7° -9y #(B) 1

23 WP-0410516-RZ WASHER (4220 2 2

24 254-63407 TIMING PULLEY SHAFT GUIDE CEEV/AVARS VA M 1

25 SM-6030802-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 uYhs7F b M3X0.5 L=8 2

26 WP-0320501-SC WASHER M3 7% 2 % 3.2X7X0.5 2

27 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 NEY Ak 3.1X5.9X0.7 2

28 254-63506 TIMING PULLEY BASE 84V 7 -IM A4 1

29 SB-1050002-00 BEARING 3=fay N 7Y 2

30 SM-6041602-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=16 uyhs7E Wb M4X0.7 L=16 2

31 WP-0451026-SH WASHER 3238 3 2

32 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NI M4 2

33 254-66004 KNIFE REMOVING BASE (A) AZIN 980 £ (A) 1

34 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 nyhryrE hb 2

35 254-66103 KNIFE REMOVING BASE (B) AA{b 94 1(B) 1

36 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 nyhs7E Nb 1

37 254-66202 KNIFE SLIDE SHAFT AZZTAN I%7h 2

38 SM-8030602-TP SCREW ¥3X0.5 L=6 MA%Y" M3X0.5 L=6 1

39 254-66301 KNIFE CUT BASE AZBYI A 4 1

40 254-66400 BELT SUPPORT BASE NN A1 1

41 S$§-1090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 $5%¥° 9/64-40 L=5 2

42 254-66509 BELT PRESSER AT VM 1

43 SM-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 oYhs7HE b M3X0.5 L=6 1

44 WP-0320501-SC WASHER M3 L% A % 3.2X7X0.5 1

45 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 NEY b % 3.1X5,9X0.7 1

46 254-66608 KNIFE VERTICAL CYLINDER BKT AZY" a%y* yY /4 BKT 1

47 $§-6091022-TP SCREW (4750 2

48 254-66707 KNIFE VERTICAL CRANK AT avy 4547 1

49 SD-0640261-SP HINGE SCREW D=3.65 H=2.6 &' viy" D=6.35 H=2.6 1

50 254-66806 KNIFE CYLINDER JOINT AZTYVR I afvb 1

51 SD-0400261-TP HINGE SCREW . HIWIAFL N RN AE VR 1

52 254-68109 KNIFE CUT PRESSER PLATE AZpyEFILR 2

53 $§-5060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.8 p723y* 3/32-56 L=2.8 16

54 254-68307 WELT PATCH STOPPER (FRONT) AYR)AbyA° (Y1) 1

55 E2076-721-000 BU HAND KNOB BUNYD: )7 1

56 254-68802 SWITCH BKT }¥VhzSW BKT 1

57 SM-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 ayhy7+E b M3X0.5 L=6 2

58 SM-6020852-TP BOLT M2X8 nyRryHE b 2

59 PA-1001017-A0 AIR CYLINDER I7-yyua 1

60 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION IVE 2=ty 2

61 254-65758 SWITCH ASM. FINTAYFI3 1

62 01 254-62300 CLOTH CUT KNIFE AIFYAZ 1

63 254-65857 SWITCH RELAY CORD ASM, ¥UHISWF a9 s 13~ 73 1

NOTE (7E72)

o1..... ACCESSORY PARTS

- 62 -

i B &



(] < N

15
8

34.SA-102:WELT PATCH CUT UNIT (RIGHT SIDE TYPE)(2)(OPTION)
EfAy MEE (AR (2) (F7VaYy)

- 63 -



254-62607
254-63001
SM-8030602-TP
254-66905
SM-6030602-TP

DESCRIPTION

TIMING BELT (A)

TIMING PULLEY (C)

SCREW M3X0.5 L=6

PRESSER CYLINDER BRACKET
SCREW M3X0.5 L=6

23IVP A Rh(A)

443y 77 -9(C)

MRy M3X0.5 L=6

AR 4$2YV V4" BKT
uyRyyrE Ah M3X0.5 L=6

254-67002
254-67101
SM-6030602-TP
WP-0320501-SC
WS-0310002-KN

CYLTINDER BRACKET
PRESSER SHAFT GUIDE (A)
SCREW M3X0.,5 L=6
WASHER M3

SPRING WASHER M3

IRATAILIVVE T 3798
AIR/APLIY IV A} (A)
uyhy7HE M M3X0.5 L=6
L% b % 3.2X7X0.5
N3 b % 3.1X5.9%0.7

254-67200

SM-6030602-TP
WP-0320501-SC
WS-0310002-KN

PRESSER SHAFT GUIDE (B)
SCREW M3X0.5 L=6
WASHER M3

SPRING WASHER M3

T ATEIRFLIXTNE AN (B)

uynsy7HE M M3X0.5 L=6
L7¥ % 3.2X7X0.5
N3 % 3.1X5.9X0.7

[ Il el el ey
CWOoOTICIN B WM O 00 ~ITIT D WD —

1

1

1

1

2

T

1

2

2

2

T

2

2

2

254-67309 WELT PATCH PRESSER SHAFT AYR/APLI% T 1

SH-3030302-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=3 A3 N3X0.5 L=3 2

254-67408 WELT PATCH PRESSER LEVER (A) AYR)H¥Ebn -(A) 1

106-32511 PLUNGER PIN A VY AR S Al 1

RE-0250000-K0 E-RING 2.5 EF 4p2y 2.5 1

254-67507 WELT PATCH PRESSER LEVER (B) AIR/AIVN ~(B) 1

21 254-67606 WELT PATCH PRESSER AATHYE T
22 SM-8030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 Ay M3X0.5 L=6 2
23 254-67705 PRESSER CYLINDER BRACKET AZhyME$LYY VA" BKT 1
24 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 uyhITHE A M6 L=20 2
25 WP-0641601-SC WASHER L b % 3h° ¥9N M6 2
75 WS=0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6. 1X1Z.2K1.5 NESEAE R Z
27 251-50103 BOLT yRITHIEYTE b 4
28 254-67804 PRESSER CYLINDER PLATE Hryyva 77 b-h 1
29 251-50103 BOLT uyAITIIEYTE M 4
30 254-67903 KNIFE CUTTING PRESSER ARy Ay 1
31 SH-6051402-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 TyRITFE Wh 2
32 WP-0531001-SC WASHER (520 M 35 MK 37 1 1 2
33 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N 5.1X9,2X1.3 2
34 254-68000 KNIFE CUTTING PRESSER RUBBER AZEyIEYIT A 2
35 254-68257 WELT PATCH STOPPER ASM, ,REAR AY2)2hyAe (9yn)I3 1
36 254-68208 WELT PATCH STOPPER ,REAR AXXIARy AN (o) [@))
37 PS-0300062-KH SPRING PIN 3X6 X7 ey 3X6 )
38 E2076-721-000 BU HAND KNOB BUNYN )7 1
39 254-68406 WELT PATCH SCALE RYR)2Y-H 1
40 E2076-721-000 BU HAND KNOB BUNYM )7 2
L3 254-68505 WELT PATCH CUT MOTOR BRACKET AT HYFE-FBKT I
42 $5-5110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ’23Y° 11/64-40 L=T 2
43 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 uyRITHE A M4X0,7 L=10 4
44 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NEE O R M4 4
45 HX-0007900-00 SPACER AN $ 3
16 251-52109 SCREW Y775y 7%5 M3X6 3
47 254-68604 ORIGIN SENSOR BRACKET A2 )hyh° V7Y EVEBKT 1
48 SM-6030802-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 uYAI7HE M M3X0.5 L=8 1
49 WP-0320501-SC WASHER M3 L3 h % 3.2X7X0.5 2
50 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 N3 r % 3.1X5,9%0.7 2
51 SH-4030601-5C SCREWH3 X 6 FA I3 N3X0.5 L=6 T
52 254-68703 CLOTH SET SENSOR BRACKET ¥ ey EY9BKT 1
53 SM-6030802-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 nyh77+k b M3X0.5 L=8 2
54 WP-0320501-SC WASHER M3 L3¥ 0 % 3.2X7X0.5 2
55 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 N3 % 3.1X5.9%X0,7 2
56 SH-5021252-TP BOLT M2X12 ayhi7 % Wb 2z
57 254-68901 TUBE CLUMP PLATE Fa-7" I5Y7" 14 1
58 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 uyRITHE Wb M4X0.7 L=10 3
59 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.,3X%9X0.8 L3 3 4.3X9X0.8 3
60 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N R M4 3
61 254-69008 BELT COVER (&) NN -(A) T
62 SM-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 nyhIy e bh M3X0.5 L=6 3
63 WP-0320501-SC WASHER M3 L% % 3.2X7X0.5 3
64 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 N33 3.1X5,9%0.7 3
65 254-69107 BELT COVER (B) A" Ay -(B) 1
66 SH-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 FRITFE WY M3X0.5 L=6 3
67 WP-0320501-SC WASHER M3 L3 b % 3.2X7X0.5 3
68 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 N33 3.1X5,9%0.7 3
69 254-69206 WELT PATCH STOPPER AR AR YN 1
70 PY-1502060-A0 5 PORT MAGNETIC TRANSFER VALVE 58 -5 VI ¥VhEay 2
I PJ-3040405-05 ELEOW 3.5 3N ) 3
72 PV-1502070-A0 5 PORT MAGNETIC TRANSFER VALVE LY SE SAVAAR 1) 3 LN 1
73 PJ-3040405-05 ELBOW hk azty 1
74 SM-4031001-SC SCREW M3X0.5 L=10 FA* 237 M3X0.5 L=10 6
75 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4,3X9X0.8 v b % 4.3X9%0.8 6
76 PV-0100060-00 HAND VALVE NN )|
77 PJ-3080600-03 Y UNION 2ty 2
78 PA-1201010-00 CYLINDER WAV 9% 9N & YA 1
79 PC-0105080-00 SPEED CONTROLLER e -y avho-3 2
80 PA-0601507-~A0 AIR CYLINDER 7yyva 1
8T PI-3040405-04 ELB IV Izky 3
82 254-65154 CABLE ASM, AYRIRFTHIINGFVFE-7" W3 1
83 254-65253 CABLE ASM, AYRIHYPRZT" VY A V=T K 1
84 254-65352 CABLE ASM, AYRIAFLF VI A VE-T M3 1
85 254-65451 CABLE ASK, AYRJIFARIIF VI A" V-7 N 1
86 254-65550 CLOTH SET SENSOR LR TI3 2 VA T
87 254-65659 ORIGIN SENSOR ASM, L3595 PAN AR % VY 1
88 65230-254-000 FEED-OUT MOTOR AIV4 -4 1
89 PX-0505010-00 SILENCER yagkvi 3

- 64 —



35.SA-103:AUTOMATIC FLAP FEEDING UNIT (LEFT SIDE TYPE) (1) (OPTION)
77y THBHREE (B (1) (FTvav)

79 : 5150

- 65 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ _ PARTNO. _ _ _______] DESCRIPTION _________. [ S S Qty, _
1 254-29408 HOLDING BOX ARM (LEFT) yan ay-Aes ) 1
2 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 nyRITHE b 2
3 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3 bR 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
4 254-29507 LM GUIDE LMb 1 1
5 SM-6041002-TP SCREN M4 L=10 uyhyy e A M4X0.7 L=10 4
6 254-29606 A UP-ARD-DOWN BASE Hyyaya® -7 1
7 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 BYHI73%° Wb M4X0,7 L=10 4
8 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NI R M4 4
9 254-29705 JUNCTION PIN Lvryey 1

10 183-47500 ROD END oy Ivh: 1
1T 254-29804 STOPPER BKT Abyn -BKT Z
12 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 uyHhs7 e b M5X0.8 L=12 4
13 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER MEI % 5.1X9,2X1.3 4
14 254-72408 STOPPER BOLT WITH URETHANE YUAVIEADYN ~K M 2
15 254-29903 FULCRUM SHAFT (A) I3y 7(A) 1
16 183-48409 DISH WASHER 7797y 1
17 183-49803 SETSCREW DSK0612 MA2Y DSK0612 1
18 SB-6120001-00 BEARING amhy VY I9r 2
19 138-87005 THRUST WASHER 27ANTYIY 4
20 254-30000 ARM (1) 7-4(1) 1
21 169-60205 ROD END oy Iy’ 1
22 254-30109 METAL A 2
23 E1846-172-000 SET COLLAR ROUND 12 vy hT-vA12 1
24 SK-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 FARY" M5X0.8 L=6 2
25 254-30208 FULCRUM SHAFT HOLDER BKT Y77y 79yBKT 1
26 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 mIAITIH b 1
27 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NI X M 1
28 254-30307 METAL (D) AAA(D) 2
29 B1525-232-000 SCREW STUD LXTH LN - MAYF Y 2
30 254-30406 CYLINDER FITTING BASE IV NIIEE 4 1
31 254-53952 CABLE ASNM. . 7797° 3V 9%avkayIniiqg !
32 254-54059 CABLE ASM, 73977 ¥ b DxavkayrhIiag 1
33 254-54158 CABLE ASM, 7597° Y N kavkanset 79 1
34 254-30505 STOPPER PIN A7 A 1
35 RE-0600000-K0 E-RING 6 Ej aMA7 6 1
36 NE-6060001-3C NUT Mo oya7ryh Mo 172 1
37 WP-0641601-SC WASHER L33 b % I 3L M6 2
38 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6,1X12,2X1.5 NR R M6 1
39 183-21604 STOPPER RUBBER ApyN -1 A 1
40 254-30604 ARM (2) 7-4(2) 1
41 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 uIRTTFE Wh 2
42 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 h % 5.1X9,2X1.3 2
43 SM-6043552-TN SCREW M4 L=35 mIHITHIXE A 1
44 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 uyRsFh M4 1

45 254-76003 FULCRUM SHAFT (B) 3F7vy 7(B) 1

46 183-48508 DISH WASHER ¥7797% I

47 183-49704 SETSCREW KDS0512 PA%Y KDS0512 1

48 254-30802 ARM (3) 7-4(3) 1

49 183-22404 METAL (C) AN(C) 4

50 183-36503 SET COLLAR (B) tyM7-(B) 1
51 SM-8040602-TP SCREW M4X0.7 =6 MR 2
52 254-30703 CYLINDER FULCRUM PIN IR -IFVE Y 1
53 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 YAk M6 132 1
54 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6,1X12,2X1.5 NI B X M6 1
55 RC-0560711-KP RETAINING RING Ch* apAy 1
56 254-30901 SPRING HOOK PLATE N TR 1
57 254-31008 JOINT PIN I afyrey 1
58 NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 wyHarFh M4 1
59 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NEF R M4 1
60 E1250-176-000 SET COLOR ¥IMr7- 5X 14 1
61 183-49902 SETSCREW AB0435 M3y AB0435 T
62 254-72507 PULLING SPRING LN R 1

63 254-31107 CLAMP BKT (1) 23v7° BKT(1) 1

64 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0,7 L=12 uyRITHE M 2

65 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NN M 2

66 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4,3X9X0.8 5% F % 4.3X9X0.8 2

67 254-31206 CLAMP BKT (2) 75v7° BKT(2) 1

68 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0,7 L=12 oYy I7HE b 2

69 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NI i M4 2

70 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4,3X9X0.8 7§ b % 4.3X9X0.8 2
71 254-31305 CLANP NATL(T) 77977 TA(T) T
72 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 nyhI7HE Vb 2
73 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NP B3 M4 2
74 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 L% b % 4.3X9X0.8 2
75 254-31404 CLAMP NAIL (2) 257 IA(2) 1
76 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 oyAITIE Wh 2
77 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER MR h M 2
78 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4,3X9X0.8 7% b % 4.3X9X0.8 2
79 254-31503 FLAP CLAMP RUBBER 7597437 1A 1
80 PA-2004004-A0 CYLINDER 7V-vpvh VA 1
81 PC-0105080-00 SPEED CONTROLLER V1A NN (B 2
82 PA-1607504-A0 AIR CYLINDER I7YYvA° 1
83 PC-0105080-00 SPEED CONTROLLER A -b avho-3 2
84 PA-1501506-A0 PIN CYLINDER Ly vy i
85 PC-0105070-00 SPEED CONTROLLER e -3 avhp-3 2
86 254-52657 CABLE ASM, 773777 Dkavkayy anyay 1
87 PX-5000480-A0 SWITCH FITTING METAL ZYFNII D 1
88 PV-1302022-00 3-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 38 -bF VY ¥UhrAty 2
89 PV-1502060-00 5-PORT CUT-OVER SOLENOID VALVE 55 -} V¥ ¥Vhraty 2
90 254-52459 SWITCH ASM, 7797° ¥ b vkaviavey yyn3 1

- 66 —



36.SA—103:AUTOMATIC FLAP FEEDING UNIT (LEFT SIDE TYPE) (2) (OPTION)
77y 7aBbHeEE (B (2) (A7Vay)

- 67 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _________] DESCRIPTION _________. [ . aty
1 254-20902 HOLDING BOX ARM ,LEFT Yrnt a7=A(es )) 1
2 SM-6066052-TP  SCREW M6 L=60 nyhs7FE bh M6XL=16 2
3 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N R A F M6 2
4 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER LI H & I 90 M6 2
5 183-31306 HOLDING PLATE SHAFT BASE RPN VN 1
6 SM-6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=25 oYHI7HE Vb M6 L=25 1
7 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER LIEhF I ¥ M6 1
8 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NEY % M6 1
9 254-59900 HOLDING PLATE FITTING SHAFT A YrAENIIFY JA 1

10 SM-6062502-TP  SCREW M6 L=25 Y7 bh M6 L=25 1

11 254-60007 HOLDING PLATE BRACKET Y5487 Fryh 1

12 SS-6110810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 t3%7 11/64-40 L=8 2

13 254-31602 FLAP HOLDING DISH 7397 9% 5 1

14 S8-7151330-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=13.0 w73y 15/64-28 L=13 2

15 253-74208 SCALE FITTING PIN Ar=WpIIre v 2

16 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 L7 b % 4.3X9X0.8 2

17 WS-0410002~-KN  SPRING WASHER NEE R M4 2

18 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 A7+ Ih M4 2

19 253-74307 FLAP SCALE 7997 ZF- 1

20 253-74406 MAGNET RUBBER Y7 RIRIN - 1

21 254-59702 POSITIONING GUIDE 1F% A 4h 2

22 SM-0030801-SC  SCREW M3 X 8 M2y M3 L=8 1

23 254-60106 HOLDING BOX BRACKET YEN 37 Iy \

24 169-34606 KNOB 77 N7 GK30X20 2

25 254-31701 HOLDING BOX (LEFT) yrna(es ) 1

26 SS-5110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 A%y 11/64-40 L=7 2

27 183-36800 SPONGE SHEET A& vy I-b 1

- 68 —



37.SA-104:SIMALTANEOUS BAG CLOTH FEEDING UNIT (LEFT SIDE TYPE)(OPTION)
[RAEARBIGRE (B (A7VaYy)

- 69 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE___ PARTNO. _________ DESCRIPTION _______._. L Qty _
254-58001 SENSOR REMOVING BASE (1) e¥-1} 93 4(1)
254-58100 REMOVING METAL AN A3
254-61203 SENSOR REMOVING BASE (2) £¥-1h 93" 4(2)
251-52109 SCREW oyhI73Y%$5%y M3X6
254-58209 GUIDE SEAT B AR I-h
754-58308 SENSOR GUIDE SHAFT STAY REAR I AN Y T-9vH

SM-6030602-TP
WS-0310002-KN
254-58407

SM-6030602-TP

SCREW M3X0.5 L=6
SPRING WASHER M3
SENSOR GUIDE SHAFT STAY FRONT
SCREW M3X0.5 L=6

nyhy7HE A M3X0.5 L=6
»x¥ b2 3.1X5.9X0.7
I AN I A5V

uyhry3a° b+ M3X0.5 L=6

WS-03T0002-KN
254-60304
SM-6030802-TP
WS-0310002-KN
254-58506

SPRING WASHER N3
FLAP SENSOR GUIDE SHAFT
SCREW M3X0.5 L=8
SPRING WASHER M3
SPROCKET BRACKET

AP F % 9.1X5.9X0.7
7997 YA ANV Ty

uyhr7+k b M3X0.5 L=8
N3 % 3.1X5,9%X0.7
Y a%h 9x7° ghyh7 3hyb

SH-6030602-TP
WS-0310002-KN
E5284-531-000
SM-8030302-TP
GEB-03310000

SCREW M3X0.5 L=6
SPRING WASHER M3
PULLEY 16MXL B
SCREW M3X0.5 L=3
INDEX PULLEY SHAFT

UR777% W M3K0.5 L=6
N3¥h % 3.1X5.9X0.7
CPRO-DPH 7° -)16MXL B
A%y M3X0.5 L=3

INDEX ¥ ayb 97° -93" 7

JT RE-0300000-K0  E-RING 3

L aMAY 3

1

2

1

2

1

)|

2

2

1

2

A

1

2

2

1

pA

2

1

1

1

7

22 254-58605 FLAP SENSOR BELT Vs WA o ANZNG 1 1
23 A5022-008-000 BELT PRESSER PLATE A M (A VD) 1
24 GEB-03321000 BELT PRESSER PLATE WASHER ARSI A b 2 1
25 SM-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 YAk b M3X0.5 L=6 1
26 254-58704 SLIT T VTVAVYE |
27 SM-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 uyhr73% bb M3X0.5 L=6 2
28 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 NE¥ b % 3.1X5.9X0.7 2
29 WP-0320501-SC WASHER M3 3% b % 3.2X7X0.5 2
30 254-58803 FLAP PRESSER RAISING PLATE 7997 A¥L7h 14 1
31 SH-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 uyAITFHE W !
32 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 L% b % 4.3X9X0.8 3
33 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NRE B R M4 3
34 254-59009 FLAP PRESSER ROTATING BASE 7397 AYIIFVE 4 1
35 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 uyhrydE b 2
36 WP-0430801-3C WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 t5F ¥ % 4.3X9X0.8 3
37 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N b X M4 2
38 SB-1080002-00 SIDE BEARING bR SN2V 2
39 WP-0820526-SD WASHER 8.2X14X0.5 L5¥ b 3 8.2X14X0.5 2
40 254-58902 FLAP PRESSER ROTATING SHAFT 7797° AYLHIAFVITVY 1
4T NS-6110530-3P NUT 11/64-40 uyh7FIh 11764-40 T
42 254-59108 FLAP PRESSER ARM A 7597° A¥I97° A 1
43 G2621-270-000 SCREW VR - B4Ry 1
44 254-59256 FLAP PRESSER ARM 7597° #3195 BY3 1
45 254-59207 FLAP PRESSER ARM B 7997° ¥¥1957 B (1)
15 254-59300 FLAP PRESSER ARN BUSS 7797 XFLVT & A (1)
47 $8-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 M2y 11/64-40 L=5 2
48 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4,3X9X0.8 L% % 4.3X9X0.8 2
49 SM-6042502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 oYhIT7HE W M4X0.7 L=25 2
50 254-59603 FLAP PRESSER BASE A 7597 F¥IA {A 1
51 254-59504 FLAP PRESSER BASE B 7797 FILX 1B I
52 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 uyhr7rE b 2
53 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4,3X9X0.8 ¥ b 3 4.3X9X0.8 2
54 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NI B R M4 2
55 254-60403 FLAP PRESSER 75¥7° A} 1
56 SH-5040655-SN SCREW ATV ¥ pA
57 254-59405 TAPE nNIYYF-7° 1
58 254-59702 POSITIONING GUIDE 1% A 4h 4
59 SM-0030801-SC SCREW M3 X 8 MZ3y" M3 L=8 4
60 254-59801 COVER BO0SS I -k 4
61 254-60601 COVER v = 1
62 S$S-6110610-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 7%y 11/64-40 L=6 6
63 254-29309 AIR PIPE I7-7%0° 47° 1
64 D2611-555-B00-A CABLE HOLDER -7 MY 1
65 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 p7Ra%y" M4X0.7 L=6 1
66 254-60502 CLOTH BAG HOLDING PLATE LEFT XIT Jav5i5eR Y T
67 8§8-7151330-S8P SCREW 15/64-28 L=13.0 L7%y* 15/64-28 L=13 2
68 SM-6031002-TP HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 uyhryHE Ab M3X0.5 L=10 4
69 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 N3 H 2 3.1X5.9X0.7 4
70 PA-1601527-00 PRESSER LIFTER CYLINDER AETY YV 1
Tl 254-54356 FLAP AUTO SUPPORT LEFT V2 Zb AN EEVERVIZ L A |
72 SM-6033852~TP SCREW M3 L=38 TIRITHE Wb 4
73 254-60759 PULSE MOTOR T797° SuFesEn hAR-473 1
74 254-60858 FLAP SENSOR ASM. 7597 ¥v¥r3 1
75 254-60957 FLAP MOTOR CORD ASM. 7397° ®-4F29543-p 73 1
76 254-54257 FLAP AIR CABLE 7397 L7-7%7 VI N IF-T N I
77 SD-0600341-TP HINGE SCREW D=6.0 H=3.4 LA O M 1

- 70 -



38.SA—106:DARTS EXTEND UNIT (OPTION)
H—VHEIZLEE (AT aY)

GSA106000A0 %

-1 -



REF. NO_ _ NOTE ___ PARTNO. ___ ] DESCRIPTION _________. | S A, aty _
1 254-31800 CYLINDER CLAMP METAL IVIR =957 Wiy 1
2 SM-6041502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=15 FUYATY WARY 1
3 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER N3 h R M4 1
4 GSA-11005000 CLAMP RUBBER 597" 1° A 1
5 254-31909 CYLINDER EDGE IR -Tyy 1
6 PA-1609001-A0  AIR CYLINDER EyoTNZ S 1
7 PJ-0420500-02 ELBOW NAINESJ A9 ¥ 2
8 169-35504 ELEMENT NIPPLE $-Z=y7° WCJ-5H-4 2
9 PX-5000480-A0 SWITCH FITTING METAL Ay FRIITat s 1

10 PV-1502060-00  5-PORT CUT-OVER SOLENOID VALVE 55 -5 v ¥z 1

11 254-51550 UPPER DETECTING CABLE ASM. B =JIN I9TFsFS-7" W3 1

12 254-53754 - CABLE ASM, B =JINIF VTN Y- R ]

- 72 -



39.SA-107:POCKET BAG CLAMPING UNIT (OPION)
Ry MRMXEE F7Va)

GSA107000A0

- 78 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. __ _______|] DESCRIPTION _________. (AP . A Qty .
1 254-24805 POCKET BAG PRESSER ¥ ryh7iutyz 1
2 254-24904 SPACER AN =¥~ 1
3 254-25000 CLAMP BKT 2777 BKT 1
4 254-25109 STOPPER PLATE MA1A 1
5 SM-6042002-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=20 uyAs7IE hb 2
6 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 L% b % 4.3X9X0.8 2

- 74 -



40.SA-108:SUCTION UNIT (OPTION)
REIHE (FT>aY)

GSA108000A0

- 75—



REF.NO_ _ NOTE_ _ _ PARTNO. _ ________] DESCRIPTION _________. [N SR AU Qy .
1 254-32105 SUCTION PLATE £294Y7° b-b 1
2 177-99305 SCREW $59y% MAEY’ 7
3 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N3 ¥ 5.1X9.2X1.3 7
4 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 mYB7#Yh M5X0.8 1y2 7
5 254-32204 PACKING (1) » vy (1) 1
6 254-32303 PACKING (2) > v%7(2) I
7 253-65107 T COUPLING TH 9% 5 1
8 254-72606 L COUPLING Ly 9% 5 1
9 254-25208 SEWING TABLE Fe47-7° h(Fah{Y) 1

10 G5023-116-000 POSITIONING BOSS 17% 25" % 2

11 SM-1040801-SC _ SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 ¥53%y° N4X0.7 L=8 2

12 253-30408 DUCT FITTING BASE 2 INIYIAT -2 1

13 SM-6061552-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 mYRITHE Bh 2

14 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NI 3 M6 2

15 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 myRsFYh M6 192 2

16 185-80605 WIRE NETTING BOX BITIF 97A T

17 SM-6061202-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 BYRI7HE Wb M6 L=12 4

18 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N A A 3 M6 4

19 253-20003 DUCT HOSE PFE IVE-2 1

20 185-88608 DUCT HOSE PFE IhE-2 1

71 185-88806 HOSE BAND F- 2N VI 1

22 253-64902 DUCT HOSE (1) P IhE-2(1) 1

23 253-65008 DUCT HOSE (2) WL IVE-2(2) 1

24 185-80902 WIRE NETTING SUPPORT PFTIAYT 2

25 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 IYBITFE M 4

26 WS-0410002-KN _ SPRING WASHER N3 % M4 4

27 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER M4 E¥ B % T AV M4 4

28 185-80803 WIRE NETTING 273 1

29 185-80704 COVER 7% 1

30 185-88905 PUNCH HINGE RINFYY Ay 2

31 SM-1030801-SC _ SCREW M3 L=8 ¥52%y° M3X0.5 L=8 8

32 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 N3 F % 3.1X5.9X0.7 8

33 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 ¥ B 2 b AL M3 8

34 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 myB2#Yh M3X0.5 12 8

35 185-81009 CYLINDER BRACKET Y)v4* -BKT 1

36 SM-6051202-KN __SCREW IIRITFR Vh 8

37 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N3P % 5.1X9.2X1.3 8

38 169-60205 ROD END Iyh TV 1

39 185-81108 LEVER I b - ]

40 SM-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 mYRITFE Mb 1

41 SM-6051602-TP _ SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 IYH77F% b M5X0.8 L=16 1

42 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N3 H % 5.1X9.2X1.3 1

43 185-81306 COLLAR 79- 1

44 SM-8030502-TP  SCREW M3 L=5 FA2Y M3X0.5 L=5 2

45 185-63908 SHEET AR VY I-h 1

16 253-30002 JOINT v afvh 1

47 185-81900 ADJUSTABLE RING VEVASONM 1

48 65001-236-000  DAMPER 60 & Y - 2

49 65002-236-000  DAMPER SHAFT 2 -h & YN =Yy 7h 1

50 65003-236-000  SUPORT PLATE Fav7° -} 2

51 G5004-236-000  DAMPER VALVE FUN Ny )

52 PA-1604002-A0  AIR CYLINDER 7yIvA° 1

53 PJ-3040405-04  ELBOW UNION IV 2=ty 2

54 PV-1502060-00  5-PORT CUT-OVER SOLENOID VALVE BF -hF VY RVAIA Y 1

55 254-53853 SOLENOID VALVE CABLE ASM. N ¥2-5B4F VY N VE-7 Y]

- 76 —



41.SA-109:AUTOMATIC INTER LING FEEDING UNIT (OPTION)
SHEBHHERE (X TV aY)

GSA109000A0 zti

Q 49 48
,,

- 77 =



REF_NO_ _ NOTE ~_ __ PARTNO. _ ________] DESCRIPTION _________. | SR D S Qty _
1 254-78504 BASE I 1
2 167-17209 SCREW M FAMRY C 3
3 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N33 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
4 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 nyh73YN M5X0.8 132 2
5 254-76904 ROLLER SHAFT n-3¥" 1
i SH-8030802-TP SCREW M3X0.5 =8 13334 p)
7 254-77001 ROLLER o-3 1
8 254-74701 ONE WAY CLUTCH VI {I59F 2
9 253-07901 FITTING STRIP BRACKET (L) NIMYIFBRT(L) 1

10 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 ayRI7HE M 2
TT WS-04T0002-KN SPRING WASHER AR p)
12 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4,3X9X0.8 7Y b % 4.3X9%0.8 2
13 253-08008 FITTING STRIP BRACKET (R) NMIMYFBKT(R) 1
14 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 uyRITHE M 2
15 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NN R M4 2
16 WP-0430801-5C WASHER 4.3X9%X0.8 ¥ ¥ % 4.3X9%0.8 )
17 254-77506 SCISSORS (FIXED SIDE) MIEFTY) 1
18 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 UYHITHE W M4X0.7 L=10 4
19 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NN F M4 4
20 254-77605 SCISSORS (MOVE SIDE) NMIM YY) 1
| 754-74602 SCREW VoM A A EEY] T
22 NM-6060003-SC NUT M6 uyysiYh M6 1
23 253-08206 PIVOT PIN IFVe Y 1
24 WZ-0850302-K0 WAVED WASHER 8.5X12.5X0.3 F34" 49" ¥ % 8.5X12,5X0.3 1
25 254-78108 KNUCKIE PIN FYIML Y 1
76 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6. 1X12.2XT.5 RS ] T
27 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 nyAsFYh M6 12 i
28 €$-0800816-SH THRUST HOLDER D=8 W=8 25Ah9% D=8 W=8 1
29 254-78405 SYLINDER BRACKET Y9v4* -BKT 1
30 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 uyRI7HE M 2
31 W3-04T0002-KN SPRING WASHER ISR i
32 254-77704 GUIDE (A) Ay (4) 1
33 SM-6040602-TP SCREW M4 L=6 nyhs73 W M4X0,7 L=6 2
34 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N R R M4 2
35 253-07208 STAD A9H 1
36 SH-6051002-TP SCREW WEX0. 8 L=10 WHFTIF W% B5X0.8 L=10 T
37 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3 A% 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
38 WP-0531001-SC WASHER LI H 3 I AV M5 1
39 254-77852 GUIDE ASM. (B) 4N (B) 73 1
40 SM-6030802-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 uyhs7+% M M3X0.5 L=8 2
41 WS-0310002-KN SFRING WASHER M3 N2 2 3.1X5.9X0.7 2
42 254-78306 ROLL SHAFT FITTING PLATE o-Ayvhyyr{4 1
43 SM-6050802-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 nYH77HE M M5X0.7 L=8 2
44 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N R F % 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
45 254-78207 ROLL SHAFT u-Ayy 1
16 SU-608T552-TP SCREW M8 L=15 WHITFE Wb T
47 WS-0820002~KN SPRING WASHER M8 NRMH M8 1
48 166-05404 SIDE PLATE YIN Y 2
49 253-09600 RETURN SPRING N IN R 1
50 253-77102 SET COLLAR i 2
51 GTR-020T4000 WING SCREW FEVEA p)
52 253-09402 SHAFT : n - 1
53 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N3 A 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
54 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 nyh7yh M5X0.8 1¥2 1
55 253-75106 GUIDE COLLAR B AN B7- 2
56 740-17808 WING BOLT M5 L=35 FEVERDS b
57 254-77902 GUIDE (C) 1y (C) 1
58 SM-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 oyh77HE Wb M3X0.5 L=6 2
59 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 N H % 3.1X5.9X0.7 2
60 254-78009 GUIDE (D) 4y (D) 1
61 35-6060220-3P SCREW 3732-56 L= 2.0 5 3/32-56 L=2 p)
62 254-35900 SPACER AN —4- 1
63 PA-2001504-A0 AIR CYLINDER 7YYV 1
64 PC-0151080-00 SPEED CONTROLLER Aee 3y 2
65 PA-9000410-00 CYLINDER BRACKET VIS T i
43 SN-6041002-TP SCREW W4 L=10 WIHITTF Ay M4X0. 7T L=10 7
67 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER MRS R R M4 4
68 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4,3X9X0.8 €Y ¥ % 4.3X9X0.8 4
69 PV-1505320-A0 5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 58 -} V¥ ¥UHIATY 1
70 PJ-3040605-02 ELBOW UNION 6XM5 Ak 2chy  6XMS 1
71 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNTON 37 N ET ) b
72 SM-4031001-5C SCREW M3X0.5 L=10 #a° 23Y" M3X0.5 L=10 2
73 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4,3X9X0.8 €39 ¥ % 4.3X9X0.8 2
74 PJ-3050600-01 TEE UNION F-2 2y 1
75 253-24856 MOTOR ASM. vy Y pRavRIYR-4- 43 1
75 754-53051 CABLE ASN. TV kaskavi-7 WA T
77 254-54554 CABLE ASM. Yy YN 9Ravkav vy hyh 1
78 HX-0033900-0A SPACER L=25 N YN =Y 1
79 PA-9000620-00 JOINT 1Y Fy/0y aqvh 1
80 €S-0800816-SH THRUST HOLDER D=8 W=8 Z7Ab9Y D=8 W=8 2
31 254-78108 KNUCKTE PIN FITREy 1
82 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 nyh7Ivh M6 132 1
83 WS-0610002-XN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NP 3 M6 1

- 78 -



42.8A-110:STAND FOR STANDING WORK (OPTION)
MERRA VR (X TV av)

gz GSA110000A0

-79 -



‘REF.NO_ _ NOTE_ _ _ PARTNO. _________ | DESCRIPTION _________. [ Qty _

1 254-35306 WORKING STAND AF 9% 3y 2V 1
2 SM-6102002-TP  SCREW M10 L=20 uyh773+% Wb M10 L=20 4
3 WS-1020002-KN  SPRING WASHER M10 N R M10 4
4 WP-1052001-SC  WASHER 10,5X21X2 LY b % 3IF &b M10 8
5 NM-6100001-SC  NUT M10X1.5 oyA7IIh M10 132 4

- 80 -



43.SA-111:SINGLE WELT & DOUBLE WELT CHANGE UNIT (RIGHT SIDE TYPE)(OPTION)
FE-WEYVRIEE (GHR) FTVav)

GSA111000A0

R0 g 202 DESCRIPTION _________. (R S S aty
1 254-34705 CYLINDER STAY IVIE -FF- 1
2 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 yA77HE Vb M5X0.8 L=12 2
3 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N R¥ B % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
4 252-99207 COLLAR ho- 1
5 169-60205 ROD END oyh IVp 1
6 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 uyhr7+E b M5X0.8 L=20 2
7 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER MR R % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
8 PA-1601512-A0 AIR CYLINDER ANV N 1
9 PC-0105110-00  SPEED CONTROLLER A a3y ATRTTINRAT 2

10 PV-0151180-00 VALVE TV N VT 1

11 SM-6044002-TP  SCREW ayhry s Wb 2

12 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 L% b % 4.3X9X0.8 4

13 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 YA M4 2

14 PV-1505310-A0 AIR OPERATE VALVE IFAN =P AT 1

15 PJ-2100042-00 HALF UNION N=72Z}Y 4

16 SM-4030601-SC  SCREW M3 X 6 Fa* 22" M3X0.5 L=6 2

17 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 N3¥ % 3.1X5.9X0.7 2

- 81 -



44.SA-112:PAVING PLATE UNIT (OPTION)

BUREE (AT a)

GSA112000A0

12
REF.No__NOTE _ _ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION (PR S A, aty
1 253-06002 PLATE BASE FITTING BRACKET (2) I%435% {NYYFBKT(2) 1
2 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 Y7734 W M5X0.8 L=10 2
3 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ME¥ b % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
4 WP-0531001-SC ~ WASHER (&7 2 iV ISV S0 G 2
5 254-35405 PLATE BASE I¥A5 4 1
6 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 aIRITHE W 2
7 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEP % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
8 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER (74 4 AV 35V S L 2
9 254-35504 PLATE BASE IXM4 2
10 $8-5090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 773" 9/64-40 L=6 4
11 WS-0441040-KP  SPRING WASHER 4.4X7.4X1 NP W % 4.4X7.4X1 4
12 254-35702 PLATE BASE SEWING TABLE IXA5YE9eAF-7" 1
13 G5023-116-000 POSITIONING BOSS 1F% X 2 2
14 SM-1040801-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 ¥$52%3 M4X0.7 L=8 2
15 185-85109 TAPE ¥ VIFV VRV FY -7 1
16 254-35603 PLATE GUIDE JREN AN 2
17 SS-5080210-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=2 M72FY" 9/64-40 L=2 6

- 82 -



45.SP—44:CLAM - BAR STACKER UNIT (1) (OPTION)
D30T - N=R&ayH-%E (1) (ATVav)

-~ 83 -



254-32402
SM-6051202-TP
WS-0510002-KN

DESCRIPTION

HINGE
SCREW M5X0.8 L=12
SPRING WASHER

Ly NIYET L-b
uyny7E b M5X0.8 L=12
NE$ b % 5.1X9.2X1.3

SM-6051002-TP
WS-0510002-KN

SCREW M5X0.8 L=10

1
2
3
4 WP-0531001-SC WASHER LI n R b XY M5
5 254-72705 HINGE (A%
[ 25T1-50509 SCREW uyh77}7%353%5 MoX10
7 254-32501 BASE PLATE AAyh-A =244
8 251-50509 SCREW uyhr7 %4533y M5X10
9 254-72804 SILVER COVER b2 T Al ¢ B
10 SM-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0,8 =25 uyRsyrE b
11 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER N A B2 5, 1X9.2XT.3
12 WP-0531001-SC WASHER LI W R I X NS
13 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 nyy7}9%h M5X0.8 132
14 254-32600 BASE COVER A =T -
15 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FFZ33Y" M4X0.7 L=6
16 254-32709 CONNECTTON BLOCK 1222272
17 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 nyh77+% A M5X0,8 L=20
18 254-72903 CATCH CLIP eyfIy 7
19
20

SPRING WASHER

uyhs73E M M5X0.8 L=10

——

N A b % 5.1X9,2X1.3

1

4

4

4

2

[

1

6

2

4

4

4

4

1

2

2

4

2

0

0
2T 254-04906 FULCRUM SHIFT FITTY I
22 254-04500 MOVEMENT BRACKET 1M 97" Fy9h i
23 254-73000 SILVER COVER IV -t - 2
24 SM-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 uyRITHE Mh 4
25 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 N 3 M6 4
26 254-T3109 DRY METAL INEZE2 ) 2
27 CS-1801571-SD THRUST HOLDER A7ZM7 D=18 W=15 1
28 254-73208 SPRING HOOK N 3t 1
29 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 oYKy M6 132 1
30 254-33707 SPRING LEN R 1
31 253-71808 CLOTH PRESSER ROD ¥ A -(1) I
32 SM-6083002-TP SCREW M8 L=30 uyhs7HE A 1
33 254-05002 CYLINDER JOINT IYVA = aqvh 1
34 SM-60815562-TP SCREW M8 L=15 mIRITHE Wb 2
35 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 AR bR M8 2
36 G6030-870-000 ROD END [FASEVDS I
37 SM-6102512-TP SCREW M10X1.5 L=25.0 uYhs7HE kb M10 L=25 1
38 WS-1020002-KN SPRING WASHER M10 N3 3 M10 1
39 NM-6100001-SC NUT M10X1.5 urhs3Yh M10 132 1
40 253-71600 CLOTH DRIVE FULCRUM SHAFT XV MAIFYY Y 1
41 253-TI7T17 CLOTH DRIVE ROD ¥ NN = 1
42 SM-8060552-TP SCREW M6 L=5 PAZY 2
43 G6030-~870~000 ROD END nyp rvh 1
44 SM-6101602-TP HEXAGONAL-HOLE BOLT M10 L=16 uyhs7}E bh M10 L=16 1
45 WS-1020002-KN SPRING WASHER M10 MR bR MI0 1
46 254-04609 CLOTH CATCH BASE AR A 1
47 SM-8060552-TP SCREW M6 L=5 PAZY 4
48 254-73000 SILVER COVER YN -k O- 1
49 254-73307 SILVER COVER YN -k O 1
50 SM-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 INI7HE bh 4
51 WS-061000Z-KN SPRING WASHER 6. 1XT272XT.5 N3 h % M6 4
52 253-72913 VELVET ' L=y (v -75v7°) 1
53 254-05002 CYLINDER JOINT JYv& =T afvh 1
54 SM-60815562-TP SCREW M8 L=15 uyhy7HE v 2
55 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 NRY M8 2
56 G6030-870-000 ROD END [ASEN I
57 SM-6102512-TP SCREW M10X1.5 L=25,0 nyy77+% A M10 L=25 1
58 WS~1020002-KN SPRING WASHER M10 N H R M10 1
59 NM-6100001-SC NUT M10X1.5 oAy M10 172 1
60 254-32808 CLOTH CATCH TABLE X 94770 1
61 SH-606T1552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 mR777e Wh 4
62 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NI 3 M6 4
63 WP-0641601-SC WASHER (o2 o SV I 30 7 4
64 254-32907 CLOTH PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT ¥y vy g 1
65 SM-6083002-TP SCREW M8 L=30 uHI7HE bh 1
66 254-33004 CL.OTH PRESSER ROD 2 ¥RV -(2) 1
67 254-05200 CLOTH PRESSER DRIVING ARM 7 Myzon vy 1
68 G6030-870-000 ROD END nyh rvh 1
69 SM-6102512~TP SCREW M10X1.5 L=25,0 uyRy7HE A M10 L=25 1
70 WS-1020002-KN SPRING WASHER M10 N3 3 M10 1
71 254-33202 PTPE HOLDER T ISEVARZISY T
72 251-50509 SCREW uyhy7}7%453%y M5X10 2
73 254-33301 PIPE HOLDER 1 A7 95(2) 1
74 251-50509 SCREW nyh7HI%47a3 M5X10 2
75 254-33400 SAFETY PIPE AN 1
76 254-33500 SUB TABLE 5T T
77 SM-0050801-SC SCREW M23Y" M5 L=8 2
78 SM-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 M%¥* M4X0.7 L=5 2
79 254-33608 AIR BIOW PIPE I7-7%N A7 1
80 PV-0100060-00 HAND VALVE VAN 7M 1
81 SH-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 mIh77FE B 2
82 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NI E M4 2
83 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 L% % 4.3X9X0.8 2
84 NM~-6040001-SC NUT M4 Ry M4 2
85 PJ~3050600-04 TEE UNION F-x 4
86 254-76409 SUPPORT PLATE 7714 T
87 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 uyhI7HE A 2
88 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N M4 2
89 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4,3X9X0.8 €7 b % 4.3X9X0.8 2

— 84 -



46.SP-44:CLAM - BAR STACKER UNIT (2) (OPTION)

25T - N—RAvH—%E (2) (ATVav)

- 85—



REF.NO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _________] DESCRIPTION __________ oAl aty _
1 PA-3207505-A0  AIR CYLINDER IyyyvE 1
2 SM-6081552-TP  SCREW M8 L=15 nyBI7HE Wb 2
3 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 NXF X M8 2
4 PA-9000600-00 CLEVIS HOLDER Vet 29y 1
5 PC-0151060-00  SPEED CONTROLLER A -havha-3 1
6 PC-0151170-00  SPEED CONTROLLER Ak =p avha-7 1
7 PX-0500040-00  SILENCER VE122 1
8 PA-3207505-A0  AIR CYLINDER Iyyyva 1
9 PA-9000600-00  CLEVIS HOLDER 24k 1

10 SM-6081552-TP  SCREW M8 L=15 aYRITHE Wb 2

11 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 NREH X M8 2

12 PC-0151060-00  SPEED CONTROLLER Ab® -havpn-3 1

13 PC-0151170-00  SPEED CONTROLLER Abs =) avho-7 1

14 PX-0500040-00  SILENCER vE12% 1

15 PA-3210003-A0 AIR CYLINDER AN 1

16 PA-9000610-00 CLEVIS HOLDER Jhet 29y 1

17 SM-6081552-TP  SCREW M8 L=15 nyhIyrE Wb 2

18 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 NR¥ b X M8 2

19 PC-0151060-00  SPEED CONTROLLER AbS -havhu-3 2

20 PX-9060060-00 AUTOSWITCH FITTING METAL A=P24y¥ WIITHIY 1

21 PA-2505004-A0  AIR CYLINDER ESAINZ S 1

22 PA-9000600-00 CLEVIS HOLDER Vet A0y 1

23 SM-6061552-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 nYBITHE Wb 2

24 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2X1.5 N3 H % M6 2

25 PC-0151060-00  SPEED CONTROLLER Ab -havpa-3 1

26 PC-0151140-00  SPEED CONTROLLER b -h avpu-y 1

27 PV-1305360-A0 AIR OPERATOR VALVE ITAN =PV AT 1

28 PJ-3040605-02 ELBOW UNION 6XMb5 Vb 2=fy  6XM5 3

29 SM-4031001-SC  SCREW M3X0.5 L=10 AT 323" M3X0.5 L=10 2

30 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 L7¥ b % 4.3X9X0.8 2

31 PV-2002010-00  SHUTTLE VALVE JYhN N7 1

32 PX-5000590-00  HOLDER e 1

33 254-73851 MANIFOLD VALVE ASM. (4) v=d-Mh N AT 23(4) 1

34 SM-6042002-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=20 ayRITHE Wb 4

35 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER NAE D3 M4 4

36 PJ-0252000-02  PLUG 73 3

37 PX-0552040-00  SILENCER VE12%) 2

38 PJ-3010652-01  HALF UNION 6XPT1/4 N-T2ZRY 1

39 254-52954 CABLE ASM. D507 N =RR9A-F-7" WU 1

40 PJ-3050600-04 TEE UNION F-2 4

- 86 -



TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS
R —5

47. SEWING MACHINE COMPONENTS
IV VBB

Needle gauge
ft B(mm)

Throat plate asm,
8 ()

Needle clamp asm,
it 8 (#)

For knife, Left For knife, Right
E X 2R 8 A 2R
Ref.No, Part No, (Ref No,| Part No, Ref . No | Part No.
10mm(25/64") 1 254-36353 254-46154 7 G1402-116-BA0
12mm(15/32") 2 254-36452 5 254-46253 8 G1402-116-CAQ
14mm(35/64") 3 254-36551 254-46352 9 G1402-116~DA0

Needle gauge| Upper thread cutting fixed knife
3 @(mm) THYYEEAZ
ﬁ
Left Right
3 g
Ref . Noj Part No. Ref.No. Part No.
10mm(25/64") 10 254-42302
12mm(15/32”) 11 254-43102 13 254-43201
14mm(35/64") 12 254-43300 14 254-43409
REF.NO__ NOTE_ _ _ PARTNO. __ . _ . _. DESCRLPTION __ . .. . A T S ay |
1 254-36353 THROAT PLATE ASM. 10MM, LEFT NILA(eR V) 10MMY3 1
2 254-36452 THROAT PLATE ASM. 12MM, LEFT NLA(eA D) 12MM73 1
3 254-36551 THROAT PLATE ASM. 14MM, LEFT MILA(RA ) 14MM73 1
4 254-46154 THROAT PLATE ASM. 10MM, RIGHT MALR(3% ) 10MMZ3 1
) 254-46253 THROAT PLATE ASM, 12MM, RIGHT MAA(I% ) 12MM723 1
6 254-46352 THROAT PLATE ASM. 14MM, RIGHT MALA(I% ) 14MMI3 1
7 G1402-116-BA0 NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 10MM MM A 103 73 1
8 G1402-116-CAQ NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. MM A 123) 73 1
9 G1402-116-DA0 NEEDLE CLAMP ASM 14MM NN A 1430 73 1
10 254-42302 FIXED KNIFE IF{AZ 1
11 254-43102 FIXED KNIFE 12MM, LEFT IFLARLA D (12MM) 1
12 254-43300 FIXED KNIFE 14MM, LEFT IFAARLA Y (14MM) 1
13 254-43201 FIXED KNIFE 12MM, RIGHT IF{AZI% (12MM) 1
14 254-43409 FIXED KNIFE 14MM, RIGHT IFLARIF (14MM) 1

- 87 -



48. MECHANISM COMPONENTS

KEBR
Needie gauge Coner knife
t B(mm) J-F-3Z
Ref.No. Part No.
1 166-07509 (B1)
10,12mm )
2 166-07608 (B2)
3 166-07707 (C1)
T4mm
4 166-07806 (C2)
REF,NO_ _ NOTE_ _ _ PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION __________ [ S S Qty _
1 166-07509 CORNER KNIFE (B-1) I-F-A% Bl (23397) 1
2 166-07608 CORNER KNIFE (B-2) 1-}-AZ B2 (23397) 1
3 166-07707 CORNER KNIFE (C-1) d-}-AZ C1 (¥23327) 1
4 166-07806 CORNER KNIFE (C-2) 1-F-A% C2 (¢33Y7) 1

— 88 —



49. WELT PATCH BASE PLATE COMPONENTS

ERERBEIR
EHER(HM)
Needle gauge Double welt ., Single welt
# ®(mm) i A
[ ﬂ‘J
#E —
s | -l
Ref.No. Part No. Ref . No. Part No.
¢ L R L
10mm
(25/64”) 1 254-28608| 3.8 | 3.8 4 254-28806| 3.0 | 8.5
1??732") 2 254-28707| 4.8 | 4.8 5 254-28905| 3.0 [10.5
232764") 3 254-78900| 5.8 | 5.8 6 254-79007| 3.0 |12.5
ERER (M)
Needle gauge| Double welt Single welt
# W(mm) RER ) A
[+ 4
< 3.}
i i 20 255 S05=E SoZ=5 Sos=5 o ] Do S8 SoZe= ZeZe= Soz= o)
-
Ref.No. Part No. Ref No. Part No.

G L R L R
10 254-28202 3.8 3.8 10 254-28400 3.0 | 8.5
(25/64") . . . .
}$g732") 254-28301 4.8 | 4.8 11 254-28509 3.0 [10.5
233764”) 254-78702 5.8156.8| 12 254-78801 3.0 {12.5

REF N0 NOTE__ _ PARTNO. _ __ ______ DESCRIPTION _________. (SN S aty
1 254-28608 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR)Y av¥ (1) Vavavay 1
2 254-28707 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE A3y avk (L) Varavay 1
3 254-78900 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE YYXIY av¥ (31)Vavavay 1
4 254-28806 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE ARV av¥ (YI)3F Haavay 1
5 254-28905 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR)Y av% (RT)IX HhAAvaY 1
6 254-79007 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AR/ av¥ (RI)3IX hhavay 1
7 254-28202 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE A3X)Y av¥% (Vavivay) 1
8 254-28301 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE A3y av¥ (Vavivan) 1
9 254-78702 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE ARy av¥ (Vaviyay) 1

10 254-28400 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AYR)Y an¥ (3% hA4vay) 1

11 254-28509 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE ATX)Y av¥ (3I¥ HAxvay) 1

12 254-78801 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE 1

- 89 -

AYFY av¥ (3% h44vaY)




50. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE
LERBY AL

As to the place changed,refer to the corresponding Rev.No.

When previous parts(Obsoleted part)and new parts(Added parts)are

not interchangeable with each other:

In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the

obsoleted part number,so select the parts with changed dates and

place your orders.

TEEMIE, H4Rev.No . MEZBEB(FFEW,
FaNLBBEARVEENEAR, BIRANERE TS, THXTEET,

29344504

No.1293-[02]- - ‘Rev.No.

*A:Added partsEBMfH/D:0Obsoleted partshHlBfA/E:Erratumill

e

Rev.|PagelRef . Parts No, Rev.PagelRef. Parts No,.
* [No. B |No. & & ¥ |No. E_No. &
Al 02 58 3|1254-78751
Al 02 58 6|254-78850
Al 02 58| 24|254-78702
A| 02 58| 27|254-78801
A 02 58| 30|254-78900
Al 02 581 33|254-79007
Al 02 87 — | ALL PART £8&
Al 02 88 — | ALL PART 2#&
A| 02 89 — {ALL PART 4£¥a

- 90 ~




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS €l
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
%3 H__No & H N i H_ N g 3 H N
A5022-008-000 70 23 | B9111-012-000 52 19 G1015-192-000 57 19 (8531-298-0A0 8 b8
B9204-804-000 52 25 G1016-192-000 57 20 (G8634-298-0A0 36 81
BT-0400251-EA 6 27 G1017-298-000 57 7 G8534-298-0A0 56 26
BT-0400251-EB 18 7 CM-3001000-01 54 10 G1018-298-000 57 9 G8537-195-0A0 24 97
BT-0400251-EB 18 8 | CM-3001000-01 57 26 G1019-298-000 26 47 G8537-195-0A0 56 24
BT-0400251-EB 18 9 [ CM-3002000-C2 40 76 G1022-298-000 57 28 (8538-195-0A0 28 5
BT-0400251-EB 18 18 | CM-3002000-D1 42 70 G1147-198-000 24 8 G8540-298-0A0 54 17
BT-0400251-EC 12 24 | CM-3002000-01 42 69 G1402-116-BA0 6 1 G8540-298-0A0 56 12
BT-0400251-EC 12 29 [ CQ-2020000-00 4 6 G1402~116-BA0 87 7 (G8541-298-0A0 54 18
BT-0400251-EF 12 23 CQ-2020000-00 4 44 G1402-116-CAO 87 8 G8641-298-0A0 56 13
BT-0600400-EC 18 19 [ CQ-2020000-00 16 35 G1402-116-DA0 87 § G8542-298-0A0 54 19
BT-0800602-E0 20 25 | CQ-2020000-00 16 40 G1411-118-A00 6 15 G8642-298-0A0 56 14
B1110-280-000 26 23 CQ-2020000-00 20 4 G1831-116-00B 16 57 (8543-298-0A0 54 20
B1114-051-000 2 73 CQ-2020000-00 20 9 G1860-119-AA0 16 26 (G8543-298-0A0 56 15
B1124-804-000 2 32 | CQ-2020000-00 20 10 G1860-119-BA0 16 36 G8544-298-0A0 54 21
B1130-051-000 2 22 | CQ-2020000-00 20 12 G1860-119-BA0 16 49 G8544-298-0A0 56 16
B1130-051-000 2 38 | CQ-2020000-00 20 34 G1861-119-000 16 25 (G8550-298-0A0 54 45
B1131-528-000 2 2] CQ-2020000-00 20 40 G2621-270-000 70 43 G8550-298-0A0 56 6
B1210-526-000 4 8 [ €Q-3030000-00 4 4 G3197-116-000 2 49 G8551-298-0A0 54 46
B1213-012-000 8 36 | CQ-3030000-00 4 9 G3216-270-AA0 24 83 G8551-298-0A0 56 7
B1214-019-000 4 19 CQ-3030000-00 6 16 G3216-270-000 24 89 G8610-298-AA0 54 3
B1230-210-D00 4 53 CQ-3030000-00 8 36 G5001-236-000 76 48 G8610-298-AA0 56 2
B1244-280-A00 8 54 | CQ-3030000-00 20 21 G5001-254-000 36 77 G8620-298-AA0 57 2
B1244-280-B00 8 55 | CQ-3030000-00 20 38 G5002-236-000 76 49 (G8621-298-0A0 57 4
B1244-280-C00 8§ 56 CS-051071B-SD 10 33 G5003-236-000 76 50 (G8630-298-AA0 54 44
B1303-512-000 4 28 CS-0640611-SP 26 40 G5004-236-000 76 51 G8630-298-AA0 56 4
B1408-526-000 4 7 CS-0800816-SH 4 33 G5023-116-000 26 2 G8630-298-0A0 54 47
B1411-051-000 6 9 CS-0800816-SH 4 40 G5023-116-000 76 10 G8901-298-0A0 54 11
B1412-051-000 6 10 CS-0800816-SH 78 28 G5023-116-000 82 13 G8901-298-0AC 56 8
B1437-051-000 20 33 CS-0800816-SH 78 80 G5058-116-B00 24 20 G9101-116-0A0 52 3
B1467-563-000 14 24 CS-1111019-SH 14 10 G5066-110-000 2 61 G9119-116-000 52 4
B1525-232-000 66 29 CS-1201011-SH 8 48 G5075-116-A00 28 45 G9120-116-0A0 52 5
B1702-012-000 8 34 | CS-1801571-SD 84 27 G5075-116-000 28 41
B1802-512-0AB 16 2 G5078-116-000 28 47 HA-0048600-00 26 45
B1804-512-000 16 8 | D1450-055-BA0 8 31 G5230-254-000 8 1 HA-0048600-10 26 46
B1813-512-000 16 6 D2611-555-B00-A 32 20 G5230-254-000 64 88 HD-0005700-0A 8 15
B1816-512-000 16 3 [ D2611-555-B00-A 34 20 G5279-117-000 38 62 HD-0005700-0A 36 78
B1820-246-00A 36 31 D2611-5565-B00-A 70 64 G5329-116-000 44 18 HF-0013010-00 52 33
B1820-563-000 16 33 D8113-555-B00 28 7 G5333-119-000 44 41 HF-0029003-00 52 31
B1821-051-000 16 34 G5333-119-000 58 39 1G-0068200-00 57 5
B1822-051-000 16 18 | EA-9500B01-00 12 25 5338-116-000 42 66 HK-0266500-20 54 14
B1823-051-000 16 17 EA-9500B01-00 20 14 G5377-139-000 44 36 HK-0266500-20 56 11
B1906-051-000 4 5 | EA-9500B01-00 54 26 G5377-139-000 46 12 HK-0346100-20 57 36
B1907-526-000 4 3 EA-9500B01-00 57 33 (G5406-161-A00 24 13 HK-0642500-40 54 12
B2213-019-000 2 51 EA-9500B02-00 20 42 (G5430-116-000 50 1 HK-0542500-40 56 9
B2619-372-000 28 36 EA-9502B05-00 12 26 G56458-116-000 50 4 HK-0542500-60 54 13
B3034-450-000 6 35 E1250-176-000 66 60 G5608-117-000 6 32 HK-0542500-60 56 10
B3034-450-000 12 6 E1846-172-000 66 23 G5611-117-000 6 31 HL-0105202-21 54 5
B3035-450-000 6 36 E2029-802-000 62 15 G5680-116-000 12 21 HL-0163100-21 57 3
B3035-450-000 12 7 | E2065-715-000 46 23 G5701-119-000-A 12 2 HL-0169300-48 54 4
B3041-980-000 26 21 E2065-715-000 58 12 G5708-119-000 12 10 HX-0001300-0B 54 15
B3116-512-00B 2 45 | E2076-721-000 62 55 G5840-116-000 28 3 HX-0005600-0A 62 10
B3120-125-000 2 44 | E2076-721-000 64 38 G6010-003-000 57 25 HX-0007900-00 64 45
B3124-512-000 2 35 | E2076-721-000 64 40 G6012-880-000 28 38 HX-0012300-00 26 22
B3126-012-000 24 84 | E3160-750-000 62 8 G6030-870-000 84 36 HX-0014700-0C 54 16
B3126-012-000 24 85 | E5284-531-000 70 18 G6030-870-000 84 43 HX-0015000-0A 20 16
B3126-051-000 2 41 E8623-304-000 52 32 G6030-870-000 84 56 HX-0015000-0A 20 28
B3127-051-000 2 40 E9567-319-000 54 25 G6030-870-000 84 68 HX-0015000-0A 20 36
B3129-012-A00 2 43 G8214-119-000-A 4 32 HX-0015000-0A 20 41
B3129-012-B00 24 86 F1012-003-0A0 20 48 G8214-119-000-A 4 39 HX-0016000-0C 20 24
B3132-051-000 2 42 G8510-298-0A0 54 1 HX-0015000-0F 2 83
B3208-280-000 26 38 | GBR-01254000 46 20 G8510-298-0A0 56 1 HX-0022100-0A 54 30
B3212-761-000 26 42 GBR-01254000 58 ¢ G8511-192-0A0 26 50 HX-0022100-0E 57 16
B3305-704-000-A 22 5 | GBR-01255000 10 41 G8511-196-0A0 56 28 HX-0022200-0C 54 40
B3311-012-000 22 9 GEB-03310000 70 20 G8515-195-0A0 24 96 HX-0033900-0A 78 78
B3311-704-000 22 12 GEB-03321000 70 24 G8516-195-0A0 36 79 HX-0034400-00 20 46
B3317-704-000 22 19 GPF-06060000 28 9 G8516-298-0A0 42 11 HX-0040700-00 54 28
B3320-704-L00-A 22 8 | GPF-06070000 28 10 G8516-298-0A0 56 20 HX-0041000-00 54 27
B3413-227-000 26 24 | GPF-06080000 28 11 G8517-195-0A0 36 80 HX-0048600-0A 57 13
B3568-771-000 20 30 | GSA-11005000 72 4 G8520-298-0A0 56 29 HX-0052600-00 57 12
B8163-771-000 28 6 GTR-02014000 78 b1 G8520-298-0A0 b7 1
B8601-WP1-0A0 62 1 G1001-298-000 54 2 G8523-298-0A0 57 27 J1067-000-000 52 22
B9101-490-000 52 13 G1012-298-000 57 8 G8524-298-0A0 56 23
B9101-552-000 52 2 | G1013-192-000 57 10 G8524-298-0A0 57 6 MAO-11532000 22 11
B9109-555-000 52 17 G1014-192-000 57 11 G8530-298-0A0 8 57 MC-0190R10-02 52 16
B9110-012-000 52 18 [ G1015-192-000 24 21 (G8530-298-0A0 56 27 MDF-RX2700C0 52 21

- 91—




NUMERIGCAL INDEX OF PARTS &5
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
% )=y NO i =4 NO aE H NO % H NO
MMT-190B1600 6 3 | NM-6080001-SC 40 64 | PF-0152030-A0 50 6 | PV-1502060-00 76 54
MMT-190B1602 52 14 NM-6080001-SC 42 13 PF-0251070-A0 50 13 PV-1502070-A0 64 72
MMT-19161822 52 15 NM-6100001-SC 36 48 PJ-0251000-01 50 29 PV-1505090-00 18 14
M1001-060-000 57 15 | NM-6100001-SC 80 5 | PJ-0251000-01 50 36 | PV-1505310-A0 81 14
M1002-575-0A0 54 8 NM-6100001-SC 84 39 PJ-02561000-01 50 48 PV-1505320-A0 78 69
M1004-581-000 54 41 | NM-6100001-SC 84 59 | PJ-0252000-02 86 36 | PV-2002010-00 86 31
M3001-140-000 54 49 NM-6120001-SE 24 95 PJ-0263000-01 20 18 PX-0500040-00 86 7
M8506-610-0A0 26 49 NS-6110420-SP 26 32 PJ-0320390-01 18 5 PX-0500040-00 86 14
M8506-610-0A0 56 25 | NS-6110420-SP 26 33 | PJ-0320525-01 12 22 | PX-0505010-00 40 81
M8602-511-0A0 54 62 NS-6110420-SP 26 39 PJ-0420500-02 46 47 PX-0505010-00 64 89
M8602-590-AA0 54 7 | NS-6110430-SP 16 19 | PJ-0420500-02 72 7 | PX-0551040-00 50 28
M8602-590-AA0 56 5 NS-6110530-SP 70 41 PJ-0460525-03 10 5 PX-0551040-00 50 35
M8604-590-0D0 54 6 NS-6150310-SP 8 53 PJ-2100042-00 50 19 PX-0551040-00 50 47
M8604-590-0D0 56 3 NS-6150310-SP 14 41 PJ-2100042-00 81 15 PX-0552040-00 86 37
M9002-580-0A0 54 23 | NS-6620310-SP 2 74 | PJ-2100061-00 50 18 | PX-5000100-A0 10 30
M9002-580-0A0 56 18 NS-6680410-SP 8 27 PJ-2300042-00 2 170 PX-5000480-A0 32 173
M9003-590-0A0 4 55 PJ-3010405-02 18 17 PX-5000480-A0 42 74
M9003-590-0A0 56 21 PA-0601507-A0 64 80 PJ-3010405-02 46 67 PX-5000480-A0 66 87
M9004-590-0A0 4 56 PA-1000506-A0 2 26 PJ-3010605-03 18 16 PX-5000480-A0 72 9
M9004-590-0A0 56 22 PA-1001017-A0 62 69 PJ-3010652-01 86 38 PX-5000530-00 38 72
M9020-580-AA0 54 22 PA-1001527-A0 12 20 PJ-3030400-02 32 178 PX-5000590-00 86 32
M9020-580-AA0 56 17 PA-1002004-A0 46 46 PJ-3030400-02 34 47 PX-9060060-00 86 20
M9031-590-0A0 54 24 PA-1002004-A0 58 19 PJ-3030600-01 50 5 PX-9500010-00 50 9
M9031-590-0A0 56 19 PA-1002505-A0 40 69 PJ-3040405-01 6 26
PA-1201002-A0 6 25 PJ-3040405-04 2 65 RC-0370411-KP 32 58§
NM-3040520-SF 54 43 PA-1201010-00 64 78 PJ-3040405-04 14 43 RC-0470611-KP 40 79
NM-6030001-SC 26 34 PA-1501506-A0 66 84 PJ-3040405-04 20 50 RC-0560711-KP 32 47
NM-6030001-SC . 26 35 PA-1503012-A0 40 71 PJ-3040405-04 32 175 RC-0560711-KP 66 55
NM-6030001-SC 76 34 PA-1600504-00 10 4 PJ-3040405-04 34 45 RC-0931011-KP 38 10
NM-6030003-SC 4 22 PA-1601512-A0 81 8 PJ-3040405-04 42 75 RC-2421211-KP 36 55
NM-6040001-SC 32 37 PA-1601526-A0 32 68 PJ-3040405-04 58 20 RE-0250000-K0 64 19
NM-6040001-SC 34 38 PA-1601526-A0 34 43 PJ-3040405-04 62 60 RE-0300000-K0 70 21
NM-6040001-SC 40 59 PA-1601527-00 70 70 PJ-3040405-04 64 81 RE-0600000-K0 66 35
NM-6040001-SC 40 62 PA-1604002-A0 76 52 PJ-3040405-04 76 53 RE-0700000-K0 6 12
NM-6040001-SC 44 8 PA-1604005-A0 32 70 PJ-3040405-04 78 171 RE-0800000-K0 10 53
NM-6040001-SC 44 12 PA-1607504-A0 66 82 PJ-3040405-05 64 171
NM-6040001-SC 66 44 PA-1609001-A0 72 6 PJ-3040405-05 64 173 SB-1050002-00 62 29
NM-6040001-SC 66 58 PA-1611001-A0 42 71 PJ-3040451-02 38 73 SB-1080002-00 70 38
NM-6040001-SC 68 18 PA-2001504-A0 78 63 PJ-3040605-02 78 70 SB-1100001-00 38 9
NM-6040001-SC 81 13 PA-2004004-A0 66 80 PJ-3040605-02 86 28 SB-3079401-00 6 24
NM-6040001-SC 84 84 PA-2501507-A0 . 36 72 PJ-3040651-01 50 14 SB-6120001-00 66 18
NM-6050001-SC 24 29 PA-2501508-A0 36 74 PJ-3040651-01 50 27 SD-0250101-SP 10 38
NM-6050001-SC 24 37 PA-2505004-A0 86 21 PJ-3040651-01 50 34 SD-0400261-TP 62 51
NM-6050001-SC 24 4] PA-2506502-00 38 69 PJ-3040651-01 50 46 SD-0450401-SP 12 14
NM-6050001-SC 24 50 PA-3207505-A0 86 1 PJ-3050400-01 32 76 SD-0450401-SP 46 61
NM-6050001-SC 24 67 PA-3207505-A0 86 8 PJ-3050600-01 78 174 SD-0470281-SP 2 30
NM-6050001-SC 36 52 PA-3210003-A0 86 15 PJ-3060600-04 84 85 SD-0600341-TP 46 22
NM-6050001-SC 40 32 PA-9000410-00 78 65 PJ-3050600-04 86 40 SD-0600341-TP 58 11
NM-6050001-SC 46 60 PA-9000600-00 86 4 PJ-3050651-01 50 26 SD-0600341-TP 70 77
NM-6050001-SC 76 4 PA-9000600-00 86 9 PJ-3050651-01 50 33 SD-0640261-SP 62 49
NM-6050001-SC 78 4 PA-9000600-00 86 22 PJ-3080400-02 18 6 SD-0640601-SP 42 53
NM-6050001-SC 78 54 PA-9000610-00 86 16 PJ-3080400-02 20 43 SD-0640602~-SP 12 9
NM-6050001-SC 84 13 PA-9000620-00 78 79 PJ-3080400-02 32 77 SD-0720221-SP 26 26
NM-6050001-SE 22 156 PA-9000690-00 40 173 PJ-3080400-02 34 46 SD-0720222-TP 26 25
NM-6050001-SE 22 17 PC-0105070-00 36 176 PJ-3080600-03 50 8 SD-0791051-Sp 28 37
NM-6050001-SE 22 18 PC-0105070-00 40 170 PJ-3080600-03 64 77 SD-0791331-SP 14 16
NM-6060001-SC 24 19 PC-0105070-00 42 72 PJ-3090000-01 52 6 SD-0800681-SP 42 33
NM-6060001-SC 24 80 PC-0105070-00 66 85 PJ-3090651-01 50 45 SD-1021251-SP 8 32
NM-6060001-SC 28 20 PC-0105080-00 10 35 PJ-3090652-01 50 7 SL-4030591-SC 26 27
NM-6060001-SC 28 42 PC-0105080-00 32 71 PS-0160042-KH 32 30 SL-4030591-SC 26 31
NM-6060001-SC 28 46 PC-0105080-00 40 172 PS-0160042-KH 34 31 SL-4030631-SC 18 13
NM-6060001-SC 28 51 PC-0105080-00 64 79 PS-0200082-KH 6 18 SL-4030681-SC 57 18
NM-6060001-SC 32 62 PC-0105080-00 66 81 PS-0200122-K0 2 34 SL-4030691-SC 18 10
NM-6060001-SC 38 27 PC-0105080-00 66 83 PS-0300062-KH 62 9 SL-4030891-SC 54 31
NM-6060001-SC 40 22 PC-0105110-00 81 9 PS-0300062-KH 64 37 SL-4030891-SC 54 51
NM-6060001-SC 40 27 | PC-0124060-00 32 69 | PS-0500302-KH 36 12 | SL-4030891-SC 54 53
NM-6060001-SC 40 80 PC-0124060-00 34 44 PV-0100060-00 64 76 SL-4030891-SC 57 24
NM-6060001-SC 44 5 PC-0124060-00 42 73 PV-0100060-00 84 80 SL-4031081-SF 8 16
NM-6060001-SC 46 45 PC-0151060-00 86 5 PV-0100120-00 50 10 SL-4031281-SC 26 28
NM-6060001-SC 66 36 PC-0151060-00 86 12 PV-0151180-00 81 10 SL-4031281-SC 26 29
NM-6060001-SC 66 53 | PC-0151060-00 86 19 | PV-1302022-00 66 88 | SL-4031481-SC 26 30
NM-6060001-SC 76 15 PC-0151060-00 86 25 PV-1305341-A0 50 15 SL-4040681-SC 54 35
NM-6060001-SC 78 27 | PC-0151080-00 78 64 | PV-1305360-A0 86 27 | SL-4040881-SC 54 36
NM-6060001-SC 78 82 PC-0151140-00 86 26 PV-1502060-A0 64 70 SL-4041081-SC 2 80
NM-6060001-SC 84 29 PC-0151170-00 86 6 PV-1502060-00 66 89 SL-4041081-SC 20 27
NM-6060003-SC 78 22 | PC-0151170-00 86 13 | PV-1502060-00 72 10 | SL-4041091-SC 54 9

- 92—




NUMERICATL INDEX OF PARTS #3[
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
ik H N i H N0 & H N % H N

SL-4041091-SC 54 38 | SM-6030602-TP 64 66 SM-6042502-TP 32 15 SM-6061562-TP 84 61
SL-4041091-SC 54 42 | SM-6030602-TP 70 7 SM-6042502-TP 34 15 SM-6061552-TP 86 23
SL-4041281-SC 54 39 | SM-6030602-TP 70 10 SM-6042502-TP 70 49 SM-6061602-TP 8§ 26
SL-4051081-SF 54 32 | SM-6030602-TP 70 16 SM-6043552-TN 66 43 SM-6061602-TP 60 8
SL-4051485-SE 26 48 | SM-6030602-TP 70 25 SM-6044002-TP 81 11 SM-6061602-TP 76 40
SL-4860591-SC 67 17 | SM-6030602-TP 70 27 SM-6050802-TP 59 8 SM-6061802-TP 30 2
SM-0030801-SC 68 22 | SM-6030602-TP 78 58 SM-6050802-TP 78 43 SM-6062002-TN 67 21
SM-0030801-SC 70 59 | SM-6030802-TP 8 3 SM-6051002-TP 10 27 SM-6062002-TP 24 62
SM-0040601-SC 28 49 | SM-6030802-TP 36 66 SM-6051002-TP 10 49 SM-6062002-TP 36 6
SM-0040601-SC 32 21 SM-6030802-TP 44 31 SM-6051002-TP 24 55 SM-6062002-TP 36 9
SM-0040601-SC 32 64 | SM-6030802-TP 62 25 SM-6051002-TP 36 62 SM-6062002-TP 38 2
SM-0040601-8C 34 21 SM-6030802-TP 64 48 SM-6051002-TP 36 83 SM-6062002-TP 38 23
SM-0040601-SC 36 60 | SM-6030802-TP 64 53 SM-6051002-TP 50 21 SM-6062002-TP 38 42
SM-0040601-SC 36 65 | SM-6030802-TP 70 13 SM-6051002-TP 50 38 SM-6062002-TP 40 15
SM-0040601-SC 36 69 | SM-6030802-TP 78 40 SM-6051002-TP 78 36 SM-6062002-TP 46 36
SM-0040601-SC 38 37 | SM-6031002-TP 36 43 SM-6051002-TP 82 2 SM-6062002-TP 64 24
SM-0040601-SC 38 49 | SM-6031002-TP 70 68 SM-6051002-TP 84 19 SM-6062502-TP 46 33
SM-0040601-SC 50 41 SM-6031202-TP 40 47 SM-6051202-KN 76 36 SM-6062502-TP 46 35
SM-0040601-SC 70 65 | SM-6033852-TP 70 72 SM-6051202-TP 6 38 SM-6062502-TP 68 6
SM-0040601-SC 84 15 | SM-6035052-TN 14 35 SM-6051202-TP 24 22 SM-6062502-TP 68 10
SM-0040801-SC 32 18 | SM-6040602-TP 60 3 SM-6051202-TP 38 14 SM-6063002-TP 24 78
SM-0040801-SC 34 18 | SM-6040602-TP 78 33 SM-6051202-TP 38 70 SM-6063002-TP 32 2
SM-0040801-SC 57 37 SM-6040802-SP 16 42 SM-6061202-TP 40 18 SM-6063002-TP 34 2
SM-0040801-SC 60 11 SM-6040802-SP 16 45 SM-6051202-TP 42 19 SM-6063002-TP 36 2
SM-0050801-SC 24 43 | SM-6040802-TP 10 40 SM-6061202-TP 42 29 SM-6063002-TP 36 45
SM-0050801-SC 26 6 | SM-6040802-TP 10 44 SM-6051202-TP 42 50 SM-6063002-TP 38 19
SM-0050801-SC 26 8 | SM-6040802-TP 24 3 SM-6051202-TP 46 2 SM-6066052-TP 68 2
SM-0050801-SC 26 10 | SM-6040802-TP 24 52 SM-6051202-TP 66 12 SM-6081202-TP 24 9
SM-0050801-SC 26 12 | SM-6040802-TP 28 4 SM-6051202-TP 81 2 SM-60815562-TP 40 12
SM-0050801-SC 36 71 SM-6040802-TP 28 28 SM-6051202-TP 84 2 SM-6081562-TP 78 46
SM-0050801-SC 84 77 | SM-6040802-TP 32 40 SM-6051402-TP 64 31 SM-6081662-TP 84 34
SM-1020601-SC 46 26 | SM-6040802-TP 32 43 SM-6051552-TP 28 34 SM-6081552-TP 84 54
SM-1020601-SC 46 29 | SM-6040802-TP 32 45 SM-6051552-TP 28 44 SM-6081552-TP 86 2
SM-1020601-SC 58 15 | SM-6040802-TP 34 41 SM-6061552-TP 36 20 SM-6081552-TP 86 10
SM-1020601-SC 68 18 | SM-6040802-TP 38 45 SM-6051552-TP 36 24 SM-6081552-TP 86 17
SM-1030801-SC 76 31 SM-6040802-TP 42 55 SM-6051562-TP. 42 62 SM-6081802-TP 28 15
SM-1031001-SC 4 26 | SM-6040802-TP 42 58 SM-6061562-TP 46 8 SM-6082002-SP 16 29
SM-1040801-SC 26 3 | SM-6040802-TP 48 2 SM-6061562-TP 46 43 SM-6083002-TP 84 32
SM-1040801-SC 76 11 SM-6040802-TP 50 11 SM-6051562-TP 66 2 SM-6083002-TP 84 65
SM-1040801-SC 82 14 | SM-6040802-TP 76 25 SM-6051662-TP 66 41 SM-6101602-TP 84 44
SM-1040852-TP 40 51 SM-6040802-TP 78 10 SM-6051652-TP 82 6 SM-6102002-TP 80 2
SM-1040852-TP 42 25 | SM-6040802-TP 78 14 SM-6051602-TP 76 41 SM-6102512-TP 84 37
SM-1051001-SC 36 58 | SM-6040802-TP 78 30 SM-6051802-TP 30 6 SM-6102512-TP 84 57
SM-1052501-SP 24 40 | SM-6040802-TP 84 87 SM-6051802-TP 40 44 SM-6102512-TP 84 69
SM-1053001-SP 24 36 | SM-6041002-TP 64 43 SM-6062002-TP 24 73 SM-8030302-TP 62 17
SM-4030601-SC 44 34 | SM-6041002-TP 64 58 SM-6052002-TP 36 14 SM-8030302-TP 64 16
SM-4030601-SC . 64 51 SM-6041002-TP 66 5 SM-6052002-TP 36 16 SM-8030302-TP 70 19
SM-4030601-SC 81 16 | SM-6041002-TP 66 7 SM-6052002-TP 36 40 SM-8030502-TP 8 14
SM-4030601-SN 44 16 | SM-6041002-TP 78 18 SM-6052002-TP 38 7 SM-8030502-TP 40 35
SM-4031001-SC 50 16 | SM-6041002-TP 78 66 SM-6052002-TP 38 71 SM-8030502-TP 76 44
SM-4031001-SC 64 74 | SM-6041202-TP 8 8 SM-6052002-TP 40 3 SM-8030602-TP 44 15
SM-4031001-SC 78 72 | SM-6041202-TP 32 62 SM-6052002-TP 81 6 SM-8030602-TP 62 19
SM-4031001-SC 86 29 | SM-6041202-TP 40 41 SM-6052002-TP 84 17 SM-8030602-TP 62 38
SM-4031201-SC 48 5 | SM-6041202-TP 42 38 SM-6052502-TP 40 67 SM-8030602-TP 64 3
SM-4031601-SC 42 5 | SM-6041202-TP 42 44 SM-6052502-TP 42 67 SM-8030602-TP 64 22
SM-4031851-SR 54 33 | SM-6041202-TP 62 34 SM-6052502-TP 84 10 SM-8030802-TP 78 6
SM-4033001-SC 6 30 | SM-6041202-TP 62 36 SM-6063002-TP 36 73 SM-8040402-TP 32 7
SM-4040801-SC 40 6 | SM-6041202-TP 66 26 SM-6053002-TP 36 75 SM-8040402-TP 34 7
SM-4050801-SC 24 90 | SM-6041202-TP 66 64 SM-6054502-TP 36 51 SM-8040502-TP 32 55
SM-4050801-SC 26 43 | SM-6041202-TP 66 68 SM-60567052-TN 38 651 SM-8040502-TP 84 78
SM-4051405-SE 22 14 | SM-6041202-TP 66 72 SM-6061002-TP 24 46 SM-8040602-TP 28 40
SM-4051405-SE 22 16 | SM-6041202-TP 66 76 SM-6061202-TP 28 12 SM-8040602-TP 36 29
SM-5040601-SC 20 47 | SM-6041202-TP 70 31 SM-6061202-TP 40 b7 SM-8040602-TP 36 37
SM-5040655-SN 62 2 | SM-6041202-TP 70 35 SM-6061202-TP 76 17 SM-8040602-TP 42 35
SM-50406565-SN 70 56 | SM-6041202-TP 70 52 SM-6061202-TR 24 31 SM-8040602-TP 66 51
SM-6020852-TP 62 58 | SM-6041202-TP 84 81 SM-6061552-TP 24 58 SM-8040612-TP 10 29
SM-6021262-TP 64 66 | SM-6041402-TP 8 12 SM-6061552-TP 24 176 SM-8040802-TP 28 32
SM-6030602-TP 18 11 SM-6041602-TP 42 40 SM-6061562-TP 28 23 SM-8041202-TP 40 61
SM-6030602-TP 46 52 | SM-6041502-TP 72 2 SM-6061552-TP 38 21 SM-8041562-TP 44 9
SM-6030602-TP 46 656 | SM-6041602-TP 62 30 SM-6061552-TP 38 24 SM-8041562-TP 44 13
SM-6030602-TP 62 43 | SM-6041802-TP 40 53 SM-60615662-TP 38 32 SM-8042012-TP 40 58
SM-6030602-TP 62 67 SM-6042002-TP 60 24 SM-6061552-TP 46 31 SM-8050602-TP 30 4
SM-6030602-TP 64 5 | SM-6042002-TP 50 31 SM-6061652-TP 59 2 SM-8050602-TP 30 8
SM-6030602-TP 64 8 | SM-6042002-TP 50 43 SM-6061552-TP 76 13 SM-8050602-TP 36 33
SH-6030602-TP 64 12 | SM-6042002-TP 74 5 SM-60615562-TP 84 24 SM-8050602-TP 66 24
SM-6030602-TP 64 62 | SM-6042002-TP 86 34 SM-6061552-TP 84 50 SM-8050802-TP 36 35

— 93—




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS #3l
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF

% H___NO & H___N % H_ N & H__XNo
SM-8051002-TP 42 68 | SS-6111140-SP 46 49 S§-8152030-SP 16 13 WP-0430801-SC 78 68
SM-8060552-TP 84 42 | S5-6111610-SP 16 23 $§-8660340-SP 8§ 33 WP-0430801-SC 78 73
SM-8060652-TP 84 47 $8-6121210-SP 8§ 9 85-8660410-SP 14 11 WP-0430801-SC 81 12
SM-8060602-TP 38 29 | SS-6121210-SP 14 39 S8-8660530-TP 16 . 12 WP-0430801-SC 84 83
SM-8061002-TP 38 30 | S8S-6161712-TP 12 3 S5-8660612~TP 8 b2 WP-0430801-SC 84 89
SM-8061002-TP 40 4 | S88-6153012-TP 16 24 58-8660810-TP 16 4 WP-0430801-SC 86 30
SM-8061612-TP 4 62 | SS-6153040-SP 14 40 S§-8680540-SP 4 14 WP-0450000-SD 12 12
SM-9031603-SE 44 21 $8-6661110-SP 4 46 SS-8680730-SP 4 13 | WP-0450000-SD 16 43
SM-9031603-SE 44 24 | SS-7090410-SP 10 13 . | SS-8681650-TP 4 11 WP-0450000-SD 16 46
SM-9040500-SN 28 25 | S8-7090510-SP 2 52 S5-8681950-SP 4 20 WP-0451016-SP 654 37
SM-9051203-SD 42 2 SS8-7090540-TP 2 62 S§-9080410-SP 4 50 WP-0451026-SH 62 3
SM-9061613-SC 24 65 S8-7090610-SP 2 20 $§-9090640-SP 10 7 WP-0451026-SH 62 31
SM-9062003-SC 44 2 S8-7090610-SP 2 28 85-9111010-SP 6 21 WP-0480856-SP 6 b
SM-9062553-SC 28 19 | S5-7090620-TP 8 23 $S-9111010-SP 20 37 WP-0480856-SP 10 43
SM-9065003-SC 28 18 | S§S-7090620-TP 8§ 38 SS-9111610-SP 6 7 WP-0480856-SP 14 25
SM-9084003-SC 24 5 | SS-7090620-TP 8 44 88-9660720-SP 16 37 WP-0501016-SD 10 32
SM-9122603-SB 60 5 | SS-7090710-SP 2 48 WP-0502616-SD 10 46
S§-1060610-SP 44 27 | S8S-7090710-SP 10 10 TA-0290301-MO 4 45 WP-0502616-SD 10 48
SS-1060610-SP 44 29 | S8S-7090910-TP 6 11 TA-0750404-R0 2 11 WP-0510616-Sb 62 21
SS-1080510-SP 46 66 SS-7091110-TP 20 29 TA-0800504-R0 57 14 WP-0531000-SD 10 26
$8-1080610-SP 58 38 | SS-7110510-SP 16 31 TA-0850604-R0 2 82 WP-0531001-SC 24 28
SS-1090610-SP 62 41 88-7110710-SL 2 178 TA-1050504-R0 2 13 WP-0531001-SC 24 49
SS-1110640-TP 32 24 | S8S-7110710-SP 12 13 TA-1050504-R0 2 81 WP-0531001-SC 24 68
S§-1110640-TP 32 26 | S8S-7110710-SP 12 28 TA-1050604-R0O 2 71 WP-0531001-SC 24 74
88-1110640-TP 34 24 | SS-7110740-TP 57 34 TA-1250406-R0 2 10 WP-0631001-SC 26 44
SS-1110640-TP 34 26 | SS-7110840-SP 2 5 TA-1250504-R0 2 12 WP-0531001-SC 36 18
§§-2090520-SL 2 23 $8-7110840-SP 4 23 TA-1871602-R0O 2 9 WP-0631001-SC 36 22
$§-2090520-SL 2 39 SS-7110840-SP 14 34 WP-0531001-SC 36 26
88-2090541-8L 2 59 | 8§-7110840-Sp 16 7 WP-0260516-SD 2 47 WP-0531001-SC 36 42
S§-2110915-SP 2 18 | §8-7110840-SP 20 11 WP-0320500-SC 46 53 WP-0531001-8C 38 16
§§-2110930-SP 2 8 | S8-7110840-SP 20 23 WP-0320500-SC 48 6 WP-0531001-SC 38 53
S$§-4080620-TP 32 34 | SS-7110840-SP 20 45 WP-0320500-SC 76 33 WP-0531001-SC 40 46
SS-4080620-TP 34 35 | SS-7110840-SP 24 88 WP-0320501-SC 18 12 WP-0531001-SC 42 4
SS-4080620-TP 38 567 SS-7110840-SP 32 11 WP-0320501-SC 40 49 WP-0531001-SC 42 52
S$S-5060310-SP 62 563 SS-7110840-SP 34 11 WP-0320501-SC 44 22 WP-0531001-SC 46 4
$8-5090210-SP 82 17 SS-7110910-SP 2 4 WP-0320501-SC 44 25 WP-0531001-SC 46 10
$5-5090420-SP 6 17 $5-7110910-SP 2 7 WP-0320501-SC 44 33 WP-0631001-SC 59 10
88-5090610-SP 32 29 | S8S8-7110910-SP 6 29 WP-0320501-SC 62 26 WP-0531001-SC 64 32
S§-5090610-SP 32 66 | SS-7110910-SP 14 38 WP-0320501-SC 62 44 WP-0531001-SC 78 38
88-6090610-SP 34 30 | SS-7110910-TP 6 23 WP-0320501-SC 64 9 WP-0531001-SC 82 4
S8§-6090610-SP 82 10 [ SS-7110910-TP = 14 7 WP-0320501-SC 64 13 WP-0531001-SC 82 8
$§-56110710-SP 14 17 S8-7111120-SP 20 17 WP-0320501-SC 64 49 WP-0631001-SC 84 4
$8-5110710-SP 62 11 SS-7111120-TP 20 32 WP-0320501-SC 64 54 WP-0531001-SC 84 12
S§-5110710-SP 64 42 | SS-7111120-TP 38 55 WP-0320501-SC 64 63 WP-0551016-SH 26 36
§S-5110710-SP 68 26 | SS-7111310-SP 6 20 WP-0320501-SC 64 67 WP-0621026-SP 12 19
SS-5110810-SP 14 3 | 88-7111410-TP 4 b4 WP-0320501-SC 70 29 WP-0641601-SC 24 32
SS§-5110810-SP 14 26 | SS-7121410-TP 8§ 45 WP-0371016-SC 4 24 WP-0641601-SC 24 60
$8-6060220~SP 2 46 | S8-7121410-TP 10 47 WP-0371016-SD 16 15 WP-0641601-SC 28 14
SS-6060220-SP 78 61 88-7150940-SP 12 18 WP-0410516-RZ 62 23 WP-0641601-SC 28 21
SS-6080320-SP 2 17 §§-7161120-SP 14 21 WP-0430800-SC 8§ 11 WP-0641601-SC 32 4
$5-6080320-SP 2 69 | S§-7151330-SP 68 14 WP-0430800-SC 28 30 WP-0641601-SC 32 51
$§-6080610-TP 2 58 | S§-7151330-SP 70 67 WP-0430800-SC 48 3 WP-0641601-8C 34 4
S§-6080810-SP 14 8 | SS-7680870-SP 4 43 WP-0430800-SC 76 27 WP-0641601-SC 36 11
S$§-6081210-SP 38 59 | SS-7681750-TP 4 12 WP-0430800-SD 10 39 WP-0641601-8C 38 4
$§-6081210-SP 38 61 85-8080410-TP 6 2 WpP-0430801-SC 38 47 WP-0641601-SC 42 27
S5-6090420-SP 46 25 | SS-8080660-TP 10 52 WP-0430801-SC 40 8 WP-0641601-SC 44 3
S5-6090420-SP 46 28 | SS-8090410-TP 8 24 WP-0430801-SC 40 55 WP-0641601-SC 46 38
88-6090420-SP 58 14 | SS-8090410-TP 8 4l WP-0430801-SC 42 26 WP-0641601-SC 57 22
S$S-6090420-SP 68 17 SS-8090530-TP 26 - 41 WP-0430801-SC 42 42 WP-0641601-SC 59 4
§$S-6090630-SP 20 13 | SS-8110320-SP 4 31 WP-0430801-SC 42 46 WP-0641601-SC 64 25
§S-6090810-SP 16 14 | SS-8110320-SP 4 34 WP-0430801-SC 42 60 WP-0641601-SC 66 37
88-6090910-TP 14 29 | S8S8-8110320-SP 4 38 WP-0430801-SC 50 17 WP-0641601-8C 68 4
S$§-6091022-TP 62 47 | SS-8110320-SP 4 41 WP-0430801-SC 64 59 WP-0641601-SC 68 7
$S-6091210-TP 16 27 | SS-8110410-TP 12 15 WP-0430801-SC 64 75 WP-0641601-SC 84 63
SS-6110430-TP 40 2 SS-8110610-SP 70 47 WP-0430801-8C 66 66 WP-0651056-SH 12 27
8S-6110610-TP 2 2 | S8-8110520-TP 14 15 WP-0430801-SC 66 70 WP-0651646-SC 24 64
S8-6110610-TP 8§ 18 | SS-8110710-SP 8 20 WP-0430801-SC 66 74 WP-0651646-SC 38 25
SS§-6110610-TP 46 14 | SS-8111610-SP 6 19 WP-0430801-SC 66 78 WP-0742016-SP 8 29
§S-6110610-TP 46 16 | SS-8111610-SP 10 54 WP-0430801-SC 68 16 WP-0820526-SD 70 39
SS-6110610-TP 58 34 | SS-8150510-SP 4 48 WP-0430801-SC 70 32 WP-0841600-SC 24 6
$8-6110610-TP 58 36 | SS-8150710-SP 4 16 WP-0430801-SC 70 36 WP-0841600-SC 28 17
S§-6110610-TP 70 62 | SS-8150710-SP 16 9 WP-0430801-SC 70 48 WP-0841601-SC 24 27
8S-6110710-TP 6 34 | S8-8160920-8P 14 12 WP-0430801-SC 70 53 WP-0850002-SP 16 30
SS-6110810-TP 46 41 8S-8151160-SP 14 9 WP-0430801-SC 4 6 WP-1052001-SC 36 50
$§-6110810-TP 68 12 | SS-8151160-SP 16 10 WP-0430801-SC 78 12 WP-1052001-SC 80 4
$8-6110910-SP 40 43 | S$S-8151550-SP 4 2 WP-0430801-SC 78 16 WP-1221016-SP 24 94

- 94 -




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 551
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
BE H__NO hE H__NO B%E H___No % H_NO

WP-1612616-SE 22 13 | WS-0510002-KN 24 23 WS-0610002-KN 84 51 164-02000 6 28
WP-1702600-S0 24 16 | WS-0510002-KEN 24 56 WS-0610002-KN 84 62 164-03008 2 68
WS-0310002-KN 36 67 | WS-0510002-KN 24 69 WS-0610002-KN 86 24 164-06209 4 10
WS-0310002-KN 40 48 | WS-0510002-EN 24 75 WS-0820002-KN 24 7 164-06506 6 6
WS-0310002-KN 42 6 | WS-0510002-KN 28 29 WS-0820002-KN 24 10 164-06902 6 8
WS-0310002-KN 44 17 | WS-0510002-KN 36 17 WS-0820002-KN 28 16 164-13403 12 11
WS-0310002-KN 44 32 | WS-0510002-KN 36 21 WS-0820002-KN 40 13 164-13510 12 4
WS-0310002-KN 46 54 | WS-0510002-KN 36 25 WS-0820002-KN 40 65 164-15002 14 30
WS-0310002-KN 46 57 | WS-0510002-KN 36 41 WS-0820002-KN 42 14 164-15101 14 31
WS-0310002-KN 48 7 | WS-0510002-KN 36 63 WS-0820002-KN 78 47 164-15218 14 23
WS-0310002-KN 62 27 | WS-0510002-KN 36 84 WS-0820002-KN 84 35 164-15515 14 28
WS-0310002-KN 62 45 | WS-0510002-KN 38 8 WS-0820002-KN 84 55 164-15705 14 6
WS-0310002-KN 64 10 | WS-0510002-KN 38 15 WS-0820002-KN 86 3 164-15804 14 4
WS-0310002-KN 64 14 | WS-0510002-KN 38 52 WS-0820002-KN 86 11 164-156911 14 19
WS-0310002-KN 64 50 | WS-0510002-KN 40 19 WS-0820002-KN 86 18 164-16000 14 27
WS-0310002-KN 64 55 | WS-0510002-KN 40 33 WS-1020002-KN 36 49 164-17313 14 22
WS-0310002-KN 64 64 | WS-0510002-KN 40 45 WS-1020002-KN 80 3 164-17412 14 14
WS-0310002-KN 64 68 | WS-0510002-KN 42 3 WS-1020002-KN 84 38 164-17719 14 18
WS-0310002-KN 70 8 | WS-0510002-KN 42 20 WS-1020002-KN 84 45 164-17800 14 20
WS-0310002-KN 70 11 WS-0510002-KN 42 30 WS-1020002-KN 84 58 164-18303 14 32
WS-0310002-KN 70 14 | WS-0510002-KN 42 51 WS-1020002-KN 84 70 164-18600 14 5
WS-0310002-KN 70 17 | WS-0510002-KN 46 3 WS-1220002-KN 60 6 164-18600 52 23
WS-0310002-KN 70 28 | WS-0510002-KN 46 9 WS-1643202-KR 24 17 164-18709 14 13
WS-0310002-KN 70 69 | WS-0510002-KN 50 22 WT-0480002-KR 2 63 164-18709 52 24
WS-0310002-KN 76 32 | WS-0510002-KN 50 39 WZ-0850302-KO0 78 24 164-20705 16 16
WS-0310002-KN 78 41 WS-0510002-KN 59 9 164-21109 16 44
WS-0310002-KN 78 59 | WS-0510002-KN 64 33 101-01400 2 24 164-215613 16 22
WS-0310002-KN 81 17 | WS-0510002-KN 66 3 101-02200 2 19 164-22107 16 51
WS-0310702-KS 54 34 | WS-0510002-KN 66 13 101-03406 4 27 164-22206 16 47
WS-0410002-KN 8 10 | WS-0510002-KN 66 42 101-09700 16 39 164-22404 16 48
WS-0410002-KN 24 4 | WS-0510002-KN 76 3 101-09908 16 20 164-22602 16 52
WS-0410002-KN 24 53 | WS-0510002-KN 76 37 101-12001 16 11 164-22800 16 54
WS-0410002-KN 32 41 | WS-0510002-KN 76 42 101-12357 16 5 164-22917 16 56
WS-0410002-KN 34 42 | WS-0510002-EN 78 3 101-12407 16 21 164-23006 4 1
WS-0410002-KN 38 46 | WS-0510002-KN 78 37 101-12803 16 55 164-24004 2 60
WS-0410002-KN 40 7 | WS-0510002-KN 78 44 101-62758 22 1 164-24202 229
WS-0410002-KN 40 54 | WS-0510002-KN 78 53 102-05409 8 50 164-24301 2 36
WS-0410002-KN 40 68 | WS-0510002-KN 81 3 102-05508 8 49 164-24400 2 54
WS-0410002-KN 42 41 WS-0610002-KN 81 7 103-05159 4 15 164-24608 2 27
WS-0410002-KN- 42 45 | WS-0510002-KN 82 3 103-13906 14 2 164-24707 2 53
WS-0410002-KN 42 56 | WS-0510002-KN 82 7 106-02300 26 20 164-24806 2 55
WS-0410002-KN 42 59 | WS-0510002-KN 84 3 106-17209 4 30 164-24905 2 37
WS-0410002-KN 42 63 | WS-0510002-KN 84 11 105-17209 4 37 164-25100 2 56
WS-0410002-KN 48 4 | WS-0510002-KN 84 20 105-47800 16 59 164-25209 2 57
WS-0410002-KN 50 12 | WS-0610002-KN 24 33 105-47909 16 58 164-26850 20 19
WS-0410002-KN 50 25 | WS-0610002-KN 24 47 106-32511 64 18 164-28153 16 41
WS-0410002-KN 50 32 | WS-0610002-KN 24 59 107-04203 20 2 164-28153 52 20
WS-0410002-KN 50 44 | WS-0610002-KN 24 63 110-08703 8 40 164-28302 18 4
WS-0410002-KN 62 4 | WS-0610002-KN 24 79 110-08901 8§ 19 164-28401 16 38
WS-0410002-KN 62 32 | WS-0610002-KN 28 13 110-09008 8§ 21 164-28518 2 3
WS-0410002-KN 64 44 | WS-0610002-KN 28 24 110-09107 8 43 164-28609 2 T2
WS-0410002-KN 64 60 | WS-0610002-KN 32 3 110-09206 8§ 39 165-45105 46 59
WS-0410002-KN 66 8 | WS-0610002-KN 32 50 110-78250 24 87 166-05404 78 48
WS-0410002-KN 66 27 | WS-0610002-KN 34 3 111-02308 26 19 166-06907 38 54
WS-0410002-KN 66 59 | WS-0610002-KN 36 3 111-59001 28 8 166-07004 38 56
WS-0410002-KN 66 65 | WS-0610002-KN 36 7 111-85006 22 7 166-07103 38 58
WS-0410002-KN 66 69 | WS-0610002-KN 36 10 111-85105 22 2 166-07202 38 60
WS-0410002-KN 66 73 | WS-0610002-KN 36 46 111-85204 22 3 166-07301 38 63
WS-0410002-KN 66 77 | WS-0610002-KN 38 3 111-85352 22 4 166-07301 52 7
WS-0410002-KN 68 17 | WS-0610002-KN 38 26 111-85402 22 6 166-07400 38 64
WS-0410002-KN 70 33 | WS-0610002-KN 38 33 111-85501 22 10 166-07400 b2 8
WS-0410002-KN 70 37 | WS-0610002-KN 40 16 135-29201 20 26 166-07509 38 65
WS-0410002-KN 70 54 | WS-0610002-KN 46 37 137-71456 24 12 166-07509 52 9
WS-0410002-KN 72 3 | WS-0610002-KN 57 23 137-71704 24 14 166-07509 88 1
WS-0410002-KN 76 26 | WS-0610002-KN 69 3 138-70209 26 15 166-07608 38 66
WS-0410002-KN 78 11 WS-0610002-KN 60 9 138-702568 26 14 166-07608 52 10
WS-0410002-KN 78 15 | WS-0610002-KN 64 26 138-70266 26 13 166-07608 88 2
WS-0410002-KN 78 19 | WS-0610002-KN 66 38 138-70605 26 16 166-07707 38 67
WS-0410002-KN 78 31 WS-0610002-KN 66 54 138-74052 26 17 166-07707 52 11
WS-0410002-KN 78 34 | WS-0610002-KN 68 3 138-87005 66 19 166-07707 88 3
WS-0410002-KN 78 67 | WS-0610002-KN 68 8 138-89704 26 18 166-07806 38 68
WS-0410002-KN 84 82 | WS-0610002-KN 76 14 140-30001 32 57 166-07806 52 12
WS-0410002-KN 84 88 | WS-0610002-KEN 76 18 144-23453 8§ 13 166-07806 88 4
WS-0410002-KN 86 35 | WS-0610002-KN 78 26 164-01002 2 16 166-15908 32 23
WS-0441040-Kp 82 11 WS-0610002-KN 78 83 164-01804 6 33 166-15908 34 23
WS-0451040-KP 26 37 | WS-0610002-KN 84 25 164-01903 6 37 166-16005 32 28

- 95 —




NUMERICATL INDEX OF PARTS #&5l
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
% H _No % H_No & H _NO % H N

166-16005 34 29 183-28906 40 42 2561-37704 1217 253-20003 60 17
166-16104 32 31 183-29003 40 37 251-37902 8 30 253-20003 76 19
166-16104 34 32 183-29409 40 60 251-38009 14 1 253-20102 38 5
166-16203 32 32 183-29508 40 b6 251-38306 14 36 253-21605 38 12
166-16203 34 33 183-29706 40 63 251-38405 16 32 253-24856 78 175
166-16401 32 33 183-31306 68 b 251-38504 16 1 253-25804 52 34
166-16401 34 34 183-31504 46 44 251-38603 2 33 253-26000 48 9
166-17201 32 38 183-31603 50 7 251-38652 2 31 253-30002 76 46
166-17201 34 39 183-31702 59 6 251-38660 2 25 253-30408 . 76 12
166-53008 40 -28 183-36503 66 50 251-38751 2 64 253-30507 60 1
166-53107 40 24 183-36800 59 11 251-38801 4 35 253-30606 60 10
166-71703 44 14 183-36800 68 27 251-38801 4 42 253-35803 38 50
166-75308 24 66 183-47500 66 10 251-38850 4 29 253-36405 24 72
166-98409 40 21 183-47609 40 11 251-38959 4 36 253-36504 24 77
167-01302 24 98 183-47708 42 8 251-39007 2 50 253-63102 28 22
167-05501 46 5l 183-47807 42 9 251-39601 14 37 253-63201 28 27
167-05600 46 55 183-47906 42 10 251-39908 18 1 253-63300 28 33
167-05709 46 58 183-48201 40 10 251-40006 18 2 253-63409 28 43
167-17209 78 2 183-48409 66 16 251-40252 18 3 253-63508 28 48
167-20005 36 54 183-48508 24 156 251-40351 14 42 253-64902 76 22
167-22803 24 2 183-48508 24 26 251-48008 38 40 253~65008 76 23
167-22902 40 29 183-48508 24 35 251-49501 24 26 253-65107 76 7
167-23801 40 30 183-48508 24 39 251-50103 46 6 253-71600 84 40
167-24403 40 17 183-48508 66 46 251-50103 64 27 253-71717 84 41
167-25004 38 356 183-48706 40 50 251-50103 64 29 253-71808 84 31
167-25608 42 48 183-49704 66 47 251-50202 42 17 263-72913 84 52
167-25905 36 57 183-49803 66 17 251-50509 84 6 253-74208 68 15
168-06507 24 91 183-49902 66 61 251-50509 84 8 253-74307 68 19
168-07117 32 6 185-50400 36 53 251-50509 84 72 253-74406 68 20
168-07117 34 6 185-50806 30 5 251-50509 84 174 253-75106 78 b5
168-08404 24 48 185-51507 48 1 251-51705 32 9 253-77102 78 50
168-38401 28 35 185-56308 24 57 251-51706 34 9 263-77300 32 6
168-38500 24 92 185-63908 76 45 251-52109 4 7 253-77300 34 6
168-38609 50 2 185-64005 60 7 251-52109 44 11 254-04500 84 22
168-70206 24 171 185-69806 42 28 251-52109 64 46 254-04609 84 46
168-80908 24 81 185-69905 42 31 251-52109 70 4 254-04906 84 21
168-81005 24 82 185-80605 76 16 251-69905 42 24 254-06002 84 33
168-81104 24 170 185-80704 76 29 252-55050 18 15 254-05002 84 53
169-06703 38 43 185-80803 76 28 252-97607 2 75 254-056200 84 67
169-07701 30 3 185-80902 76 24 252-99207 81 4 254-14301 36 39
169-08105 30 7 185-81009 76 35 252-99504 24 18 254-15605 44 19
169-10309 36 34 185-81108 76 39 252-99801 24 51 254-19003 30 1
169-12701 42 61 185-81306 76 43 253-00211 38 13 254-19102 34 1
169-12800 42 64 185-81900 76 47 253-00419 38 1 254-19201 32 1
169-12909 42 65 185-85000 24 11 253-00906 38 48 254-19300 32 42
169-34606 59 6 185-85109 26 4 253-01011 38 34 254-19409 32 44
169-34606 68 24 185-85109 82 15 253-01110 38 31 254-19508 32 27
169-35504 72 8 185-85208 36 4 253-01201 38 36 254-19607 34 27
169-60205 32 72 185-87808 50 3 253-01300 38 38 254-19805 32 16
169-60205 40 78 185-88400 60 4 253-01409 38 39 254-19805 52 27
169-60205 66 21 185-88509 60 2 253-01508 38 41 254-19904 34 16
169-60205 76 38 185-88608 76 20 253-01706 38 11 254-19904 52 28
169-60205 81 b6 185-88806 76 21 253-02001 36 44 254-20001 32 54
177-99305 7% 2 185-88905 76 30 253-02100 36 1 254-20100 36 27
178-45009 54 29 253-02209 36 5 254-20209 42 17
183-09500 40 34 226-13400 16 28 263-02407 36 15 254-20308 40 20
183-09609 40 36 236-30007 20 3 253-02506 36 19 254-20407 40 1
183-09708 40 39 236-30007 20 6 253-02704 36 30 254-20506 40 14
183-10003 40 38 236-30007 20 6 253-02803 36 32 254-20605 42 39
183-10102 40 31 236-30007 20 35 253-03108 36 47 254-20704 46 30
183-21604 66 39 236-30007 20 39 253-03207 36 59 264-20803 44 30
183-22404 66 49 236-31708 57 29 253-03306 36 61 254-20902 68 1
183-256407 40 9 236-31807 57 30 253-03405 36 64 254-21009 24 1
183-25506 40 23 236-31906 57 31 253-03405 38 44 254-21108 44 26
183-26405 42 37 236-32102 57 35 253-05905 36 23 254-21207 44 28
183-26504 42 12 236-32250 57 32 253-06002 82 1 254-21306 24 24
183-26603 42 156 240-17808 78 56 253-07208 78 35 254-21405 24 30
183-26702 42 16 250-40957 60 12 253-07901 78 9 254-21504 24 34
183-26801 42 18 250-41054 60 13 253-08008 78 13 254-21603 24 38
183-26900 42 21 260-41153 60 14 253-08206 78 23 254-21702 52 29
183-27304 40 25 250-41401 60 156 253-09402 78 52 254-21801 24 45
183-27700 42 34 250-41500 60 16 253-09600 78 49 264-21900 24 b4
183-28104 42 23 251-37308 12 1 253-18403 28 31 254-22106 28 2
183-28203 42 22 251-37407 12 8 253-18502 28 39 254-22164 28 1
183-28302 42 47 2651-37506 12 6 253-18601 28 26 254-22205 28 50
183-28815 40 40 251-37605 12 16 253-18809 38 17 254-22304 26 1

- 96 ~




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS EE]l

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
[k 3 H _No % H N0 i H__NO e " No

254-22403 30 9 254-28608 44 37 254-35702 82 12 254-44209 20 8
264-22502 32 14 254-28608 58 28 254-356801 40 62 254-44308 20 7
254-22502 34 14 2654-28608 89 1 254-35900 78 62 254-44407 20 20
254-22601 32 8 254-28707 44 38 254-36304 2 15 254-44506 20 22
254-22601 - 34 8 264-28707 58 29 254-36353 2 14 254-44654 20 15
254-22700 32 10 264-28707 89 2 254-36353 87 1 254-44704 20 31
254-22809 34 10 254-28806 44 39 254-36452 87 2 254-44803 20 44
264-22908 32 25 254-28806 58 31 254-36551 87 3 254-44902 20 49
254-22908 34 26 254-28806 89 4 254-36908 2 6 254-46105 2 67
264-23252 32 22 254-28905 44 40 254-37203 2 1 254-46154 2 66
2564-233561 34 22 254-28905 58 32 254-37302 2 76 254-46154 87 4
2564-23401 34 28 2654-28905 89 5 264-37401 277 254-46253 87 b
254-23401 52 26 254-29002 50 20 254-37500 279 254-46352 87 6
254-23500 32 49 264-29101 50 37 254-38003 4 17 254-51055 42 176
264-23609 32 48 264-29200 50 40 2564-381561 4 47 254-51154 38 174
254-23708 32 56 264-29309 70 63 254-38201 4 18 254-51253 38 75
254-23807 32 59 264-29408 66 1 254-38300 4 6] 254-51352 38 176
254-23906 32 63 2564-29507 66 4 254-38409 4 21 254-51451 38 77
254-24003 32 17 264-29606 66 6 254-38508 4 49 254-51550 72 11
254-24102 34 17 254-29705 66 9 254-38656 4 25 254-51659 42 71
264-24201 32 19 254-29804 66 11 254-38805 6 14 254-51956 48 8
264-24300 34 19 264-29903 66 15 254-38904 6 13 254-52053 28 53
254-24409 36 13 264-30000 66 20 254-39001 6 4 254-52152 40 74
254-24508 36 8 264-30109 66 22 254-39407 8 22 254-52251 40 75
254-24607 36 36 264-30208 66 25 254-39506 8 28 254-52459 66 90
254-24805 74 1 254-30307 66 28 254-39605 8 37 254-52558 32 74
254-24904 74 2 254-30406 66 30 254-39704 8 42 254-52657 66 86
264-25000 74 3 2654-30505 66 34 254-39902 8 2 254-52756 42 78
254-25109 74 4 2654-30604 66 40 254-40009 8 7 254-52954 86 39
254-25208 76 9 254-30703 66 52 254-40108 8 6 254-53051 78 76
254-25307 24 93 264-30802 66 48 254-40207 8 4 254-53655 54 50
264-25406 38 18 264-30901 66 56 254-40306 8 6 254-53754 72 12
264-255056 38 20 264-31008 66 57 254-40405 8 17 254-53853 76 55
264-25604 38 22 254-31107 66 63 254-40603 8 46 254-53952 66 31
254-25703 38 6 254-31206 66 67 254-40702 8 51 254-54059 66 32
264-25802 38 28 264-31305 66 71 254-40801 8§ 47 254-54158 66 33
254-25901 40 5 254-31404 66 75 254-41007 10 45 254-54257 70 76
254-26008 42 1 254-31503 66 79 254-41106 10 42 254-54356 70 71
254-26107 42 36 264-31602 68 13 254-41205 10° 36 254-54455 54 48
254-26206 42 43 264-31701 68 25 254-41304 10 31 254-54554 78 77
254-26305 42 57 254-31800 72 1 254-41403 10 37 254-56005 42 49
254-26404 40 66 254-31909 72 b 254-41502 10 28 254-56104 42 54
264-26503 46 b 264-32105 76 1 254-41601 10 24 254-56203 46 11
254-26602 46 7 264-32204 76 5 254-41650 10 1 254-56203 58 40
254-26701 46 1 254-32303 76 6 254-41700 10 25 254-56302 46 13
254-26800 46 32 254-32402 84 1 254-41809 10 15 254-56302 58 41
254-26909 46 34 254-32501 84 7 254-41858 10 14 254-56401 46 15
254-27006 46 39 254-32600 84 14 254-41908 10 18 254-56401 58 35
254-27105 46 40 254-32709 84 16 254-41957 10 17 254-56500 46 17
254-27204 46 42 254-32808 84 60 254-42005 10 16 254-56500 58 37
254-27303 59 1 264-32907 84 64 254-42005 10 19 254-56757 46 18
264-27402 46 48 264-33004 84 66 254-42104 10 8 254-56757 58 7
264-27501 44 1 254-33202 84 171 254-42203 10 9 254-56856 46 19
2564-27600 44 4 264-33301 84 173 254-42302 10 6 254-56856 58 8
254-27709 4 6 254-33400 84 175 264-42302 87 10 254-56906 46 21
264-27808 44 10 264-33509 24 42 254-42401 10 11 254-56906 58 10
254-27907 44 20 264-33509 84 176 254-42500 10 12 254-57102 46 24
254-28004 44 23 264-33608 84 179 254-42807 10 51 254-57102 58 13
254-28103 44 35 254-33707 84 30 254-42906 10 50 254-57201 46 27
254-28103 58 21 254-33806 24 44 254-43052 10 34 254-57201 58 16
254-28202 46 62 254-34200 26 5 254-43102 10 20 254-58001 70 1
264-28202 b8 22 264-34309 26 7 254-43102 87 11 254-58100 70 2
254-28202 89 7 2654-34408 26 9 254-43151 10 2 254-58209 70 5
254-28251 58 1 2654-34507 26 11 254-43201 10 22 254-58308 70 6
254-28301 46 63 254-34606 24 61 254-43201 87 13 254-58407 70 9
264-28301 58 23 264-34705 81 1 254-43300 10 21 254-58506 70 156
264-28301 8 8 264-34804 36 70 264-43300 87 12 254-58605 70 22
264-28350 58 2 254-34903 32 65 264-43359 10 3 254-58704 70 26
254-28400 46 64 254-35009 32 67 254-43409 10 23 254-58803 70 30
2654-28400 58 25 264-35108 32 35 254-43409 87 14 254-58902 70 40
254-28400 89 10 264-35108 34 36 254-43508 8 25 254-59009 70 34
264-28459 58 4 254-35207 36 68 254-43607 14 33 254-59108 70 42
254-28509 46 65 254-35306 80 1 254-43706 6 22 254-59207 70 45
264-28509 58 26 2654-35405 82 b 254-43953 16 50 254-59256 70 44
264-28509 89 11 264-35504 8 9 254-44001 16 53 254-59306 70 46
254-28558 58 b 264-35603 82 16 254-44100 200 1 254-59405 70 57

- 97—




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ¥
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
i =} NO SE B NO % H NO & H NO

254-59504 70 51 254-71004 28 52
2564-59603 70 50 254-71103 32 12
2564-59702 68 21 2564-71103 34 12
254-59702 70 58 | 254-71202 32 13
254-59801 70 60 264-71202 34 13
254-59900 68 9 | 264-71301 32 36
254-60007 68 11 254-71301 34 37
254-60106 68 23 254-71400 32 46
254-60304 70 12 | 254-71509 32 53
2564-60403 70 65 254-71608 32 60
254-60502 70 66 | 254-71707 36 28
254-60601 70 61 254-71806 36 38
254-60759 70 73 | 254-71905 36 56
254-60858 70 74 254-72002 40 26
254-60957 70 75 254-72101 40 77
254-61203 70 3 2564-72200 42 32
254-62300 62 1 254-72408 66 14
254-62300 62 62 264-72507 66 62
254-62409 62 6 254-72606 76 8
254-62458 62 5 264-727056 84 5
254-62508 46 50 254-72804 84 9
254-62508 52 30 264-72903 84 18
254-62508 62 7 254-73000 84 23
254-62607 64 1 254-73000 84 48
264-62706 62 12 264-73109 84 26
254-62805 62 14 264-73208 84 28
254-62854 62 13 264-73307 84 49
254-62904 62 16 264-73554 50 23
254-63001 62 18 264-73653 50 30
254-63001 64 2 264-73752 50 42
254-63209 62 20 254-73851 86 33
254-63308 62 22 254-74503 70 78
254-63407 62 24 254-74602 78 21
254-63506 62 28 264-74701 78 8
254-65154 64 82 264-76003 66 45
254-65253 64 83 254-76102 32 61
254-65352 64 84 254-76201 32 39
254-65451 64 85 254-76201 34 40
254-65550 64 86 254-76409 84 86
254-65659 64 87 254-76904 78 5
254-657568 62 61 254-77001 78 7
2564-65857 62 63 264-77100 36 82
254-66004 62 33 254-77506 78 17
2564-66103 62 35 254-77605 78 20
264-66202 62 37 254-77704 78 32
254-66301 62 39 254-77852 78 39
254-66400 62 40 264-T77902 78 57
254-66509 62 42 254-78009 78 60
254-66608 62 46 254-78108 78 25
254-66707 62 48 264-78108 78 81
254-66806 62 50 254-78207 78 45
254-66905 64 4 2564-78306 78 42
254-67002 64 6 254-78405 78 29
254-67101 64 7 264-78504 78 1
254-67200 64 11 264-78702 58 24
254-67309 64 15 2564-78702 89 9
264-67408 64 17 264-78751 58 3
254-67507 64 20 254-78801 58 27
254-67606 64 21 254-78801 89 12
254-67705 64 23 254-78850 58 6
254-67804 64 28 254-78900 58 30
2564-67903 64 30 254-78900 89 3
254-68000 64 34 254-79007 58 33
254-68109 62 562 254-79007 89 6
254-68208 64 36 291-80502 b2 37
254-68257 64 35 | 293-44306 52 35
2564-68307 62 b4 293-44405 52 36
264-68406 64 39

254-68505 64 41

254-68604 64 47

254-68703 64 52

254-68802 62 56

254-68901 64 57

254-69008 64 61

264-69107 64 65

254-69206 64 69

- 98 -




oJLBKKE

JUKI CORPORATION
INTERNATIONAL SALES H.Q.

8-2-1, KOKURYO - CHO, CHOFU-SHI
TOKYO 182 - 8655, JAPAN

PHONE : (81)3—3430-4001 1o 4005
FAX : (81)3-3430-4909 . 4914 . 4984
TELEX : J22967

Copyright €) 2000 JUKI CORP.
FRMONEE MG TR, WETHI L
ERIELET,

All rights reserved throughout the world.

JUKI k&4

T 182-8655 R A AR T E HAT8-2-1 1=t .5:ii
TEL. 03-3480-1111 (R %) TEL. 03-3430-4001(¥ A ¥ /L1 )

BRL VKD, 2HEBIS
To order or for further
information,

please contact :

HoONR=Y YR MEERBEDEDFELCERT I EEHY T,

* The description covered in this parts listis subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice.
KION—Y YR M, 2000487 REOHRURTHRRLELOTT,

* This parts list is edited in accordance with the product specifications as of August 2000.

Printed in-Japan






